IN THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for Interim and

Permanent Rate Increase in

Franklin County, Florida by DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY

COMPANY, LTD.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY
COMPANY, LTD., Petitioner/Appellant, appeals to the Florida First
District Court of Appeal the "Final Order Revising Rates and
Charges" of the Florida Public Service Commission, Order No. PSC-
94-1383-FOF-WU, rendered on November 14, 1994, as amended by
"Amendatory Order" No. PSC-94-1383A, rendered February 20, 1995
and the "Order on Reconsideration" of the Public Service
Commission, Order No. PSC-95-0274-FOF-WU, rendered on March 1,
1995. Conformed copies of the orders are attached. The orders
are administrative action that take final agency action regarding
Petitioner/Appellant's Petition for Interim and Permanent Rate
Increase. This appeal is initiated in accordance with Section

120.68, Florida Statutes, and Rule 9.030(b)(1l)(C), Florida Rules

of Appellate Procedure.

Respectfully submitted this 30th day of

ch, 1995.
G D. BROWN

3848 Killearn Court
Tallahassee, FL ' 32308
(904)668-6103

Fla. Bar No. 096262

Attorney for Appellant
1 DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
, U3323 MAR304

FPSC

>U-RECORDS/REPORTING

814



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true coy of the foregoing was
provided by U. S. Mail this 30th day of March, 1995 to Robert
Pierson, Division of Legal Services, Florida Public Service
Commission, 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850;
Harold MclLean, Office of Public Counsel, 111 West Madison Street,
Room 812, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400; and Barbara Sanders, Post

Office Box 157, Apalachicola, FL 32320.

81



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Petition for intexim and } DOCKET NO. 940109-WO
pecmanent rate increase in )} ORDER NO. P3C-94-1383-POP-WU
Franklin County by St. George )} ISSUED: November 14, 1994
Island Ucility Company, Ltd. ; :

APPEARANCES ;

G. STEVEN PFEIPFER, Esquire, Apgar, Pelham, Preiffer &
Theriaque, 909 Bast Park Avenue, Tallahassee, Florida
32301

On behalf of St. George Island Utiliry Cowpany, Ltd.

RAROLD McLEAN, Associate Public Counsel, Office of the
Public Counsel, c/o the Florida Legiglature, 111 West
Madison Street, Room 812, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400
On_behalf of the Citizepns of The State of Floxida

BARBARA SANDBRS, Esquire, 53 C Avenue, P.0. Box 157,
Apalachicola, Florida 32320

ROBERT J. PIERSON and MARC S. NASH, Esquires, 101 East
Gainea Streat, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0863
On hehalf of the Commission Staff

*

MARYANNR BELTON, Esquire, Florida Public Service
Comniseion, 101 E. Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0862

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter: . )

J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
DIANE K. KIESLING

BY THE COMMISSION: )
CASE BACKGROUND
St. George Island Ul:illity. Ltd. (St. George or utilicy) is a
Class B water utilicy providing service for approximately 993 water

customers in Franklin County. On January 31, 1994, the utility.

. filed an application for approval of interim and permanent rate

4

POCUMENT HUMSER-DATE
PILLT7 NOVILE
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 2

increases pursuant to Sections 367.001 and 367.082, Florida
Statutes. Its application satisfied the minimum . filing
requirements (MFRg) for a general rate increase, and that date was
designated as the official filing date. The test year for this
proceeding is the twelve montha ended December 31, 1992. For the
test year, the utility reported operating revenues of $314,517 and
a net operating loss of $428,201.

St., George regquested interim water rates designed to generate
annual revenues- of $435,453. The requested revenues excesd test
year revenues by $120,935 or 39.45 percent. The utllity requested
final water rates designed to generate annual revenues of $742, 718,
which exceed test year revenues by $428,201 or 136.1% percent. Tha
utility stated in its filing that the final rates recuested would
be sufficient to recover an 8.07 percent rate of return on its rate
base. :

On February 11, 1994, the Office of Public Counsel [(OPC]
gervaed notice of ita intervention in this proceeding. OPC*'a
intervention was acknowledged by this Commission by Order No. PSC-
94-0291-PCO-WU, issued March 14, 1994. On April 27, 1994, the St.
George Island Water Sewer District (District) petitioned to
intervene in this matter. We granted its petition by Order No.
PSC-94-0573-PCO-WUJ, issued May 16, 1994.

By Order No. PSC-94-0461-FOF-WU, iasued March 18, 1994, we
guspended the utility's proposed permanent rates and granted an
interim rate increase subject to rafund. By Order No. PSC-94-0461-
FOF-WU, we also required the utility to provide a bond in the
amount of $34,307 as guarantee for any potential refund of interim
water revenues. ]

This Commigsion held a technical hearing in Apalachicola on
July 20 and 21, 1994, which was continued in Tallahassee on August
3, 9, and 10, 1994. At the begimning of the hearing in
Apalachicola, tenm customers of the utility testified in opposition
to the proposed rate increase and complained ahout the quality of
the water. One of these witnesses purported to represent ninecy-
nine customers of 300 Ocean Mile, 8t. George Island. At the
evening session on July 20, nine more customers testified regarding
the proposed rate increase as well as quality of service. In
addition, several letters protesting the rates and quality of
service, written by customers that could not be present, were
presented to this Commission. Barbara Sanders, appearing on behalf
of the District, also reported that she had received eighteen
telephone calls from othex cugtomers who wished to express their
opposition to the proposed rate increase request to the Commission.

V
J=¥
—(
ao



ORDER NO. PSC-54-13B83-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 3

STIPULATIONS
Prior to the hearing, St. George, OPC, and the District

stipulated to the following:

1.

2.

218

Plant in service should be reduced by $2,067 for lack of
support documentation, ag per Audit Exception No. 5.

.Plant in service should be reduced by $876 for unsupported

costs associated with the third well, as per Audit Exception
No. 9.

Plant in service should be reduced by $2,370 for duplicative

_recording of Coloney Company invoices as stated in Audit

Exception No. 10.

Plant in service should be reduced by §12,518 Lo remcve costs
agsociated with the 50,000 gallon storage tank as stated in
Audit Exception No. 12. In addition, corresponding
adjustments should be made to reduce accumulated depreciation
by $629 and depreciation expense by $358. '

Plant in service should be adjusted for plant retirements as
atated in Audit Bxception No. 8, as follows:

a. An adjustment should be made to increase plant in service
by $1,675 and accumulated depreciation by $168. In
December of 1988 an adjustment was made to retire a
coplier on the island; however, the copier was never
recorded on the books.

b. hn adjustment should be made to reduce plant in service
by $§7,029, accumulated depreciation by $3,866 and
depreciation expense by $351, to record the retirement of
a pump at well #1 which was replaced. In February 1289
the pump was replaced with a new pump but the retirement
was not recorded. ¢ .

¢. An adjustment ghould be made to reduce plant in service
by $10,378, accumulated depreciation by $2,077, and
depreciation expense by $519, to record the retirement of
a pump at Well No. 2. In July 19%8% the pump was replaced
but the retirement wae not recorded on the company's
books. : . )

ORDER RO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCRET NO. 940109-WU i
PAGE 4 )

0.

1l.

13.

14.

15.

a. An adjustment should be made to decrease plant in service
by $3,654, accumulated- depreciation by $972 and
depreciation expense by $244 to retire a Harris 3M Copier
that was not recorded.

Plant in service should be reduced by €3,098 of transportation
expenses, as stated in Audit Bxception No. 7.

Land and Land Rights should be reduced by $570 to remove non-
utility related charges per Audit Exception No. 4.

Materials and supplies should be reduced by $4,851 as stated
under Audit Exception No. 22.

Chemical expenses should be reduced by $657 as per Audit
Excaption No. 21.

Contributions 4in aild of construction (CIAC) showld be

" increased by $29,759, plant should be increased by $13,423,

accumzlated amortization of CIAC should be increased by
$2,702, and depreciation expense should be increased by $298,

‘to record contributions paid by the St. George Island
‘'Volunteer Fire Department and Higdon and Bates.

Accuralated Depreciation should be increased by $1:0,327, as
per hAudit Exception No. 15.

Accumylated Amortization of CIAC should be increased iay
$10,635, as per Audit Exception No. 16.

bepreciation expense should be increased by $5,432, as per
Audit Bxception No. 27.

The utility's depreclation rates should be adjusted as set
forth in Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative Code.
Depreciation expense should be reduced by $86,802, and
accumulatad depreciation should be reduced by $3,564.

Plant in service should be reduced by $12,665, as per Audit
Bxception No. 6,

In addition to the above, B8t. George stipulated to, and

neither OPC nor the District took a position on, the following:

15.

Plant in service should be increased by $1,941, as shown in
Audit Bxception No. 11, foxr the utility's new generator.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 5

17.

18.

19.

20.

940109-WU

Advances - for Construction should be decreased by $9,257, as
stated in Audit Excaption No. 20.

The cost rate for customer deposits should be reduced in
accordance with Rule 25-30.111, Florida Administrative Code.
A

The cost of common equity should be set using the leverage
formula in effect at the time of the Rgenda Conference for the
final order in this proceeding. The range for the cost of
equity should be plus or minus 100 basis points.

Used and useful shall be determined in the following manner:

a.

b.

All Source of Supply, Treatment and General Plant is
congidered 100 percent used and useful.

All Transmission and Digstribution Plant is considered 100
percent used and useful except for the distribution mains
(less than 8" diameter). in Account 331..4 Transmigsion &
Dimtribution Mains serving, certain subdivisicne within
the area known as the Plantation, which lines were
constructed for the benefit of the developer. The cost
of digtribution lines {less than 8" diameter} within the
following subdivisions will be subject to a used % ugeful
factor egqual. to used lots divided by total lots, as
followa: . g ‘

ORDER NO.

PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU

DOCKET RO. 940109-WU

PAGE €

' ‘Uged, 8/93 Total
Oyster Bay Village 2 27
Heron Bay Village 5 23
. Bay Cove Village 9 34
Pelican Beach Village 28 7 58
Dolphin Beach Village T 26 43
Indian Bay Village 8 30
Bay View Village 7 27
Windjammer Village 14 40
Treasure Beach Village- 23 - 852
Plantation Beach Village 32 : 67
Turtle Beach Village 26 58
Pebble Beach Village 33 75
Sea Palm Village 32 75
Bay Palm Villaga 5 22
Sandpiper Village 8 34
Sea Pine Village b 40
Sea Dune Village 18 e 34
Osprey Village 10 5
Bay Pine Viliage o -3 U ¥ §
300 N £ FY
Less '93 additions ’

Used lots - 1992 . . 285

Uged and useful factor = 285 = .369
772

The used and useful factor will be applied to the
original cost of two-inch and six-inch mains, valves and
fittings in the designated Plantation areas per the
inventory on the 1992 Baskerville Donovan system
drawings. See Attachment A, which detailg the mains and
valves. The appropriate test year average balance in
Account 331.4 will be reduced by the non-used and ugeful
amount of designated Plantation area original cost.

Accumalated depreciatioxi and depreciation enge for
Acct 331.4 will be adjusted to reflect the ne:.‘:puaed and
ugeful factor in Plant Account 331.4 after accounting for
the used and ugseful in the designated Plantation areas.

" Allowance for funds prudently invested (AFPI) charges

will be calculated and collected from new customers in
the above designated Plantation areas.

The term "used lots® in this stipulation includes all
lots in the designated Plantation areas for which a) the

818



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 7

fully applicable service availability charge has been
paid or b) a $500 service availability charge has been
prepaid and a base facility charge is being paid in
accordance with the terms of the settlement agreement
under Order No, 23649, whether or not there is a meter.

Finally, St. George and OPC stipulated to, and the District
took neo position on, the following:

21. Test year contractual services-other should be reduced by
$3,873, per Audit Exception No. 24, ({The adjustment suggested
in Audit Exception No. 24 was actually $4,373., ‘However, in
its response to the audit, the utility provided support for
$500 of that amount.)

Upon consideration, we find that the stipulations are

reasonable. They are, therefore, .approved.

ZINDINGS OF FPACT, LAN, AND FOLICY

Having heard the evidence and considered the partieg' briefs
and posthearing filings, the following rapxesem:s our 2indinga of
fact, law, and policy.

QUALITY OF SERVICE
In accordance with Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative
Code, our -evaluation of guality of service is based upon three
separate components of water operationsa: the water quality; the

operational conditions of the plant and facilities; and the
utility's efforts to address customer concerns.

Rater Ouality
Staff Witnese McKeown, of the Department of Environmental

-Protection (DEP} testified that the warer system is meéting or

exceeding primary drinking water standards; however, he noted scme

deviations on secondéary standards, Primnry drinking water
standarde are based upon health concerns, Secondary drinking water
standards are not as critical to human health, and are based
primarily upon aesthetics. The deviations in secondary standards
include excessive levels of copper and excemsive turbidity levels
in the ground storage tank. ' In addition, Well No. 3 initially
exceeded the maximum contaminant Jlevel (MCL) £for color, and
hydrogen sulfide (H,8) is an inherent problem in this area of the
state.

618

ORDER “NO. PSC-94 1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940103-WU
PAGE 8

With regard to K8, DEP rejected a xeport submitted by the
utility that was reguired under & Partial Final Judgment (PFJ)
dated April 30, 1992. Using the utility's values for dissolved and
un-ionized sulfides, DEP calculated that a lower percentage of the
H:S is being removed than required under the PFJ. Utility witness
Biddy testified that he does not believe fhat the aerator analysis
was deficient or defectiwve. Mr. Biddy reported that there is no
MCL for H;S. He also discussed the history of the aerator reporr,
and stated that a response to DEP's November 18, 1993 letter would
be submitted to no later than July 31, 1994. Mr. Biddy also stated
that an addendum to the aerator report was furnished to the utility
on July 31, 1994, Utility witness Brown testified that the aerator
analysis report, as well as updated maps, have been completed and
delivered to DEP. Mr. Brown stated that the probiem on St, George
Island is not so much the H;S level in the water when it leaves the
plant, but H;S buildup in the lines. He stated that the only way
to solve that is to flush the lines on a daily basis.

Utility witness Garrett testified thar St. George has not
falled a water quality test since he took over as operations
manager in  December, 1890. Because the utility is meeting or
exceeding primary drinking water standards, as reported by Mr.
McKeown, we find that the water quality is satisfactory.

Operational Conditions

In St. George's last rate case, by Order No. 21122, issued
April 24, 1989, the Commission identified & number of plant and
cperational improvements that needed to be made. My, Brown
testified thar these improvements were necessary and proper. The
utility has completed most of these improvements. For instance,
St. George has installed an elevated storage tank, a third well
capable of producing 500 gallons per minute ({(gpm), a backup
chlorination system to provide redundancy, and a new generator.

St. George is currently maintaining the required chlorine

“ regidual throughout the distribution system. In addition, although

it has had system pressure problems in the recent paat, the utility
has installed an altitude valve and two new variable speed high
gservice pumps, such that it can now maintain a pressure of 65
pounds per pguare inch {(psi) or higher throughout its system,
These improvements were not mandated, but initizted by the utility
itself. According to Mr. Brown "that's probably the first time
recently that we have gotten ahead of the curve in terms of doing
something because we know it needs to be done rather than doing it
because DEP or somebody suggested it.-



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOP-WU
DOCKRT NO. 940109 -WU
PAGE 9 L

Mr. McKeown testified that the utility'e wells are located in
compliance with Rule 62-555.312, PFlorida Administrative Code, gnd
that it hag certified cperators as required by Rule 62-602, Florida
Administrative Code. Mr. McKeown also stated that the overall

maintenance of the wells is satisfactory, although he expressed’

concern over a residua which he belleves might emanate from Wall
No. 2. Mr. Biddy testified that ™[t]he more likely source of the
light gray to white clay like material found in the aerator is the
residue of granular chlorination of the ground storage tank...."

Mr. McKeown noted that DEP did not receive acceptable system
maps by September 1, 1992, as required by the PFRJ. Mr. Biddy
estimated that the maps would be completed no later than July 31,
1994, He further testified that maps were initially submitted on
August 31, 1992, based upon the best engineering information
available at the time. He testified that it is normal for large
systems to file a:map and then update and revise at a later date.

Mr:. McXeown: further testified that, during an August 1993
inapection, he found two deficiencies - leaks in the ground storage
tank and a need to clean the aerator. He also noted that the
ueility failed to obtain a permit before modifying the aerator and
that it has not increased supply to mest system demand.

:gince it replaced the generator at the treatment plant and
included a genmerator at thes thirdr well, the utilicy now has full
emergency supply capability. The record alsc shows that the
Florida Rural Water Association (FRWA) has been assisting the
utility in its leak detection program for scme time. Mr. McKeown
believes that this should: be an ongoing program. .

The utility has established a cross-connection control program
in accordance with Rule 62-555.360, Florida Administrative Code.
Mr. McKeown testified that *{t)he last inspection identified one
minor area of concern which was. that all reports required to be
generated by the PRY were not being sent to us.* He further stated
that *[w]e should note that cross-commection control programs ars
difficult to manage, especially with a person who does not spend
100 percent of their time on this« program. We expect minor
overasight to occur, but will coantinue to judge the program by its
overall effectiveness....* -~ g

Based upon the discussion above, we f£ind that the cperational
conditions of the plant and facilities are satisfactory.

ORDER NO, PSC-94-13083-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 9%40109-WU
PAGE 10

Customer Satisfaction

Mesars. Colconey and Brown testified that there have becn few
billing complaints and that customer response indicates general
satinfaction with the guality of service. In its proposed findings
of fact, St. George states that personnel are available for
emergency situations twenty-four hours a day, saven days a weak.

We received customer testimony on this matter on Wednesaday,
July 20, 1994. In total, sixteen customers provided testimony. In
addition ta the testimony, twenty-one names were read into the
record as opposing the proposed rate increage and we received a
number of letters from customers who could not attend, also
opposing the proposed rate increase. One customer stated that he
represented ninety-nine units at 300 Ocean Mile who were concerned
about the proposed rate increase.

Several customers complained that the water was too
chlorinated, had an unpleagpant odor, or left deposits on fixtures.
One customer stated that the water had corroded his copper piping.
Two customers. stated that they filter the. water, one customer
digtillg tha watar and one customar stated that she buys bottled
water. One customer stated that he had to replace water heater
elements, but waa not sure if that was the utility's. faulc. In

-fact, he stated that "{ilt's the type of water that we get down

here." Several customers complained about the water pressure.
While some acknowledged that the pressure had improved, others wera
skeptical about how long that would last. One customer testified
about a recent watar outage which, apparently, was caused by the
fire department using water at both ends of the igland. In
addition, four customers addressed their concern over the lack of
fire protection service.

Mr. Garrett testified that, since he took over as operations
manager, the utility has only had one overall outage, lasting
approximately fifteen to twenty minutes, when the chlorination
system blew up. Mr. Garrett further testified that "over the
recent Memorial Day weekend, wella 1 and 2 operating together could
not keep up with the demand. I then manually switched over to well
no. 3 until the Memorial Day weekend demand went down, and well no.
3 was able to consistently keep up with the demand without calling
on our regerve storage on the lsland.™ Mr. Garrett also stated
that there are no specific operational problems. in fact,
according to Mr. McKeown, since Mr. Garrett took over operations,
the treatment plant has been well maintained.

Although there is room for improvement, the record indicates
that the utility has made strides towards reliable and efficient

o2



" ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU

{Z8

DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 11

service. Mr. Coloney stated that St. George is in “gubstantial~
compliance with DEP's statutes and rules. He alec stated that once
certain improvements have been completed, St. George would be in
full compliance. 'Mr. Brown testified that St. George "is now in
full compliance with all PSC and ... [DEP] requirements.® We find
that the utility is still deficient with certain requirements, but
note that such -areas are being addressed. .Accordingly, we find
that the overall quality of service is marginally satistactory.

Our calculation of rate base is depicted on Schedule No. 1-A.
Our —adjustments are itemized on Schedule No. 1-B. Those

adjustments which are .self-explanatory or which are essentially
mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules without
further discussion in :the body of thie Order. A schedule of year
end plant balances by primary account-number for the 1992 test year
is attached as Schedule No. 1-C. -Our valculations of original cost
are attached as Schedule No. 1-D.

Original Cost
In the utility's last rate case, St. George reported that it
had lost or discarded virtually &all original source documentation

for the water system. Accordingly, by Order No. 21122, issued
April 24, 1989, the Commission stated that:

The appropriate method to determine the original cost of
a system is by analysis of the utility's bocks and
-records and the -original source documentation in support
thereof. During the audit of SGIU, the staff auditor was
informsd that the original records had been lost, thrown
away or had simply disappeared. Since SGIU could not.
locate its books and records and supporting
documentation, it submitted instead an original cost
study in support of its proposed rate base.
We have, historically, been extremely cautious in the

application of an original cost study to determine a

utility's investment in plant. The majority of cases in -

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU

DOCKET NO. 940108-WU
PAGE 12

of a very small system has died and the subseguent owner
gamxld not obtain the racords xeguired to establish rate
Be. .

Given the size of SGIU, the fact that its owner is also

a developer and that it has congistently remained under

the same ownership, its failure to maintain original
source documentation for review by this Commission or any
other governmental agency is unacceptable. We cannot
help but wonder how the records were available for
independent accounting firme to perform annual audite and
consistently issue unqualified opinions, when the same
records are unavallable for.this proceeding.

In the absence of original source documentation, there
appear to be two options available to determine the

.original cost of SGIU‘'s system. The first would be for

us to conclude that, due to the suspect circumstances
surrounding the absence of the records, SGIU.has not met
its burden to prove its investment.  Accordingly, we
could conclude that SGIU has no investment in utility
plant until such time as it provides original source
documentation. This solution does not, however, appear
to be fair and just since the record does indicate that
the utility has some level of investment in the system.

The second option is for us to accept SGIU's original
cost study, subject to any adjustments that we determine
to be appropriate: This appears to be the only
reasonable approach undexr the circumstances. However,
although we will use 38GIU's original cost study, we

-stress that our action should not be construed to imply

that a utility can justify investment unsupported by
original source documentation with an original cost
study. Further, if at any time in the future, evidence is
produced which reflects that our apalysis of SGIU's
investment is incorrect, we may, of course, readdress the
issve o;‘. 8GIU’g level of investment. (Order No. 21122,
PpP. 6-7

which we have allowed an original cost study to be used
in lieu of original source documents  have been in
instances involving very small utilities. A few e les
of such instances are when very small utilities have just
come under the jurisdiction of this Commission and the
required documentation was not previously required, where
a small utilivy was not sophisticated enough to maintain
the required books and records or when an owner/cperator

OPC and the District believe that new evidence has been
presented in this case which indicates that even with the 16
percent reduction to Mr. Coloney's costs, the amount of plant was
still overstated. This new evidence includes a 1979 financial
statement - for FPeipure Properties, Ltd, {Lelsure), a 1978
engineering appraisal by William PBishop, & 1982 engineering
appraisal by William Bishep, and a 1976 appraisal by E4 Sayers.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 13

The utility contends that there is no new evidence in this
proceeding which invalidates Mr. Coloney's original cost study.
Mr. Coloney testified that, even after reviewing the 1973 Bishop

study, he still believes that his study is accurate to within ten-

percent. According to Mr. Coloney, nothing is more accurate than
knowing what: is in tha ground. Mr. Seidman testified that the
determination of original cost must ba based on the assets in the
ground and that numbers from annual reports and £financial
statements do not provida this information.

Res Judicata/Collateral Batoppel

In addition to the above, the utility argues that we are
" prohibited from revisiting the issue of original cost under the
doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel. Since this is
a threshold issue, we will deal with the res jud:!.car.a/collar.eral
estoppel issue first.

Under the doctrine of res judicata, a final judgment on the
merits bars all subsequent actions bhetween the same parties
involving the same claim on all matters that were, or could have
been, Iitigated. Collateral estoppel, on the other hand, bars
subsequent actions between the same parties on matters actually
licigated.

St. George argues that res judicata and collateral estoppel
apply in the same manner to administrative proceedings as to
judicial proceedings. In support of its argument, St. George cites
a number of cases that stand tor t'.he proposition. Notable among
its cites is Thoms A : = Reo
So.2d 989, 991 (Pla. 198'1}. In m t.he Suprm Court. indeed
stated that the doctrine of res judicata applies ta adminigtrative
procaedings; however, it also notad that *the doctrine of res
judicata is applied with '‘great caution' in administraciva cases.*®
];g, at 991. The Court went on to hold.that *{t]lha proper rule in

a case where a previous permit application has been denied is that
res judicata will apply” only if the second application is not
supported ‘by new facts, changsd circumstances, or additional
submisgions by the applicant.” .

St. George next s that the doctrines are not merely
diacretionary, and that, "[wjhere the elements that give rise to
the doctrines, it is exror not to invoke them. In support of this
argument st. George cites w 397 So.2d 327 (Fla..
1980), B )AT Re atlon, 602 So.24
1337 (Pla. 15: DCI\. 1992), and BMJW

. 510 So.2d 936 (Fla. lat DCA 1987), rev.
den,, 519 So.2d 986 (Fla. 1987).

822

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 14

Florida Export Tobacco does not appear to stand for the
propogition that it is error not to invoke res judicata. It stands
for the proposition that res judicata will not act as a bar where
the original tribupal, in that case the Department of Revenue,
lacked subject matter jurigsdiction. The Court algse noted that
identity of the parties, an easential element of res judicata, was
also lacking. In Brown v, DPR, the Court applied the doctrine of
res judicata against DPR where it found that DPR's charge of
professional misconduct had been previcusly litigated. We were
unable  to locate Depusk v, Smith. elther at-the prescribed cite or
anywhere elae.

St. George next cites a number of cases in which the
Comnission has declined to apply the doctrine of res judicata for
varigus reasons, and argues that ncne of these reasons apply in
this case. The only cage cited by St. George wherein the
Comission arguably invoked t:ha docl::ine was Inwmng

MMMW. which was
processed under Docket. No. 850148-EI. By Oxrdexr No. 22268, 89
F.P.5.C. 12:41, issued December 5, 1989, the Commission rejecl:ed
the Florida Industrial Power Users Group's (FIPUG's) challenge to
the use of certain factors in calculating deferred capacity
savings. Although one of the reasons cited was that FIPUG had been
a party: in three prior proceedings in- which: it had not challenged
the factors, the Commission also rejected FIPUG's position because,
if adopted, it would have violated Rule 25-17,016, Florida
hdministrativer Code, and would have constituted retroactive
ratemaking.

-Finally, St. George argues that there has been no change in
circumstances between the previous rate proceeding and the ingtant
proceeding. St. George argues that there is an identity of issues,
parties, and facts., It further argues that the evidence im thia
proceeding ia the same as that brought forward in the prior case,
with the exception of a number of annual reports.

We do not agree with the utility's contentions. As noted
above, the doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel both
require an identity of the parties. The District was not a party
in the last proceeding, thus there is no identity of parties. In
addition, new information has been brought to our attention in this
case. Accordingly, the only identity seems to be of the iasue
itself.

" We- are- more persuaded by the Supreme Court's admonition in
Thomgon, 511 So.2d at 991, that the doctrine of res judicata be
applied with great caution. There are good reasons for exercising



o
W

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU -
PAGE 15 :

great caution. 1In St. George's last rate case, this Commiesion
stated that there were “suspect circumstances surrounding the
absence of the [original cost] recorde". As a result, we were
forced to rely on less reliable evidence of the original coet of
the water system. However, we specifically stated that "if at any
time in the future, evidence is produced which reflscts that our
analysis of SGIU's investment is dncorrect, we may, of course,
readdress the issue of SGIU's level of investment.® Order No.
21122, 89 F.P.S.C. 4:387 {(1983). New evidence has been bhrought
forward in this proceeding which indicates that the prior
determination was incorrect. We also note that the burden of proof
that any rate change is appropriate lies with 8t. George. Florida

. 413 So.2d 1187, 1191 ({Fla. 1982).
Proof of a utility's investment in plant is an integral component
of meeting this burden.

Based 'upon the discussion above, we reject St. George's

argument that this Commission is foreclosed from revisiting the

issue of original cost. .
The Evidence

1979 Fipnancial Statement - This financial statement is an
ungualified opinion, prepared by Thomson, Brock & Company for
Leisure for the period ended December 31, 1979. The statement
indicates :‘that the investment in the water system was $830,14S5,
less accumulated depreciation of $22,660. Utility witness Withers
testified that some of the labor coste associated with Leisure
personnel laying the lines would not be included in the statement.

This document .does not provide any description of the plant
agsociated with thie cost. All that it provides is the investment
of Leisure in the water system.

Ms. Withers and Mr. Brown both claim that this statement is
not new evidence because it was included in Exhibit 21 from the
record for Docket No. 871177-WS. Although the transcript ‘from the
hearing in that docket indicates that the utility contemplated
filing the statement as part of Bxhibit 21, a review of the record
for Docket No. B71177-WS reveals that St. George never actually
filed the gtatement. After the record was ¢losed, OPC filed the
statement and requested that we take notice of it, By Order No.
20913, ipsued Maxch 17, 1989, we took notice of the document, but
only that the statement had been certified on a certain date, not
of the substance or truth thereof.

ORDER NO. PSC-84-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 16 .

1978 Bishop Stwdy - This document is an appraisal of the July
1978 replacement cost of the facildties and land associated with
the 8t. George water gystem. Mr. Bishop was the consulting
engineer who designed this system. Thirty-six percent of the
replacement costs were based upon actual contracts and invoices.

The asset descriptions in the utility's depreciation schedule
are exactly the same ag the descriptions in this study. 1In fact,
Ms. Withers used the 1978 etudy to allocate the $3 million purchase
price of the utility to the .assets that were listed in ‘the
appraisal in order to prepare the utility's depreciation schedule,

During a February 9, 1981 deposition, Mr. Brown testified that
the 1278 Bishop study was based on actual costs and comes as close
to the overall expense for the system as anything else available.
At the hearing in this proceeding, Mr. Coloney testified that the
1978 Bishop study is accurate and complete and genuinely reflects
vwhat he found at the time that ‘he performed his original cost
study. Mr. Seidman also testified that he did not have any
prcblems with the appraisal.. -

1282 Bishop Study - This document is a depreciated replacement
cost appraisa)l which was also prepared by Mr. Bishop. This
appraisal 3e an update of the 1978 appraisal which incorporates the
extensions and improvements made to the water system in the
interim. “The 1982 study, like the 1978 study, is based upon what
is in the ground. The amount -of plant provided in this appraisal
is consistent with the plant described in the 1978 appraisal,

A comparison of the quantities in the two Bishop appraisals
indicates that, between 1978 and 1982, transmission and
distribution lines and associated appurtenances, fire hydrants, a
high service pump, and 141 customer services were the only
additions to the system. The 1982 appraisal indicates the length
of pipe in the ground and the unit cost of this pipe. ‘

1277 _Saveyp Apprajsal - This appraisal was prepared by Mr,
Sayera for Leisure in 1977. This appraisal also provides an
inventory of plant in the ground but, other than stating that it
relied upon information supplied by Mr. Bighop, it does not
describe how the unit costs of the assets were derived. There is
not adequate support for this appraisal in the record. Mr. Brown
was the only witness who testified about this document. Also, as
noted, the Sayers Appraisal relied upon information supplied by Mr.
Bishop. Accordingly, we believe that the 1978 Bishop study is a
much better source to determine the original cost of plant.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 19

investment stated in the 1979 Leisure financial statement to
'§543,705, "the plant additions indicated by Ms. Withers in her
affidavit. Using OPC's methodology would result in a $645,038
~reduction to the utxlity's test year plant in service.

o OPC's proposed nmthodology is 'straightforward and eagy ‘to
calculate. It is based on information which was prepared for or by
.the utility. The auditor of the financial statement issued ‘an
unqualified opinion, Mr. Brown certified by signing the utllity's
annual reports that the information contained therein was true,
correct, and complete, Ms. Withers testified that the plant
addltlons are accurate as far as hard costa

. .. Mr. Coloney testified however, that the only thing that
‘really matters when determining original cost is what is physically
in the ground. Mr. Seidman agreed and added that there is not
.enough information in the annual reports, the financial statements,
or Ms, Witherg' tax reconciliation to identlfy what plant is in the
.ground or the amounts invested in plant in service. To support his
statement, Mr, Seidman noted that the annual reports indicate that
the utility had bocked the $3 million sale of the system as plant
in service. Mr. Brown testified that when he certified the annual
reports he believed that they were true but has since become
convinced that the accounting records were not accurate. Mr. Brown
also believes that Ms, Withers' reconciliation is not totally
accurate and complete and that Ms. Withers failed to include all of
the costs that would be properly capitalized to the plant.

B OPC'S proposal would require us to calculate original cost
based upon recorded costs, without know1ng the plant assets to
which the costs relate. OPC's original cost proposal is,
-therefore, rejected. We agree with Messrs. Seidman and Coloney
that original cost should be based upon what is in the ground.

J i” _C Px

The District argues that the original cogt should be reduced
by $1,449,883 from the amount established in the previous rate
case, The District calculated this adjustment by adding the
.original cost from the 1878 Bishop study, $750,117, to §$539,735,
the sum of the amounts listed for plant additions in the Wlthers
-affidavit and the utility's annual reports. The District belijieves
that using this methodology results in a 1987 original cost of
$1,289,852. We note, however, that the District's proposed
adjustment is incorrect, Schedule 4-C of Order 21122 indicates
that the |utilicy's year-end plant balance was $2,175,331.
Therefore, the adjustment to reduce gross plant from $2,175, 331 to
$1,289,852 is ($885,479), not ($1,449,883).

824 -



. s ok
ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU

DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

PAGE 18

The year of construction for much of the system in Mr.
Coloney's study also appears questionable.: For example, Mr.
. Coloney's study indicates that 57,545 feet of two-inch polyvinyl
chloride (PVC) pipe was in the ground in 1978. The 1978 Bishop
Appralsal indicates that the system did not have any two-inch PVC
pipe. Further, the 1982 Bishop Appraisal shows that, at that tlme,
15,225 feet of two-inch PVC pipe had been installed. Mr. Coloney's
study also indicates that two wells were in service in 1978. The
. two Bishop studies indicate that only one well was in service. A
March 10, 1987 DEP sanitary survey supports the Bishop reports¢ It
states that Well No. 2 was drilled in 1985. :

Withers Affidavit nual S - Ms. Withers served as
Comptroller for Leisure from 1976 through 1986 and was directly
_involved in keeping the utility's books and records. In her

affidavit filed in Docket No. 871177-WS, Ms. Withers stated that,
between year-end 1979 and 1987, the utility added $543,705 of new
plant. These additions were based upon the utility's books, and
the annual reports also reflect these additions. . Ms. Withers
testified that the bookéd plant additions are accurate as far as
the "hard" costs and they agree with the tax returns. Neither the
affidavit nor the annual reports. 1nd1cate the plant assets
~associated with these numbers.

At the hearing in this case, Ms. Wlthers dlscussed "hard“ and
."goft" costs to explain how the utility's books did not capture all
of the expénses associated with plant construction. She stated
that "hard" costs are the bare bones, brick and mortar or
pipelines, and labor. According to Ms. Withers "soft" costs
“include the engineering, supervision during construction, ‘legal
fees, and property taxes, among others. Ms. Withers testified that
_the plant additions indicated in her tax reconciliation are only
accurate for the "hard" costs.

Conclusion - Based upon our discussion above, we find that the
1978 Bishop study is the best evidence of what plant was in the
.ground and the cost of that plant as of 1978. We also find that
thé 1982 Bishop study is the best evidence of plant additions
.bétween 1978 and 1982 and the cost of that plant, and that the 1988
Coloney study is the best evidence of what plant was in the ground
ag of 1988. Although the remaining original cost evidence is not
a8 probative regarding original cost, we fin# it useful for
comparative and corroborative purposes: * S

OPC's Original Cogt Proposal

OPC witness Dismukes testified that the utility's or1ginal
cost of plant should be - calculated by adding $830,145; the

82

i




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WO
PAGE 18

The year of construction for much of the' syscem in Mr.
Coloney's study alsc appears questionable. Por example, Mr.
Coloney’s study indicates that 57,545 feet of two-inch polyvinyl
chloride {PVC) pipe was in the ground in 1578. <The 1978 Bishop
Appraisal indicates that the aystem did not have any two-inch PVC
pipe. Further, the 1382 Bishop Appraisal shows that, at that time,
15,225 feet of two-inch PVC pipe had been installed. Mr. Coloney's
study also indicates that two wells ware in service in 1978.  The
two Bishop studies indicate that only one wall was in service. A
March 10, 1987 DEP sanitary survey supports the Bishop reports. It
states that Well No. 2 was drilled in 1985.

Withers Affidavit/annual Reports - Ms. Withers served as
Comptroller for. Leisure from 1976 through 1986 and was directly
involved in keeping the utility's- books and records. In her
affidavit filed in Docket No. 871177-WS, Ms. Withers stated that,
between year-end 1979 and 1987, the utility added $543,705 of new
plant. Thess additiong were based upon the utility's hooks, and
the annual reports also reflect these additioms. Mg, Withers
testified that the booked plant additions are accurate as far as
the *harad™ costs and they agree with the tax returns. Naither the
attidavit nor the annual reports indicate the plant assets
aggociated with these numbers.

At the hearing in this case, Ms. Withers discussed.*hard" and
*soft® coats to explain how the utility's booka did net capture all
of the expenses asscciated with plant construction. She stated
that "hard" costs are the bare bones, brick and mortar aor
pipelinea, and labor. According to Ms. Withers ®soft" costs
include the engineering, supervision during comstruction, legal
fees, and property taxes, among others. Ms. Withers testified that
the plant additions indicated in her tax reconciliation are only
accurate tor the "hard* costs.

Conclusion - Based upon our discussion above, we find that the
1978 Bishop study is the best evidence of what plant'. was in the
ground and the cost of tMat plant as of 1978. We alsc find that
the 1982 Bishop study is tha best evidence of plant additions
betwaen 1978 and 1982 and the cost of that plant, and that the 1988
Coloney study is the best asvidence of what plant was jin the ground
as of 1988. Although the remairning original cost evidence is not
as probative regarding original cost, we find it upeful for
comparative and corrcborative purposes.

orc's Original Cost Proposal

"OPC witness Dismukes testified that the utility's original
cogt’ of planc should be calculated by adding $830,145, the

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 19

investment stated in the 1979 Leisure financial statement to
$543,705, the plant additions indicated by Ms. Withers in her
affidavit. Using OPC's methodology would result in a $645,038
reduction to the utility's test year plant in service.

OPC'!s proposed methodology is- straightforward and easy to
calculate. It is based on information which was prepared for or by
the utility. The auditor of the financial statement issued an
uncualified cpinion. Mr, Brown certifled by signing the utilicy's
annual reports that the information. contained therein was true,
correct, and complete. Ms. Withers testified that the plant
additions are accurate as far as hard costs.

Mr. Coloney testified, however, that the only thing that
really matters when determining original cost is what is physically
in the ground. Mr. Seidman agreed and added that there is not
enough informacion in the anmual reporta, the financial statements,
or Ma. Withers' tax raconciliation to ldentify what plant is in the
ground or the amounts invested in plant in service. To support hia
statement, Mr. Seidman noted that the annual reports indicate that
the utility had booked the $3 million sale of the system as plant
in service. Mr. Brown testified that when he certified the annual
reports he believed that they were true bhut has since become
convinced that the accounting records were not accurate.. Mr. Brown
also believes: that Ms. Withers" reconciliation is not totally
accurate and complete and chat Me. Withers failed to include a1l of
the costs that would be properly capitalized to the plant,

OPC's proposal would require us to calculate original cost-
"based upon recorded costs, without knowing the plant assets to

which the costs relate. QOPC's original cost proposal ia,
therefore, rejected. We agree with Messrs. Seidman and Coloney
that original cost should be based upon what is in the ground.

Distrxict's Original Cost Proposal

The District argues that the original cost should be reduced
by $1,445,883 from the amount established in the previous rate
case. The District calculated this adjustment by adding the
original cost from the 1978 Bishop atudy,. $750,117, to $539,735,
the sum of the amounts listed for plant additions in the Hitha:s
affidavit and the utility's annual reports. The District believes
that using this methodology results in a 1987 original cost of
$1,289,852. We note, however, that the District's proposed
adjusl:menl: is incorrect. Schedule 4-C of Order 21122 indicates
that the utility's year-end plant balance was 3$2,175,331.
Therefore, the adjustment to reduce gross plant from $2,175,331 to
$1,289,852 is ($885,479), not ($1,449,883).

82



2.¢8

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 17

Leisure’s 1978 Tax Returp and IRS Audit - Schedule J of
Leisure's 19578 federal income tax return indicates that the
depreciable basis of the water system was $658,584. The plant
assets assoclated with this number are not described. In 1979,
Leisure sold the water system to St. George for $3,000,000. This
transaction apparently caused the IRS to audit the tax returns of
Leisure and the utility for the years 1579 through 1982. The IRS
claimed that the value of the water system was $1,550,000, while
the utility maintained that it was $3,000,000. Prior to trial, the

"utility and the IRS settled upon a tax basis of $2,212,000 as of

December 31, 1979.

We do not believe that the gettlement with IRS is necessarily
prcbative of the original cost for ratemaking. The IRS's reascns
for pettlement are not explained. There ie also no Information
which indicates what plant assets this gsettlement represents. This
fallure to identify the plant in the ground was one of the
utility's criticisms of the Withers Affidavit, discussed below, and
the 1979 Leisure financial statemsnt.

1988 Coloney Study - Mr. Coloney's original cost of plant was
derived from the replacement cost for each plant component as of
June 1, 1988. Mr. Coloney used a sample of 1988 construction cost
data to develop prices for the system components. The cost of each
component was then trended back to the year of constructicn
utilizing the Handy-Whitman Index of PFublic Utility Construction
Costs. Under this wmethodology, Mr. Colconey determined that the
original cost of the system, as of June, 1%88, wasg $2,551,010,

At the hearing in Docket Ro. 871177-WS, Mr. Coloney testified
that, in preparing his report, he consulted the 1978 Bishop study.
In thise case, Mr. Coloney testified that he did not have acceas to
the 1978 Bishop study when he prepared his original cost study.

The Coloney Study provides an inventory for all of the plant
assets as of June 1, 1988, Except for the fire hydrants, dimcussed
below, there is no evidence which contradicts Mr. Coloney's plant
inventory.

In the MFRs, the utility represented r.hat: the system has 88
fire hydrants. Staff witneas Abbott, Chief of the 8t. George
Island Volunteer Fire Department, testified that, between 1988 and

19%2, the fire department paid for the installation of 8 fire.

hydrants. Subtracting 8 from 88 indicates that only 80 fire
hydrants were connected in 1988, Mr. Coloney's study indicates
that 89 fire hydrants were connected to the system in 1988,

ORDER NO, PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU -
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 20

As noted above, it does not appear that the Withers affidavit
or the annual reports are an accurite gource of information. In
addition, neither the affidavit nor the annual reports describe
what went into the ground. We, therefore, reject the District's
proposal for determining original cecst.

1 ‘The District also recommends that we impute CIAC for some of
the cost that is not reported by the utility, as we did in Docket
No. 520834-WS, In Re: WIMMMM&

FOF-WS, issued March 22, 1993.

Ms. Withers testified that the IRS audit of Leisure and the
utility between 1979 and 1982 investigated these issues. She adds
that the IRS would not have allowed the laboxr expenses asscciated
with the water system's constructlon to be written off for both
companies. We agree -with S8t. George that the labor costs would not
have appeared on both sets of books without the IRS adjusting out
the duplicate costs. Acl:orﬂ:l.ngly, we have not imputed CIAC as
recommended by the District. .

W.ﬂnﬂ.km&ﬂ

The utility -argues that our previous decision concerning
original cost should not be disturbed. Messrs. Coloney and Seidman
both testified that Mr. Coloney's study is consistent with both
Bishop studies. Mr. Coloney also .argued that his study is accurate
te within ten percent. As discussed above, the Coloney study is
accurate, insofar as the amount of plant in the ground. However,
we do have concerns over the coste assigned to the plant and the
years to which certain plant additions were ascribed.

Mr. Seidman's original cost analysis, using the coste and
quantities from the Bishop and the Coloney studies, indicated that
the original cost was around $2 million, or approximately twenty
percent lesg than Mr, Coloney's  original cost of $2.55% million,
Mr. Coloney's line costs are also considexably more than ten
percent higher than the costs included in the Bishop studies. In
addition, in the utility's laest rate proceeding, the Commiseion
reduced Mr. Coloney's original cost by sixteen percent because the
estimates appeared inflated. Accordingly, we find that the costs
in Mr. Coloney's study are not accurate to within ten percent.

Original Cost

. Asg noted above, in the absence of original cost records, the
appropriate method to determine original cost is through original

r



ORDER NO. PS5C-94-1283-FOP-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-Wir
PAGE 21

cost studies. Three elements are required to calculate original
cost: an inventory of the plant in the ground; the date of
installation of each component; and the cost of the components.

Mr. Coloney‘'s study provides a comprehensive inventory of
pPlant. However, the two Bishop studies are more contemporaneous
with the system's initial construction than the Coloney study. Mr.
Bishop, the author, was the engineer who designed the water system.
Moreover, the study is based, in large part, upon contracts and
invoices. In addition; none of the utility's witnesses disputed
any of the facts set forth in the Bishop studies.

Our determinatiom of original cost is based upon what ie in
the ground ae of 1988. However, instead of using Mt. Coloney's
costs, we have used, where possible, costs from the Bishop studies.
The Bishop studies also provide a better estimate of when the plant
wag put in the ground. :

A cémparison of the various studies indicates.that Well No. 2,
a fifty horsepower high service pump, transmission and discribution
(T&D) - lines, gate valves and other appurtenances associated with
the T&D lines, fire hydrants, customer services; meters, and an
avxiliary generator were all installed after 1978.

The 1978 Bishop report indicates that Well No. 1, the supply
maing, the water treatment plant, the ground storage tank, and the
pumping station were constructed in 1976. As noted above, Well No.
2 was added in 1985. The fifty horsepower high. service pump was
placed into service during 1979. Thersa is no mention of an
auxiliary generator in either Bishop report.

To estimate when the T&D lines were laid, we have taken the
difference in quantities of pipe between the three studies and
distributed them equally over the time beatween the studies. The
1982 Bishop study establishes that the system included 15,225 feet
of two-inch PVC pipe, while the 1978 study showe zZerc feet of two-
inch PVC pipe. Dividimy 15,225 feet by 4 results in yearly
additions of 3,806 feet between 1978 and 1982, The remaining
additions are calculated using a like methodology. We calculated
the yearly additions of firs hydrants using the same methodology.

- In St. George's previocus rate case, this Commission
found that the appropriate cost of land for Wells Nos. 1 and 2, and
the water treatment plant, wae $20,455. Thia value was based upon
the testimony of utility witness Mears. .

Mr. Coloney's astudy does not discuss land values. The 1978
Bishop study indicates thac Well Ko. 1 is located on a 100 by 110

ORDER NO. PS5C-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCRBT RO. 940109-WU
PAGE 22

foot lot near East Polnt, -and places its value at $3,500. The
study also estimates the value of the land for the treatment plant
site at $30,000. .

We £ind it appropriate to make no adjustment for land. 'There
ia no evidence in this proceeding to dispute Mr. Mears' testimony
in Docket No. 871177-WS. Mr. Coloney's study did not discuss land
value and the Bishop report states that value of the land was
estimated in-lieu of a bona fide real estate appraisal because of
the relatively small effect that the: cost would have on the total
replacement cost.

Wells and Pumpe - Rowe Drilling Company (Rowe} drilled Well
No. 1 and installed the well casing, pump, pump column, and motox.
Leisure personnel installed the meter, valves, and other fittings
connecting the well to the rawwater supply main. The Bishop study
determined the replacement cost would be $9,500, from an estimate
by Rowe. Using the Handy-Whitman index to trend back to 1976 costs
results in an original cost of $8,250 (9,500%132/152). - 5

The estimated replacement cost. of the well pump was $7,000.
Using the Handy-Whitman index to: trend back to 1976 costs results
in an original cost of $6,414 (7,000+175/191),

Well No. 2. was drilled: in 1985, The original cost of this
well should be based upon the original cost to drill Well No. 1 in
1976 trended to 1985 using the Handy-whitman index, because the
wells are gimllar in size and constructiem. This results in an
egtimated original cost of $13,812 (9,250%221/132). The estimated
original cost of the well pump is $10,299 ($6,414+%281/175).

Supply Maing - The supply maing carry raw water from the wells
on the mainland to the water treatment plant on the igland. The
supply mains include ductile iron pipe for the two bridge crossings
and six- and eight-inch PVC pipe for the remainder.

An discussed under T&D malins and appurtenances, the six-inch
and eight-inch PVC line costs for the supply main should be based
upon the average line prices from the two Bishop studies as of
July, 1976. The 1378 Bishop report describes the appurtenances

associated with these supply mains and these costs should also be .

trended back to July, 1976 using the Handy-Whitman index. This
results in- an original cost of $88B,583.

The two bridge crossings were installed by Cifer's
Constructiom under contract for $127,859.44. The ductile iron pipe
wag purchased from McWane Cast Iron Pipe Company, and cost $80,632.

828



638

ORDER NO., PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO., $40109-WU
BPAGE 23

Based on the above, we find that the original cost for the
supply mains is $297,075 ($88,583 ¢ $127,860 + $80,632). The
supply majng associated with Well No. 2 are not included in this
total; they are included within the TiD mains. The Coloney study
did not quantify the length of PVC pipe required to connect Well
No. 2 to the existing supply mains. It alsc failed to indicate the
length of PVC supply main asscciated with Well No. i. It appears,

however, that the Coloney study included the PVC supply mains in

the PVC pipe totals.

HWater Storage - Marclf, Inc. installed the ground storage
tank, roof, aerator, and building structure. The 1278 Bishop study
Btated that the contracted cost for this work was $63,332. The
slab for the tank bottom was provided by G.A.P, Enterptrises under
contract for $27,718.67. Based on this information, we find that
the original cost of the ground storage tank was $91,050.67.

Pumping Station - The pumps were purchased from Rowe and
installed by Leisure personnel. The 1978 replacement cost for the
twenty horgepower high service pump was $1,200. Using the Handy-
whitnian index to trend this cost back te 1976 prices, we find that
the original cost was $1,089% ($1,200*175/191).

The fifty-horsepower pump was installed im 1979. <The 1982
Bishop study indicates that the replacement cost for this pump was
$7,050. Using the Handy-Whitman index to trend back to 1979 costs,
we find that the original cost was §5,612 ($7,050*203/255).

The $23,786 replacement cost for installing the pump station
wag based upon an estimate by Rowe. Using the Handy-¥Whitman index
to trend back to 1976 costs, we find that the original cost was
$20,813 (%$23,786*154/176). Thomas L. Cook installed the electrical
wiring for the pump station under contract for $12,000.

= ‘

Chloripator, Controls, and Altitude Valve - °The 1578
replacement cost of the Wallace & Tiernan A&C gas chlorinator was
$2,600. Trending this cost back to 1976 results in an original
cost of $2,275 (2,600%*154/176).

Leisure personnel installed the conr.rols between the storage
regservoir and the well site. Rowe estimated the 1978 replacement
cost for the controls to be $1,500. Trending this cost back to
1976 results in an original cost of $1,312 (1,500*154/176}.

Rowe alsgo estimated the 1978 replacement cost for the altitude
valve at the reservoir to be §3,364. Trending this cost back to
1976 results in an original cost of $2,943 (3,364%*154/176).

ORDER NO. BSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940105-HU
PAGE 24

Offjce Facilities - The business office interior finish was
installed by Leisure personnel. The $19,879 replacement cost was
based on the total of all inovoices for material "and labor
associated with finishing the office muitiplied by the Engineering
Newe Record construction index, which ig 1.16. <Therefore, the
original cost for the office facilities is $17,093.

T&D Mainse/Appurtenapces - The 1978 Bishop study estimated the
cost «0f .8ix- and eight-inch T&D linees based upon the average cost
of contractor bids from two projects. The price of the second
lowest bidder was escalated by ten percent to compensate for the
additional overhead assoclated with working on St. George Island.
The 1982 study based these costs upon average unit prices from
comparable projects bid on a competitive basis. i

A cost comparison of line prices for the three studiesg is
depicted .on Schedule 1-D, page 4 of 6. When looking at this
echedule it should be remembered that Mr. Coloney's study includes
engineering .and adminietrative costs; the Bishop numbers do not.
Even if the administrative and engineering cost are added on to Mr.
Bishop's costs, Mr. Coloney's prices are still much higher than
either Bishop study. The cost of two-inch and four-inch PVC for
the two Bishop appraisale is the pame, gince the 1973 appraisal did
not provide the coat for either two-inch or four-inch PVC pipe.

The 1982 Bishop study does not explain why its line costs are
lower than in the 1878 study. It appears that the 1978 study's
methodology, in which the cost of the gecond low hidder was
increased by ten percent, accounts for some of the difference. It
does not, however, account for all of the difference.

The unit cost of the T&D lines could be calculated by using
the costs from the 1978 Bishop study, the costs from the 1382
Bishop study, the average cost from both Bishop studies, or the
average cost from the Bishop and the Colcney studies. Mr.
Coloney's line cogts are signiﬂcam:ly higher than both Bishop

- studies.

' Ap sgtated earlier, Leisure's employees installed the T&D
linea. Since Leisure was developing the island at the same time it
was installing water lines, the machinery and manpower to install
the lines was readily available. An outside contractor's cost
would be higher since it would have to mobilize itse c¢rew and
relocate to the work gite. Also, additional costs associated with
construccion bidding, such as bonds, would be incurred.

We find that taking the average cost from the two Bishop
studies is a falir and reasonable approach for calculating the unit

‘



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOP-WU -
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 2%

cost of the lines. These calculations are depicted on Schedule No.
1-D, page 5 of 6.

A water T&D system includes many appurtenances in addition to
pipe. The Coloney study provides an inventory and cost for gate
valves and fittings with reaction block. The 1978 RBishop study
includes the costs for gate valves, raducers, bends, tees, and
plugs. The 1982 Bishop study lumps all of the appurtenances into
one category called ficrings. This is the one component of plant
for which there is no way to easily compare the three studies.

As is the case with the T& lines, there are several
approaches available to ascertain the original cost of the
appurtenances. One approach is to determine the costs using the
1978 Bishop study and the Coloney study. The problem with this
method is. that the Bishop studies do not include a category called
fittings with reaction block as was included in Coloney's study.
If the Bishop 1978 appraisal and the Coloney study are used to
calculate the original cost of appurtenances, Mr, Coloney's costs
for fittings with reaction block would have to he uged. Mr.

Coloney agsigned: a. replacement cost of $183,837 for the fittings

with reaction block, not including gate valves.

Another method ig to take the ratic of the cost of fittings to
the cost of lines from the 1982 Bishop study, and multiply the cost
for T&D: mains by this ratic. We find that this method is a fair
and’ reasonable approach, since over half of the T&D system was
constructed by 1982. We have calculated that the ratio of the
replacement cogt of fittings to the replacement cost of the T&D
system in the 1982 Bishop study is 11.11 percent. Multiplying the
original cost of the lines by 11.11 percent, we find that the
original cost for all of the appurtenances is §92,780. The costs
for the T&D system and its appurtenances within the state park are
not included in this calculation.

Sexvices - The Coloney study, with the sixteen percent
reduction from Order No.. 21122, should be used to determine the
original cost for serviceg. The Coloney study provides a detailed
analysis of the costs to install customer services. There is no
evidence in the record which conflicts with these costs. The
Coloney study indicates that, as of 1982, the cost for a customer
service was $259.51. The 1982 Bishop atudy estimated the cost to
be $250. The Coloney study also indicates that 143 S/8-inch

customer gervices were ingtalled as of 1982. The 1982 Bighop atudy

indicates that 141 5/8-inch customer services were installed.

Maters and Meter Installation - We find that the Coloney
study, with the sixteenr percent reduction from Order No. 21122,

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WUJ

DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 26

should be used to determine the original cost of meters and meter
installation. The Bishop studies do not provide any costs for this
plant component.

Bydrantg - As discuseed above, the number of hydrants included
in the Cploney study is incorrect. Eighty hydrants were connected
to the system ag of 1988. We have utilized the same methodology
used to determine the origimal cost of the T&D lines to determine
the original cost of hydrants. In other words, the unit cost of
the hydrants- is the average of the coscta from the two Bishop
studies, .

- There are also engineering
and administrative costs associated with the construction-of a
water syatem. The Coloney study included such costs but did not
discuss how they were determined. The 1978 Bishop study indicates
that the actual engineering cost for the system was $58,065, or 8.2

830

[ 4
w7

e

[ oo

percent of the original cost. It also estimated the administrative -6—“‘}&':

costs. to be six percent of the replacement cost, excluding land.
The 1982 Bishcp appraisal estimated engineering. costs. to be six
percent of the replacement cost. It also estimated. the
administrative costa to be $75,000, or 5.7 percent of the
replacement cost. ’ . . A

Baged upon the Bishop reports, we find that six percent is a
reagonable allowance for engineering costs,. and gix percent for
administrative costa. We have not included these costs for land,
or for the auxiliary generator, services, meters, and meter
installation, which costa are based upon the Coloney study. Mr,
Coloney 1included or should have included thesa costa in hias
calculations. o .

Conclupion.

Based upon the evidence of record, the post-hearing filing of
the parties, and our discussion above, we find that the original
cost of the plant, as of 1988, was $1,782,439.

Engineering Design Fees

The auditor determined that these design fees had been
previocusly recorded, either as an expense or capitalized, based on
her analysis and review of Construction Work in Progress at
Decembex 31, 1993. Allowing this pro forma adjustment would result
in either a duplication of capital investment or capitalization of
previcusly expensed items.




TE8

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 27

In its response to the audit report, the utility stated that
* [t)he Coloney Company fees are not a duplicacion of expenses, and
have never been capitalized." In support of its argument, the
utility provided an invoice, dated May 12, 1994, for gervices
rendered by Mr. Coloney during 1988, 1989, apd 1990. 'Mr. Seidma
testified that the basis for the statement in the response to the
audir report is *[flrom discuseions with Ms. Drawdy, and my
understanding is that they were booked, I think, through accounts
payable .and never entered onto either plant or expense. * In
addition, the MFRs Btate that the amount was to *[clapitalize the
previously unrecorded engineering design fees of Wayne Coloney for
the elevated storage tank.”

“Rs pointed out by OPC, the utility has the burden to prove
that the fees were previously unrecorded. It did not provide

adequate -support. We have, theraefore, removed $21,000 in
engineering design fees. :
Leasehold Improvements

The Staff .audit report indicated, in Audit Bxception No. 7,
that construction '‘work was performed on the Tallahassee office,
which is not owned by the utility. The report alsc suggested that
these non-recurring improvements be amortized over the six-year
life of the lease.

N

The utility's response to the audit report states that the
leasehcld improvements are .a proper component of utility plant,
according to the USOA - Accounting Instruction No. 18. Further,
the service life of the leasehold improvements does not depend on
the life of the lease and, therefore, the improvements ghould be
treated as depreciable plant, as done by the utility. 8t. George
agreed that the cost of the improvements should be adjusted to
reflect only the portion allocated te utility use.

In its brief, the utility stated that the cost of the
ileasehold improvements to the'building should be reduced by fifty
percent to reflect non-utlilicy use. This would result in a
decrease of $647 to leasehold improvements.

Baged upon our review of the accounting instructions and the
uvilicy's vesponse to the staff auvdit, we believe that the
utility's capitalization of the improvements was proper. Neither
OPC nor the District presented any testimony or arguments in their
briefs on this issue. Therefore, we have reduced capitalized
leasehold improvements by fifty percent, or $647, to reflect non-
utility wuse. We have made no adjustment to accumilated
depreciation or depreciation expense due to the negligible amount.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-HU
PAGE 28

0ffice Equipment

OPC witness Dismukes testified that, since office furniture
and equipment was used by Mr., Brown's affiliates during the test
yeax, a portion of the furniture and equipment, with the related
accumulated ddepreciation and depreciation expense, should be
allocated to the affiliates. Since there were no time records or
like information upon which to objectively determine the proper
allocation, Ms. Dismukes allocated ten percent of Account No.
340.5, Office Furniture and Egquipment, to the affiliates. She
stated that her ten percent allocation was a conservative estimate.

Utility witness Chase testified that, through its lease with
the utility, Armada Bay Company (ABC) provides office space and
equipment, with the exception of telephones, to 8t. George. Ms.
Chase also explained that the utility employees used Mr. Brown's
law office line when the utility's lines were not available.

Mr, Brown stated that the arrangement for the office gpace and
furniture is more than fair. He stated that the furniture referred
to by Me. Dismukes is either located on St. George Island or in
storage. Mr. Brown testified that the utility's lease of real and
personal property and operating agreement shows that none of this
furniture is in the Tallahassee office.

Mr, Seidman also disagreed with Ms. Dismukes' adjustment. He
atated that the leasehold equipment in this account was already
allocated fifty percent. He alsc. stated that the computer and
software were indisputably necessary for utility operations. &as
such, he believes that only the copier should be allocated to the
utility's affiliates., Mr. Seidman argued that an adjustment of
$§562, or 6.8 percent of the adjusted average balance of §8,285, is
an .appropriate allocation.

We agree with Mr. Seidman regarding the leasehold equipment
and the computer and software. Accordingly, we have made no
adjustment for these items. As for the copier, OPC recommends a
ten percent allocation and St. George recommends a 6.8 percent
allocation. Although they are close, neither percentage is based
on objective data. Accordingly, we shall accept the utility’'s
method, which results in a decrease of $562 to Account No. 340.5,

Office Furniture and Equipment.

Adjustmente to Planc and CIAC

In December 1991, the utility received a contribution of
$44,440 from Covington Properties. It was not recorded on the
books until May, 1993, and is, therefore, not reflected in the



ORDER NC. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 29

books for the test year. OPC argues that this amount should be
reflected in rate base. Mr. Seidman agrees that this is a proper
adjustment and should be reflected for the full twelve months of
the test year. We have, therefore, reduced rate base by $44,440.

OPC also urges that an adjustment should be made to recognize
a contribution made by the St. George Homéowners Association in
1992 to settle two lawsuits hetneen the Homeowners and Gene Brown.
.The settlement stated:

The Association will pay Brown and Affiliates the sum of
$100,000 as...follows: (a) $35,000 will be paid to
Stanley Bruce Powell for his legal fee in representing
Brown and Affiliates in the above referenced litigation;
and (b) $65,000 will be advanced to the St. George Island
Utility Company, Ltd. to be used strictly for capital
improvements to enhance and increase the flow and
pressure of the St. George Island water system, including
the installatiom of a new altitude valve and high speed
turbine pump pursuant to the recommendations of
Baskerville-Donovan, the utility's engineers, ‘

Mg. Dismukes testified that the $65,000 should be treated
eil:her as cost free capital and included in the capital stxucture
at zero cost, or as a contribution, Staff witness Gaffney agreed
with Mas. Dismukes that the 465,000 :Ls- CIAC and’ should’ have been
recorded” as such . .

The utility disagrees with l:real:ing the $65,000 as CIAC. It
argues that, under the settlement, the 565,000 was intended as an
_advance. Mr. Seidman contends that the intent was for Brown and
Affiliates to advance and not donate the funds to the utility, so
that it could move £omrd with its capital improvements.

Mr. Brown testified that when the money was received by Brown
and Affiliates, it was loaned or "advanced to the St. George Island
Utility Co." as specified in the agreement. He further argued that
it would be unreasonable and punitive to arbitrarily treat this
$65,000 as a contribution without any demonstration that that was
the intent of the parties.

-

Mr. Seidman noted that, under the agreement, no more than
$5,000 would have been available during the test year, because only
$40,000 was to be received by the end of 19%2, and $35,000 was
committed to paying the attorney. He argued that the utility diad
not receive the full $65,000 unti)l September 1, 1993. However, Mr.
Seidman acknowledged that he never consulted Mr. Brown to find out
when he received the money, but derived this information from the

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FQF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109 -WU
PAGE 30

+

gsettlement agreement. He algo testified that a letter from John
Cullen indicates that, on or before January 25, 1993, Mr. Brown had
assigned the right to receive payments to scmeone else. He also
agreed that if the utility received the monies during the test
year, the entire $65,000 should be treated ag an advance,

Since the utility was not a party to the lawsuit, we do not
believe that it would be appropriate to treat the funds as CIAC,
Mr. Saidman testified that the intent of the agreement was for
Brown and Affiliaces to advance the funds to the utility. As the
utility failed to demonstrate that the 565,000 was not received
during the test year, we find it appropriate to treat the $65,000
ags advances in the utility's rate base.

In addition to these two adjuatmenl:s. Ms. Gaffney suggested
that CIAC should be increased by $45,600 to impute CIAC on 30 lots
not recorded at the required charge. Her analysis of CIAC revealed
that the utility had thirty more connections listed at $500 than in
the prior audit. According to Ms. Gaffney, these connections were-
not recorded until October, 1991. By Orxder No. 21122, issued April
24, 1989, we increased the ur.il:l.l:y 8 sar\rice availahilit.y charge by
$2,020 per connection. -

In its response to. the audit, the ul:ility atates- that'.... even:
though the fees were recorded on the: books in 1991, the customers
actually connected prior to 1987. The utility argues that its CIAC
records. are accurate and that there is, therefore, no basie for
imputing further amounts. The utility included an exhibit in which
it identified thirty lots that were not found in.the prior audit.

The record supports the utllity's argument that it properl
recorded the correct. amount of CIAC on the thirty lote in quesl:ionl.’
Accordingly,. we have made no further adjustments.

Mz. Disnukes: testified that, to be consistent with hex
recommended adjustment to increase revenues and expenses to a 1993
level, rate base should also be adjusted to an average 1993 level.
Ms. Dismukes made her adjustments by taking the difference between
the 1992 adjusted utility balances in the MPRs and the balancee
from the 1993 general ledger.

Mg. Dismukes testified that her proposed neqative adjuatment
of $190,062 to rate base is primarily based on a pubscantial
increase to CIAC. She adjusted the following items:

83<



€Es

ORDER NO. 'PSC-94-13B3-FOF-WU
DOCKET HO. $40109-WU

PAGE 31

Plant in Service $ 104,553
Land § 11,086
Accumulated Depreciation § (69,870)
CIAC $(267,148)
Accum. Amortization of CIAC § 28,542
Advances for Construction § . 2,775

s TTotal £{120,062)

R Me. Dismukes aleo pointed out that, even with 1993 additiong
to plant in service, CIAC still increased substantially. We note
*that Ms. Dismukes' adjustment reflects a full year for 1992
addicions. The utility's rate base for this case was a beginning
and end of year average, allowing only a half year for additions.,

OPC further argues that, even if we do not adopt Ms. Dismukeg'
adjustment, we still need to make two adjustments. First, OPC
argues that we should remove & $10,875 investment in sheet metal.
The utility agreed in an interrogatory response that this coet
should not be included in rate base, It also contends that
depreciation must be adjusted to reflect Class B rates.

‘Mr. Seidman testified that Ms. Dismukes' adjustments introduce
substantial revenues with no regard for growth in plant or
expenges. He also -stated that Ms. Dismikes' recommended level of
expense is below the actual level of expenses incurred in 1992.
-Mr. Seidman further argued that the utility's ability to provide
quality service may be jecpardized if her adjustments are accepted.

- L.

We agree with OPC that rate base should be adjusted to reflect
1993 levele. This ie consistent with our decision, discussed more
fully below, to match 1993 revenues with 1993 and 1994 pro forma
expenses. We have added $10,875 to account for the investment in
shest metal. We have also adjusted accumlated depreciation to
reflect the use of Class B depreciation xates. Accordingly, we
find that the following adjustments are appropriate:

Plant in Service o § 115,428
Land $ 11,086
Accumulated Depreciation ‘$ (59,543)
CIAC : $1(267,148)
Accum. Amortization of CIAC $ 28,542
Advances ior Construction s _2.775

Total . £0168,860)

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940105-WU -
PAGE 32

Bate Hase

Using & beginning and ending year average and the adjustments
discussed above, we find that the appropriate rate base, for
purposes of this proceeding, is $247,876.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital is depicted
on Schedule No. 2-A, Our adjustments are depicted on Schedule 2-B.
Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are
essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on that schedule
without further discussion in the body of this Order,

Due to an accumulation of net operating losses, negative
retained .earnings more than offset any equity investment in the
utility. This substantial amount of -negative equity is offset by
long-term and short-term notes from both related and unrelated
entities, and a small amount of customer deposits. As a result,
the capital structure is made up of long-term debt, short-term
debt, and customer deposits. .

Ms. Dismukes recommended that & note between the utility and
Alice Melton, Mr. Brown's late mother, -be removed from the capital
structure. Thia indebtedness arose out of a suit against Leisure,
the utility's general partner, and its affiliates, including the
utility, by Pruitt, Humphress, Powers & Monroe Advertising RAgency,
for monies owed for advertising services. This lawsuit resulted in
a judgement vhich was subsequently purchased by Ms. Melton., Ms.
Dismukes argues that the note should be removed from the utility's
capital structure. .

According to Mr. Brown, the -utility was assigned this
indebtedness in exchange for Leisure reducing the amount of debt
the utility owed. The interest rate on the debt owed by the
utility to Leipure is six percent. ‘The interest rate on the Melton
note is twelve percent. Ms. Dismikes, therefore, recommends that
if we do not adopt her primary recommendation to remove the note,
we ghould reduce the interest rate on the note to six percent.

Although the circumstances that gave rise to the Melton note
appear to be unrelated to utility operations, the utility insists
that the debt exchange occurred. Therefore, we are reluctant to
remove this note from the capital estructure, However, we also
agree with OPC that it would be unfair to require ratepayers to pay
a higher overall cost of capital because the utility exchanged
lower coet debt for higher cost debt owed by one of its affiliates.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 133.

Accordingly, we shall include the Melton note, but at six percent
rather than twelve pexrcent.

Mg. Dismukes also recommends that we only include the short-
term debt thar currently exists on the utility's books. At the
hearing, Mr. Brown agreed that the utility has retired the notes to
Fleet Financial and Sailfish Enterprises. After remcving these two
notes, the embedded cost of short-term debt drops to 9.90 percent.

The cast rate for customer deposits. was specified in
Stipulation 18 to be set in accordance with.Rule 25-30.111, Florida
Administrative Code. The rate 1s aix pexcent.

¥While holding the customer depcsit balance constaat, we have
made a pro rata adjustment over the remaining scurces of capital to
reconcile the capital structure with rate base. With the
adjustments discussed above, the embedded costs of long- and short-
term debt are 7.29 percent and 9.950 percent, respectively.
Customer deposits are included at six percent. Accordingly, we
find that the weighted average cost of capital is 7.35 percent,

Although the utility does not have a positive equity balance,
a cost of common equity capital should ba ¢@tablished. The parties
agreed in Stipulation 19 that the cost of common eguity capital
should be set using the leverage formula in effect at the time of
cur decision on this matter. The stipulation also specifies that
a range of plus or minus 100 basis points be established. Based on
the minimum equity ratio recognized in the leverage formula
approved in Order No. PSC-94-1051-FOF-WS,_ issued August 29, 1594,
the cost of common aquity capital is 11.34 percent with a range of
plus or minus 100 hasis points. o :

QRERATING INCOME

Our calculation. of net operating income is depicted on
Schedule No. 3-A. Our adjustments are itemized on Schedules Nos.
3-B and 3-C. Those adjusthents which are self-explanatory or which
are asgentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those
schedules without further discussion in the body of this Order.

Pro Forma ‘Adjustments

Thia issue arose hecause of a relatively large increase in
operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses from Docket No. 930770-WU,

which was dismigged due to pracedural errors, and thie case. Both'

were bagsed upon the same test year. According to Ms. Diemukes'
comparigson of tha two cases, while the utility's rate base
decreased by $12,047 and its revenues stayed the some, its 0&M

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 34

expensesg- increased by $207,125. Ms. bismukes attributed most of
the increase in O&M expenses to pro forma expenses.

The utility argues that, since we dismissed its application in
Docket No. 930770-WU, the expenaes requasted therein were never
detarmined to be appropriate. Mr. Seidman testified that the
decreases in rate base were primarily related to a decision not to
capitalize test year labor, a correction to a plant account, and
the ramoval of deferred debits for rate base. He further explained
that the increase in O&M expenses was due to Mr, Brown's ability to
moze fully evaluate and consider the cngoing expenses. Mr. Seidman
admitted, however, that the difference between the two filings is
due largely to: the increase in pro forma adjustments.

consideration, the record does not support an adjustment
based only on the contrast between the adjustments in this case and
the prior case.
Compaxison of Expenses to Thope
of Other Clags D Water Utilities
Ma. Dismukes also compared the utility's expenses tc those of
other Clage B utilities in the state. The  first comparison
contrasted St. George with Jasmine Lakes Utillities Corporation and
Mad Hatter Utility, Inc. The reasons for comparing these utilities
were that each had recently had a rate case before this Commission
and, according to Ma. Dismukes, these utilities are similar in size
to St. George. Her analysis revealed that, even though St. George
ig the smallesat of the threa eg, ita level of expenses ia
considerably higher. Her calculations disclosed that we allowed
Jasmine Lakes and Mad Hatter to recover total O&M expenges of $209
per equivalent residential comnaction (BRC) and $162 per ERC,
raspectivaly, as compared to St. George's request for $547 per ERC.

Ms. Dismukes: then compared the utility's OiM expenses with.all
other Class B-utilities regulated by this Commission. Her review
demonstrated that 8t. George ranked significantly higher than moat
Class B utilities in total C&M es per customer. St. George's
requested O&M expenses equate to $541 per customer, compared Lo a
$183 per customer average. Witness Dismukes contends that while
there are differences between utilities, the magnitude of the

disparity should alarm this Commission.

Mr. Seidman testified that using raw data provides no
information upon which to make a valid comparison of the costs to
operate wvarious systems., Purther, it provides ‘no information
regarding salary levels, job descripticms, or the similarities or

534



"ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU

DOCKET -NO. 940105-WU
PAGE 35

disgimilarities of any other factors regarding other Class B
utilities.

Ms. Dismukes admitted that other factors such as the size of
the distribution and transmission system, the configuratiom of the
territory, the number of gallons pumped .and treated, the physical
location, the distance of the scurce from the water tc the
customers, and the degree of compliance with DEP requlations might
be relevant comnsiderations in determining a utility's operating
costs.™ However, witness Dismukee ‘stated that none of her
adjustments were based solely on her comparisons.

'Ui)on consideration, its does not appear that the use of raw
data to make adjustments to O&M es, without consideration of
all factors which may differeantiate thie utility, is appropriate.
Accordingly, we decline to make any adjustments based upon this
comparison.

Matching of Revenue and Expenses

Actording to Mr. Seidman, the utility chose to use a historic

‘test year, with pro forma adjustments that it believes are

necessary to gerve the existing customers. Mr. Seidman explained
that the pro forma expenses were not included in test year expenses
because the utility has been operating at a loss and could not
atford such expenditures without corresponding revenues.

Mr. Seidman acknowledged that, even though the utility was
given revenues in the last rate tase to cover certain expenses, it
did not always use the revenues for the intended purpose. Mr.
Seidman explained that what was important was not whether the money
wag spent on a particular item but that the utility had an
operating loss since 1987.

Ms. Dismukes testified that the utility used a 1992 test year

when a 1993 test year might bhave .been more appropriate. The
utility's filing included pro forma adjustments for expenses that
were not incurred in 1982 or to date, She explained that these
expenses were anticipated to be incurred im 1993 or 199%4. Ms.
Dismukes beliewved that the 1992 test year should be updated to

_ reflect 1993 revenues, expenses and rate base.

Ms. Dismukes' reason for making the above adjustments instead
of completely revising the test vear was two-fold. First, her
methodology aveided the confusion of determining which expenses in
1993 were pro forma adjustments to 1992. Second, her approach
avoided the problem of having an unaudited test year.

ORDER WO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU -
DOCKET NO. '940109-WU .
PAGE 36 - oo

Ms. Dismukes argued that, unless we use her recommended growth
adjustments, any revenue increase wbuld be established based upon
1992 revemueg and investment and 1993 or 1994 expenses. .In other
words, a mismatch would result swhich might significantly overstate
the company's revenue requirement. Ms. Dismukes explained that the
utility's revenues increased in 1993 by $35,0%34. She made four.
adjustments to expenses to recognize the increase in customers and
usage between 1982 and 1993. All the cther expenses had been

-adjusted by the company by its pro forma adjustments to reflect a

1993 or 1994 level of expenditures. L

Ms. Dismukes stated that according to the utility's response
to an OPC interrcgatory, the utility's customers increased by five
percent between 1982 and 1993. -Using the five percent growth rate
and a three percent inflation xate, Ms. Dismukes increased
chemicals, materials and supplies and miscellaneous expenses. This
resulted in increases of $271, $1,246 and $940, respectively. She
increased purchased power by only five percent, or $308, because
electric rates are largely fixed. In total Ms. Dismukes increased
expenses by $3,365. MB. Dismukes also adjusted depreciation
expense to reflect average 1993 investment and Class B depreciation
rates, for a reduction of 59,801, . .

Mr, Brown djisagreed that revenues should be adjusted to
reflect 1993 levels. He stated that the pro forma adjustments had
nothing to do with growth or increased demangds on the gyatem, Mr.
Brown further stated that the pro forma adjustments are simply
known and measurable changes which reflect expenses that should
have been incurred in 1992. “

Mr. Seidman argued that no growth adjustments were needed
because the utility f£iled a historic test year with pro forma
adjustments. Mr. Seidman explained that it was not the utility's
intent to bring ite expenses up to 1993 or 1924 ‘levels. With the
exception of a cost of living adjustment to salaries, the utility
requested the pro forma adjustments to bring 1992 expenses up to
the level necessary to serve the 1992 customers properly.

Mr. Seidman stated that the ability to revise a test year
after the rate application might result in a dismissal, because
introducing material not subject to audit or discovery may be
construed as prejudicial to the parties. He further stated that
Ms, Dismukes' growth adjustments add substantial revenues and
inconsequential adjustments to expenses on top of an average test
year, with no consideration to the additional plant necessary to
serve the additional customers.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FQF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-wWU
PAGE 37

The utility in this case has relied-on a historical year with
numercus pro forma adjustments. If the adjustments to the test
year were few and resulted from changes in treatment or
requlations, we would be more willing to accept the test year as a
whole. A 1993 test year would have been more reasonable given the
date the rate case was filed. A8 such, we agree with Ms. Dismukes
that a mismatch would. occur if all other compounents- such as
investment, revenues and expenses are not updated.

We have already approved a growth. adjustment of §115,428 for
1993 plant. Using an composite rate of 2.86 percent, this
increases depreciation expense by $3,301. Ma. Dismukes'
recommended adjustment to change the depreciation. rates to Class B
rates was stipulated by the parties. We have adjusted Ms. Dismukes
recommended growth. adjustments. for material and supplies and
migcellaneous expenses to reflect other adjustments made. We have
also reduced materials and supplies by $4,851 for Audit Exception
No. 22. We alsc find that the revised growth adjustment should be
$858. - instead. of §1,246. Pinally, we have adjusted the
miscellaneous expense balance from §$24, 422 to $15,826. The growth
adjustment is. §1,266..

Based upon the record and our discuasion above, we f£ind that
the 1992 test year should be updated to include growth. adjustments
of $35,094 to- revenues, . $3, 303 to Om axpense& and. $3.30:L to
depreciatmn expmm e e ; - g

umm:mmmnm

Mr. Brown, the manager and effective owner of St. George, is
associated with eight other affiliates. These affiliates operate
out of the same- offices as the ucility. Only two of the affiliates
have significant operations: ABC and Mr, Brown's law practice.

Me. Dismukes stated that, although the utility assigned a few
costs to non-utility entities, additional allocations are needed to
account for services perffOrmed by utility personnel for affiliates.
Ma. Dismukes allocated $3,320 in salaries and ralated payroll taxaes
for the utility's boockkeeper and office ataff, a raduction of
$3,546. For health Lhenefits, Ms. Dismukes allocated ten percent
for the bookkeeper and twenty-five percent for Mg. Chase, resulting
in a reduction of $1,260. Purther, Ms. Dismukes allocated ten
percent of the miscellanecus and storage space expense, or $2,165

and $117, reepactively. Finally, she allocated forty perceat of

the Tallahassee office rent expense, a reduction of $3,600.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-13B83-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 36

Mr-. Seidman agreed to the adjustment for Ms. Chase's health’

benefitse. He disagreed, however, with the allocation for the
gsalaries of the bookkeeper and staff assistant. The bookkeeper and
the staff assistant indicated that answering the non-utility phone
were done as a courtesy and not ag part of their job. In additiorm,
Ms. Chase testified that these calls are usually utility related.
Mr. BSeidman stated that any erxrands run for affiliates were
performed in conjunction with errands planned for utility purposes.

By Order No. PSC-93-0295-FOP-WS, issued February 24, 1993, the
Commission found it appropriate to allocate a portion of salaries
for Mad Hatter Utility, Inc., to an affiliate because the utility
had not kept time records. Mr. Seidman did not take exception with
that decision. However, he argued that, in this case, utilicy
employees: do not perform sufficient duties for affiliates to
justify any allocation, much leas an- allocation of ten percent..

Ms. Chase testified: that St. George is probably Mr. Brown's
Iargesat client in hig law practice. Accordingly, she agreed that
a- portion of the telephone bill ahould be allocated to his law
practice.. .

Mr. Brown testified that affiliates do not use any utility
asgets or personnel except as set forth in an operating lease
agreement. The agreement requires that St. George provide ABC and
its affiliates use of its fax and' copy machines. In addition, the
agreement states that utility employees shall answer affiliates’
telephone calls when npeeded. Any other incidental sexvices
provided to. ABC and other affiliates are cwered by the
considerat:.tons provided under the lease. R

Mr. B:m's law office is: located upstairs from- r.he utilicy
office. Although Ms. Chase occupies a portionr of the upstairs
spaca, Mg. Dismukes believes that there is sufficient room for Ms.
Chase downstairs. Ms. Dismukes. also testified that Mr. Brown's
office includes a fireplace and dormer windows, which should call
for a higher rencal fee.

The utility's share of the Tallahassee office rent is 3750 of
a total of $900 per month, which implies that seventeen percent is
being charged to the affiliates. Ms. Dismukes believes that forty
perceant of the utilicy's $750 monthly rental expense should be
allocated vo affiliates, Mg, Dismukes testified that the utility
would have four desks avallable for utility employees in an area of
750 square feet. In addition to the desks, there is a copier,
£iling cabinets, and a fax machine. Ms. Chase testified that there
is only enough space downstairs for three utility employees and a
consultant, who works part time. In addition, she stated that

836



/€8

ORDER NO. PSC-94-13B3-FOF-WU
DOCKET RO. 940109-WU
PAGE 39

there is only one telephone line to handle utility business and
that the law office line is .also used for utility hu_ainess.

Ms. Dismukes admitted that the utility paid for -maintenance of
the building but the -expense was not in her .allocation. She also
gtated that she did not perform an analysis of the market rate for
office, space similar to the space occupied by the utility. She
agreed that the rent per sguare foot under her scenario would rum
a little over §7 per month. . She .alsc stated that the lease-
purchase -option sould cost -an extra $6 per month per equare foot.

- .

Mr. Seldman -disagreed with .allocating fifty percent .of the
total srental amount because that amount would include fifty percent
of the estimated ad -wvalorem taxes, -one-twelfth of the Owners
Association dues, plus applicable sales and use taxes. He stated
that -such -an adjustment would allocate costs contemplated undexr a
third party lease-purchase -agreement instead of the actual monthly
rent expense of $750. Mr. Seidman testified thar a comparable
rental rate would be $10 to $12 per .equare foot and that, Ms.
Dismukes' recommended rental rate of $7.20 per square foot was far
below market rate, Mr, Seidman also suggested that & rent expense
of $7.20 per square foot would .encourage Armada Bay to look for
another tenant.- Mr. Seidman also argued that, despite the non-
arms-length nature of the lease-purchase agreement, the requested
rental rate is reasonable. Mr. Seidman would .apparently have us
believe that ABC and the autility operate independently in the
marketplace for determining the appropriate level of rent expensé.

(%

We £ind that anadjustment is necessaxy to reflect the sharing
of expenses between the utility and its affiliates. The statements
that these transactions may have been done on a courtesy basis is
not convincing. Even if the wutility has .an operating lease
governing these acts, it is not appropriate for utility employees
to provide free services to its affiliates. Therefore, some
allocation of common costs is required so that the ratepayers do
not pay for noa-regulated services.

Upon consideration, we find that Ms. Dismukes' ten percent
allocation of salaries and wages, payroll taxes, bookkeeper's
health benefita, adjusted miscellaneous expense, and storage space,
is an appropriate allocation. The total reduction for these items
is $5,788. We also find that a twenty-five percent allocation to
Mz, Chase‘'s health benefits is appropriate, for a reduction of
$900. Finally, we find that forty percent of rent should be
allocated to affiliates, for a reduction of §3,600. These
allocations result in a total reduction of $10,288.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. -940108-WU :
PAGE 40

Bmplovee Salaries and Wages

Cy

According to its MFRs, the utility requested the following
salaries and wages expense:

- CURRENT
PER AMNUAL

- BOOE2 AKOUNT
‘CHASE 5,511« . - 24,000
BILLS 19,800 20,000
GARRETT 25,330 32,500
SHIVER 12,329 17,500
C 82,080 24,000

*Reflacts only 18 weeke during 1992

Additi;:ually, the utility requested one part-time office staffer at

$12,480, and a second field assistant at §16,640.

. Ms. Dismukes argued that, since the test year, the utilicy
increased the malaries of Mr. Garrett by thirty-nine percent, Mr.
Shiver by five percent, Ms. Hills by seven percent, and Ms. Chase
by fifty-one percent, levels which she believes are excessive. She
testified that, in two recent water and wastewater cases, the
Commission held pay increases to less than five percent. Ms.
Dismukes adjusted salaries to reflect increases of five pexcent.

.

Bince the second field assistant only worked part-time during
the first part of 1994, Ms. Dismukes adjusted his salary to a part-
time level. Ma. Dismukes agrees that a full-time person might be
needed during summer months; however, she believes that he is only
needed on & part-time basis during the remainder of the year.

Mr, Seidman agreed that {ay increases should be limited to
increases in the cost of living. However, he argued that Mr.
Garrett's and Ms. Chase's test year salaries are not commensurate
with their level of responsibilities, length of service, or
knowledge of the utility.

. According to Mr. Brown, the pay raises were made to keep up
with the cost of living and to maintain employee morale. FHe added

- that the raises had been promised for some time, and that they were

necegsary to keep experienced employees. Further, he stated that
the increases were actually modest, coneidering that these
employees have not had a pay increase since they were hired.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FPOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 41

Mr. Garrett testified that the utility has always needed a
second field aesistant. He stated that there are an increasing
number of other duties which demand his attention, such as DEP
testing, technical bookkeeping, the cross connection control
program, the systam audit, the leak detection program, meter
testing, and updating system maps. He algo stated that one of the
field assistants has alectrical experience and the other has
experience in carpentry, which reduces the costs of repairs and
maintenance to the ucilicy.

Mr. Garrett also argued that the second field asaistant is
needed on a full-time basis because line flushing, which takes
considerable time, is even more important in the winter months,
when the system ieg used less, to control the bulldup of H;S. He
also etated that the utility emphasizes repairs and maintenanca,
meter testing, and updating the system maps during that time.

We agree that salary increases should be commensurate with
increases in the cost of living. It appears, however, that scme of
the test year salaries were lass than adequate, given the knowledge
and responsibilities of the tespective employees.  We, therefore,
find that the requested salary increases are reasonable. We also
find that two full-time field assistantes are needed to keep up with
the increasing work load. Accordingly, we have made no adjustments
to salaries and wages. i : .

Mr. Brown testified that the utility has anacted a psnsion and
profit sharing plan, effective January 1, 1994. The plan calls for
contributions equal to five percent of a qualifying employes's

galary. IDS PFinancial Service will administer the pension plan.
The amount of the pro forma pension expense is §6,156.

Ms. Dismukes recommended against allowing the pension expense.
She is concerpned that the utility has no legal obligation to
contribute to the pensioneplan and that, if the pension expense is
allowed, the utility will not make the appropriate contributions.

Mr. Seidman believes that the pension plan will allow St.
George to retain good employees: He stated that the utility has
instituted a qualified pension plan and has made the initial
cantribution to it.

We echo Ms. Dismukes' concern. As discussed more thoroughly "

‘elsewhere in this Order, expenses allowed in the last rate case,
such as insurance and ad valorem taxes, were not always usaed for

ORDER NO. PSC-54-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKBT NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 42

]

their intended purposes. Accordingly, although we will allow the
pro forma pension expense of $6,156, St. George shall submit to
Scaff, within ninety days, evidence that it has established an
externally managed pension plan. Purther, it shall be written int

the plan that, should the-utility fail to properly fund the plan,

the pengion manager shall inform this Commission.

The utility also requested $25,200, which represents §300 per
month for seven employees, for health benefits. Ms. Dismukes
argues that the utility does not require any proot that the
enployee actually used the $300 for health insurance. She also
argued that the utility should only provide health benefits to its
four full-time salaried employees., Pinally, Ms. Dismukes claimed
that Mr. Brown should not receive health benefits, since he is an
employee of ABC, not the ueility. Mr. Seidman agreed with all of
Ms. Dismukes' adjustments. . .

‘We also agree with Ma, Dismukes' adjustments. Accordingly, we
have reduced the utility's health henefits allowance by §$10,800.

" Ingurance Rxpenee L

OPC witness Dismukeg maintaing that the utility submitted only
one bid to support its.request of $36,502 for general liability,
workmen's compensation, and property insurance. She recommends
that we digallow the entira expense becauge the utility has not
maintained this type of insurance in the past.

Mr. Brown stated that ingurance is necessary to protect the
interests of the utility and its customers. He also admitted that
the utilicy has not heen continuously covered for general liability
or workmen's compensgation insurance since the last rate case.

Although 8t. George provided insufficient evidence of
coverage, we believe that it is of wvital importance that this
utility carry insurance coverage. In ita post-hearing £ilings, St.
George stated that total insurance costs should be reduced by
$23,799 to reflect the actual coats of the insurance policies.
Accordingly, we f£ind that the appropriate amount of insurance
expense ig $12,703. However, St. George shall, within ninety days,
submit to this Commission copies of its insurance contracts and/or
policies, a® well as canceled checks. Moreover, the utility shall
pay its ingurance premiums in a timely manner.

Transportation Expenses

In its MFR's, the utility requested annual tramsportation
expenses of $15,600. Thig included an allowance of $5,200 for Mr.

838

—

©
&¥



ORDER NC. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
BAGE 43

Garrett, $2,600 for Mr. Shiver, $2,600 for Ms. Chase, $1,300 for
Ms. Rill, and $3,900 for Mr. Brown. Mr. Garvett and Mr. Shiver are
full time field employees assigned to St. George Island. Ms.
Chase, Ms. Hill and Mr. Brown all work in the Tallahagsee office.

Me. Dismukes testified that the mileage estimates for the
office workers appear high. She recommended that we disallow the
expense for Ms. Chase and Ms. Hill baecause they did not maintain
records of their travel. She also argued that we should disallow
the expense for Mr. Brown because he is employed by ABC, not the
utility. Mr. Brown admitted that neither he nor his employees were
requixed to document their travel. However, he argued that, in his
opinign, the travel allowances are Yeasonable. ;

The utility does not own any vehicles. According to Mr.
Garrett, "([Mr, Brown] promigsed that if T would go and buy a new 4-
wheel drive truck in my name, that he would pay me an adeguate
transportation allowance of $200 per week to cover the wear and
tear on the truck, ingurance, maintenance and other expenses of
using my new truck on water company business®.

Mr. Brown testified that Mr. Garrett's truck is used as a
utiiicy vehicle and that, when Mr. Garrett is not using it, other
employees might. However, he agreed that, if Mr. Garrett were to
leave his employ, the utility would have no interest in his truck.

"Mr. ‘Seidman argued that, if the wutility owned its own
vehicles, "the cost to the company would be about $18,100, or about
$2,500 more than the amount requested®. Mr. Seidman‘s comparison
appears reasonable, except for the insurance expense, which Mr.
Seidman estimated at $1,600 per year per vehicle. }

-

Mr. Garrett also testified that conditions on St. George
Island warrant a larger transportation allowance than the standard
IRS or Btate allowance because of salt alr, sand and other adverse
conditions. Mr. Garrett suggested an allowance of $0.40 per mile.
Mr. Garrett kept track of his' mileage for one month prior to the
hearing. From these records, it appears that Mr. Garrett drove
2,381 miles over thirty days. At $0.40 per mile, his travel

. allowance for that month would be $952. The utility requested an

68

allowance of approximately $400 per month. '

OPC recommends that we only allow half the reguested travel
allowance for field employees. According to OPC, “the Commission
should not reward the Company for poor management practices by
allowing a travel allowance for undocumented and unsubstantiated
mileage®. Although OPC's argument has merit, we do not believe

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 44

that it would be fair to penalize field employees for management's
decision not to require records.

Upon consideration of Mr. Garrett's testimony regarding the
conditions on St. George Island and his one-month travel records,
it appears that the requasted transportaticn allowance for field
employees is reasonable, However, these employees shall maintain

travel records prospectively so that we may adequately consider the'_

level -of such expenses in future proceedings,

hs for the requested allowances for administrative staff, the
utility did not provide any evidence to support the requested
amounts. In addition, Mr. Brown is an employee of ABC, not the
utility. His travel costs should be borne by ABC, not the utility.
We have, accordingly, reduced transportation expenses by $7,800.

Maintenance Expense for 0ld Generator

Ms. Dismukes recommends reducing the utility's test year
expenses by $2,665 incurred to repair the old generator. She
argues that, since the utility included the cost of a new generator
in rate bhase, generator repairs should not be a recurring item.

Mr. Seidman stated that the expense "was a normal repair, the
type of which can be expected to recur, regardless of whether the
generator is new.® He also stated that the old generator was
replaced because it was struck by lightning and that the repair had
nothing to do with its replacement. WMr. Brown testified that such
costs were normal maintenance items, and that the utility will
continue to incur maintenance expenses of this nature, whether it
has a new generator cor old. The utility now has two new
generators, one located at the water treatment plant and the other
at a well on the mainland. Only one is in rate hase.

Upon consideration of the utility's testimony that maintenance
can be expected on an ongoing basis, we find it appropriate to
allow the provision for $2,665 for generator maintenance.

Rad Debt Expense

In its MFRe, the utility reported no bad debt expense;
however, it requested a pr¢ forma amcunt of $6,27¢., Ms, Dismukes
tegtified that the utility‘s support for the requested amount was
confusing. Ms. Dismukes argued that neither Mr. Brown nor his
staff could explain the documentation used to support the pro forma
adjustment. She stated that the 1992 bad debt adjustment appears
to be cumulative and not the test year amount. Accordingly, Ms.



ORDER NO. P35C-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCEET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 45

Dismukes recommended thac we allow $1,569 in bad debt expense, an
amount comparable to that experienced by other Class B utilities.

Mr. Brown testified that, due to the transient state of many

of the utilicy's customers, losses from uncollectibles is one of.

the utility's main problems. Mr. Brown-admitted that he did not
understand” the bad debt expense exhibit. However, he explained
that no rule exists to guide management in determining the amount
of bad debt expense that is reasonable. He also stated that, since
the utility had not adeguately supported the bad debt expense
requeated, he could accept Ms. Dismukes recommended amount.

Although the utility did not adequately support the requested
bad debt expense, the reccrd is clear that some level of bad debt
expense is necessary. We, therefore, accept Ms. Dismukes'
recommended amount, which regults in a reduction of $4,707 to the
requested amount.

Taxes Otheyr Than Income

In itg MFR's, the utility requested an allowance of 512,719
for payroll taxes and $7,204 for real estate taxes. The Staff
audit  report disclosed an error in the requegted amounts, and
suggested adjustments to reduce payroll taxes and property taxes by
$2,880 and $22), respectively. The utility agrees with these
adjustments. Accordingly, we £ind it appropriate to reduce payroll
taxes by $2,880 and proparty taxes. by $221. . . .

In addition, as discussed abave, we have reduced salaries by
$3,214. We have, therefore, made a corresponding reduction of $332
to payroll taxes. L ' . .

Ms. Dismukes argued that 51,200 in cellular talephone charges
for Mr. Brown should be removed because he is an employee of ABC,
not the utility. She alse stated that there is no support for the
utility’s claim that Mr. Brown uses the cellular telephone fifty
percent for utility purposes and fifty percent for other
activities, .

Ms. Dismukes also recommended that we eliminate the expense of
corporate filing fees associated with lLeigure. She argued that
Leisure does not provide any benefit to the utility or its

ratepayers. In fact, OPC suggested that the sole benefit of the’

utility's organizational structure is to insulate Mr. Brown from
creditors.  She. further recommended ramoving 33,544 of nonutility,

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOP-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WQ
PAGE 46

nonrecurring, and unsupported expenses, and $1,511 of nonrecurring,
nonutility telephone charges. 0

According to Mr. Brown, one-half of his cellular telephone
charges is a necessary and reasonable expense. He cited several

840

instances in which he was only able to be reached via the cellular -

telephone and argued that the cellular telephone helped pravent any
interruption in service. As for the filing fees connected with
Leisure, Mr. Brown stated that Leisure remains in existence solely
to serxrve as general partner of the utility. He further argues that
thiz corporate structure saves the racepayers on taxes.

We find that Mr. Brown's cellular telephone charges should be
paid by ABC.. Mr. Brown is employed by ABC and™ ABC draws a
management fee from the utility. We also find it appropriakte to
remove the corporate filing fees. The utility's argument regarding
the tax savings is not convincing, as other types of entities, such

as S corporations, avoid taxes in a similar manner. All parties.

agreaed to the removal of 'the $3,544 in sundry expenses. We also
agree that $1,511 in telephone charges associated with Mr. Brown's
law office, should be removed, as these are either nonrecurring or

nonutility charges. These adjustments correspond to a $6,831

reduction to miscellaneous expenges.

In the utility's last rate proceeding, it reported unaccounted
for water of thirty-five percent. Unaccounted for water is treated
water which is placed in the distribution system but does not show
up a8 product sold or used for some valid, documented purpose. The
utility offered a number of reascns for the high level, such as
theft, unreported use by the fire department, customers flushing
theix own lines, and leaks. The utility was ultimately allowed
fifteen percent unaccounted for water.

In this case, the utility reported test year unaccounted for
water of 15.27 percent. According to the utility, during the test
year it was in the process of implementing its leak detection
program., It argues that a substantial amount of the unaccounted
for water was due to losses through large turhine meters, and that
some of the water wag metered twice due to-a failed check valve.
The utility aleo claims that some of the water was used by the fire
department either for practice ox for actual fires.

Utility witness Baltzley, of the FRWA, testiffed that FRWA
performed a water audit in August, 1993, and recommended that the
utility: repair or replace the check valve on the high service
pumps; develop a more defined plan to account for use by the fire



ORDER NO, PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU -
PAGE 47

department; look for and prosecute water thieves; meter all
connections on the water pystem even if the system does not charge
for usage; and read and record all metered connections each month.

In response to an interrogatory, the utility cited a lost
water figure of two percent, which was derived by FRMA during the
water .audit. OPC argues that, since the wutility represented that
lost water amounted to only two percent, we should make an
adjustment to the utility's power and chemical expenses., It does
not appear, however, that FRWA's "lost water" ig the same as
unaccounted for water. FRWA's methodology varies from the
methodplogy used to prepare the MFRs. For instance, FRWA adjuste
for meter inaccuracies, both on source meters and distribution
-meters. It also adjusts total gallons pumped. In fact, using
FRWA's numbers .and our methodology, the level of unaccounted for
water from July 1,.1992, through July 31, 1993, was 18.6 percent.

OPC also recommends that we adjust chemical and purchased
power expenses for water lost due to tank overflowsa. The utility
did not address this matter on the record, other than including it
in the NMFRs. It appears that the amount, 435,000 gallons, is
correctly identified under *Other Uses". Accordingly, we do not
believe that it is appropriate to make this adjustment. Bven if
this water is considered as unaccounted for water, it would only
increase the total from 15.27 to 15.8 percent.

Upon consideration, we find that the level of unaccounted for
water for the test year was 15.27 percent. We also find that the
utility has made positive strides toward reducing unaccounted for
water to a reasonable level, though there is room for improvement.

Accord?ngly. we have made no adjustments for unaccounted for water.

[
%

In its MFRs the utility requested a management fee of $48,000.
At the hearing, Mr. Brown revised the request to $42,000. Ms.
Dismukes stated that we should' adjust the fee becausa: Mr. Brown
did not start keeping time records until 1994; he did not bill the
utility for ABC's management services; and a portion of Mr. Brown's
time was spent dealing with problems that were caused by poor
management practices. She argued that the time needed to resolve
problems resulting from poor management should be absorbed by the
shareholders, not the rxatepayers, .

It appears that Mr. Brown's past actions have contributed to
the financial problems of the utility. For instance, there were a
number of instances in which Mr. Brown used utility property as
collateral to secure loans for non-utility purposes, Mr, Brown

Ivs

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WUJ -
DOCKET NO. 940105-WU
PAGE 48

agreed that a portion of a $1,600,00p loan from Regional Investment
to the utility was used for non-utility purposes. He ailso
characterized a $1,250,000 loan between Peoples First Bank and
Covington Properties as follows: .

The purpose of the loan was to pay a large debt that
Leisure and I had at Peoples First, and they agreed that
if we would come in and pay off the debt, they would
refinance provided we put up additional collateral,
including the mortgage on the utility company. Which
turned out £o be a fourth or fifth mortgage. I believe.

He also tried to explain why the utility should be held liable for
Covington's debt:

Because at the time Axmada Bay was managing Covington,
and we had a 10 percent interest in Covington, and
Covington requested that we sign this loan, and in return
they would pay Leisure's debt off and Covington would
receive additional funds, as well. But as far as why the
utility company should do it, the utility company did it
because it owed considerable money to Leisure on a first
mortgage, as well as several hundred thousand dollars of
advances since the mortgage, ncne of which had been paid,
and Leisure asked for its assistance in return for
Leisure not taking any action against the utility company
on those valid utility company debts.

Mr. Brown tried to juatify mortgaging the utility by stating
that "if Leisure loses the ability to operate financially and goes
into bankruptcy or somebody takes over, then they could go against
the utility company, and probably would." However, he was never
able to demonstrate a direct comil.at.ion ‘between the utility and
the debt owed by Covington to Peoples First Bank. Consequently, we
believe that Mr., Brown placed the utility in neediess fipnancial
jecpaxdy when he used it as collateral for non-utility de_bt. P

Mr. Brown testified that the utility had not paid ad valorem
taxes gince 1989. He also admitted that the utility has not been
continuously covered for gemeral liability or workers compensation
insurance, -even though the Commission provided an allowance for
these items in the last rate case, The utility also received an
allowance for & management fee of $29,765., Howaver, the utility
has been paying Mr. Brown, through ABC, a management fee of
§48,000, In other words, Mr. Brown chose to pay himself in lieu of
taxes and insurance, We note that Order No. 21122, alsc required



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1333-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 954010%9-WU
PAGE 49

SGI to maintain or acquire the services of a managex Chat
has experience in water or sewer operations, or is
othervise skilled in management. If the utility does not
comply with this requirement within a 60-day period, we
intend to initiate an investigation to remova the costs
of the manager's salary from rates.

Mr. Brown argued that he complied with Order No. 21122 hecause he
hired several managers but that, for variocus reascns none of them
worked out. He also discussed  a proposal withr Ben Johnson and
Associates *to take over management of the utility company.*
Nevertheless, Mr. Brown rejected the proposal and, through ABC,
toock over all of the management respongibilities.

" Mr. Brown admitted that ABC'S sole purpose is to manage the
utility. Ee also acknowledged- that he is the ultimate decision
maker for all of his entities irrespective of which one 12 being
dealt with at the vtime. He further staced that it has been that
way since 1981 when the other general partner left Leisure.

The utility alsc had problems getting Well No. 3. on line. Mr.
Coloney stated that the utility initially intended to have Well No.
3 on lipe by: June, 19p9. Mr. Brown testified that Well No. 3:wasg
originally intended to provide 250 gpm, but that he and Mr. Garrett
determined it would be more prudent tor construct a 500 gpm: well.
According to Mr. Brown, ®[b]ecause of this design change and the
resulting permitting delays, construction of the third well was not
completed until approximately one month aftar the March 1, 1893
date originally agreed upon by the Commission and the utility.»

By Order No. PSC-93-1352-FOF, issued September 15, 1993, the
Commisgionr stated that *([b]ased upom the utility's racent effort to
complate the well, and the fact that the well is now complete, we
find that no show cause for the utility's fallure to meet the March
ist, 1993 deadline in previous Order Ro. PSC-92-1284-FOF-WU, is
appropriate.* Well No. 3 was not finally approved by DEP until
February 25, 1994. Mr. McKeown stated chat *[i]t was delayed due
to tha utility submitting incomplete test results which are
required during the normal clearance process."

Mr. McKeown testified that she utility is subject to a Consent
Order, dated November 17, 1989, and the PFJ, dated April 20, 199%3.
Mr. McKeown further stated that "the utility has not complied with
due dates or technical content contained in the PFJ in all cases.”
On January 13, 1994, the utility submitted a proposed final-
judgment to DEP, to which DEP replied:

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 9401038-WU
PAGE 50

The proposed stipulation contemplating entry of a final
judgment is not acceptable.  As you briefly state in the
proposed stipulation language, the defendants in this
litigation (yourself in particular) bhave not performed
the obligations devolving upon them under the previous
paxtial judgment. ’

Mr. Coloney testified that, in his opinion, Mr. Brown is *a
very effective, efficient, competent and capable manager of St.
Geoxge Island Utility Company." Mr, Coloney stated that, since Mr.
Brown took over as general manager in 1991, he has brought the
utility up to an efficient and effective level while providing safe
and reliable water service. However, he agreed that we can look to
Mr. Brown to explain conditions that have prevailed asince 1981.

Mr., Brown testified that he has tried to remove himself from
the equation. MHowever, Mr. Brown is still acting as manager and
stil)l is in complete control of the utility company. The majority
of the problems identified above, as well as with the books and
records, could have been avoided if a qualified manager had been in
contxo) of the utility. Accoxdingly, we find it appropriate to
reduce the revised regquested  management fee by $10,000, or a
$16,000 reduction to the amount requested in. the:MFRs. o .

Mr. Seidman testified that, in ther MFRs;, an adjustment was
made to reduce test year accounting contractual services by $8,796.
This adjustment resulted in the requested pxro forma provision of
$22,640 for the accounting services of Ms. Drawdy and Me. Withers.
Accoxding to. the record, Ma. Drawdy handled the daily accounting
matters, oversaw the general ledgers, filed the: utility's annual
reporte, and assured compliance withk the USCA. Ms. Drawdy worked
16 hours a week at $20 a hour for a yearly salary of $16, 640,

Mr. Seldman testified that Ms. Withers provides expertise on
accounting and tax matters related to limited partnerships. Mr.
Brown stated that the utility has a retainer agreement with M=s.
Withers, effective Jamuary 1, 1993, for 5 hours per month, at $100
per hour, for a total of $6,000 per year. Any excess time spent by
Ma. withers is. billed at a rate of $100 per hour.

Although the utility did not provide any bills for Ms. Withers
for the 1992 test year, Mr. Brown stated that she provided services
during the test year. The utlility submitted bills toralling $3,450
for the first quarter of 1994: however, Mr. Brown admitted that
these included only $200 in utility related acceounting expenses.
Notwithstanding the above, Mr. Brown argued that there waa a prior

842



8

ORDER NOQ. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940105-wWU
PAGE 51

retainer agreement with Ms. Withers, dated July 23, 1991, for
$1,000 a month. The agreement, however, was backdated to reflect
an effective date of September 1, 1%90. ,

Mr. Brown agreed that the current retainer .agreement is not
dated. He stated that the agreement was reduced to writing at the
suggestion of the Staff auditor. He agreed that a contemporaneous
written agreement would have been better, but argued that the
retainer agreemant should sr.i].l be accepted, -

"Ms ‘Digmukes testified that we should disallow the .entire
amount’. She -argued that the utility did not utilize Ms. Withers'
pervices in 1992 or 1993, and only made its first payment to Ms.
Withefe on January 30, 1994. Ms. Dismukes further pointed out
that, 'even though the rer.ainer agreement was purportedly effective
January 1, 1993, it, wag not prepared until February 1%94.

¢ Ms., Dismukes testiﬁed that, according to Ms. Withers'®
deposition, 'the purpose of the retainer agreement was to reimburse
her for outstanding bille. :She also argued that no services were
rendered to the utility in 1993, Therefore, Ms. Dismukes
guestioned whether this expense is needed on a prospective basis.

=’ Mr. Drown -stated that he was present at Ma. Withers'
deposition and that she did not testify that she had failed to bill
the utilicy for previcusly rendered services. He recalled that Ms.
Hithers stated that she and the utility were operating under:.a
retainer agreement exacuted several years earlier. That agreement
dia not require Ms. Withers to bill the u;ilir_y each month."

‘Mr. Seidman also -disagraed that the retainer was designed to
reimburse Ms. Withers for services rendered in the past. He agreed
that the utility owes Ms. Withers $22,000 for previously rendered
services but argued that, ipn order to recover that amount, Ms.
Withers would have to accept the $6,000 annual payment and perform
no additional serviceas for 3.5 years. He pointed out that Ms.
Withers has already billed thé‘utility for $3,400 in 1994, -of which
$200 was for utility accounting expenses.

Mr. Seidman stated that what is important is not whether Ms.
Withers actually performed services in 1992 or 1993, but that her
services have been and continue to be available and used by the
utilicy on a regular basis. Mr. Seidman believes that Ms. Withers
did pertorm services in 1992 and 1993 and that not billing for
these pervices was merely poor record keeping on her part. He
testified that Ms. Withers now keeps track of her time and has
billed the utility in 1294.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF- WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
‘PAGE 52

Mr. Brown testified that, during 1992, the utility incurred
over $31,000 for .accounting fees,~yet the utility is faced with
allegations that its books and records are still not in compliance
with our requirements. He also testified that St. George has hired
an experienced accountant for-$40,000 per year plua benefits and
that this should reduce its need for Ms. Vithers® services.

Upon consideration, we tind that St. George has not adequai:ely
supported the $6,000 expense for Ms. Withere' services. It has

provided no documantation for any services performed im 1992 or

1993. Moreover, Ms. Withers's bills for the first three months in
1994 document only $200 in utility accounting estpenses. In
addition, the prudence of the utility's hiring & new accountant is
questionable, as no supporting documentation was provided. We
have, therefore, reduced contractual services-accounting by $6, 000,
We note that, by Order No. 92-0122-FPOF-WU, issued March 31, 1992,
this Commission found that the utility’s booke and records were in
substantial compliance with Rules 25-30.110(1) (a) and 25-30.115(1),
Florida Administrative Code. However, we also stated that if the
utility failed to properly record its accounting activities -and
preserve its records, we would likely disallow unsupported expenses
in subsequent. rate proceedings.

The utility originally requested 524,000 for legal contractual
services, based upon a retainer agreement between the utility and
Mr. Brown. The terms include $2,000 per month with a waiver of any
fees in excess of $24,000 per year. Mr. Brown later revised the
request -to $12,000 per year. He argued that, even without the
utility's past legal problems, legal services are needad to deal
with everyday problems. He alsc ‘stated that, in the past, he has
hired outside lawyers, with fees ranging from $3,000 to $100,000.

Ms. Dismukes gquestioned the utility's support of the expenses.
The utility provided documentation of services performed during a
four- to six-weaek period in 1993; however, nc records were provided
for 1992. Ms, Dismukes argued that: many of the 1993 services diad
not appear to require legal expertise, and that it was difficult to
determine the hours devoted to legal, as opposed to strictly
utility, matterg. She alsoc noted that substantia) time claimed for
1984 wag related to the utility's DBEP problems and show cause
proceedings before this Commission. In her opinion, the costs
associated with these problems should not be allowed.

Ms. Dismukes also argued that third-party legal fees during
the test vyear were likely nonrecurring, as they concerned
revocation proceedings before this Commission. Other charges were



)

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-wWU
PAGE 53

related to hixing outside counsel to represent Mr. Brown's mother.
Ms. Dismukes further testified that, in a recent Class B water and
wastevater rate proceeding, the Commission found that $2,854. per
year was a reasonable figure for recurring legal expenses. She
also reported that her analysis of other (lass B water utilities
suggested a level of $3 per customer per year for legal expenses.

We find that St. George has not adequately supported the
requested legal expense. Accordingly, wa accept Ms. Dismukes’
recommendation and will allow $3,000 per year for legal contractual
gervices, which results in a 521,000 reduction to the utility's
original request.

Contxactual Services - Enginenring
According to the MFRs, test year engineering services total
54,151, In addition, the utility is requesting a proc forma
increase of $1,849, for a total of §6,000, to racognize a $500 per
month retainer agreement with Mr. Coloney. Of the $4,151, $§110.75
is for interest on a past-due bill, which is not a prudent expense

that should be horne by the itility's ratepayers. Deducting that
amount yields reporxted test year engineering expenses of $4,041.

Mr. Coloney testified that he has been utilized by the utility
on an as-needed basis since 1990, and has been on a.retainer since
Japuary 1, 1992. He admitted, however, that St. George did not pay
him as required under the agreement during 1992. Mr. Coloney
stated that his fee is $200 per hour and that he bills the utility
after 2.5 hours per month. Mr. Coloney testified that the retainer
agreement haa nothing to do with the fact that the utility owes him
approximately $75,000. for services rendered in the past, but that
ha would probably subtract the retainer amounts from amounts owed
if he wound up putting leg¢e than 2.5 hours per month.into utility
matters. Mr. Coloney also stated that if we disallow the retainer,
there would be no difference in the way he would bill the utility.

Although the agreenBnt was effective January 1, 1992, only
£1,500 of test year engineering expenses pertained tc services
rendered by ¥Mr. Coloney. The $4,041 in engineering expenses are
alac not supported by invoices. 1In fact, the $1,500 recorded. for
Mr. Coloney's services is not supported by a cancelled check.-

The utility recently hired Les Thomas, a professional

engineer, who charges $75 per hour. Mr, Garrett testified that, if

he has an engineering question, most of the time he contacts Mr.
Thomas. The utility also indicated that it uses Mr. Colomey on a
very limited basis. Although there was testimony that Mr. Coloney
will be utilized to review Mr. Thomas®' work, we do not believe that

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 240109-WU
PAGE 54

i

cost should be borne by the racepayers, In fact, Mr. Brown
testified that Mr. Coloney's fee is generally outside the utility's
financial ability.

, Upon consideratiom, we find that neither the utility nor its
ratepayers derive sufficient benefit from the retainer agreement to
justify the pro forma expense requaested by St. George. We have,
therefore, reduced engineering contractual services by $1,959.

Contractual Services - Other

The utility also requested to recover the following expenses:
$22,409 for annual maintenance of the ground and elevated storage
tanks, 337,493 for annual cleaning of the distribution system,
$23,90% annually for laboratory testing, and $1,200 for uniforms
for field personnel. With the excepticn of testing expenses, none
of these expenses was incurred during either the test year or 1993.
Ag discussed below, we have approved some level of expense for each
of these- items. The utility shall provide~ proof, by January 10,
1995, that the items have been completed or are- under contract.

Tapk Maintenance
According to the record, the ground storage tank is leaking

-and needs repairs. The utility received a bid from Eagle Tank

Technology Corporation (Bagle), for six years of maintenance of
both the ground storage tank and the elevated tank, at an annual
cost of $20,493. The bid alsc stated that "[a]ls we discussed
before, we have to return these tanks to a certain order to place
them on our maintenance program.”™ Mas. Dismukes interpreted this
statemant £ mean that remedial work was needed before Eagle could
properly- maintain the tanks. Ms. Dismukes concluded that the
remedial work was occasioned by poor management and the utility's
failure to properly maintain the equipment in the past. Therefore,
she argued that the proforma allowance should be reduced by $8,660
anmually to hold the utility accountable for this past neglect.

Mr. Brown testified that the utility has always maintained the
ground storage tank, but that the roof is nearly twenty years old
and needs to be repaired. In addition, the tank's precast siding
is beginning to leak and needs to be sealed. Mr. Garrett added
that the utility periodically drains and cleans the ground storage
tank. In a June 24, 1994, letter, Eagle notified the utility that
the condition of the ground storage tank was not uncommon for that
particular structure.

84



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCRET NO. 8940109-WU
PAGE 55

We believe that the tank maintenance expense is prudent;
however, we find that a reduction of $1,916 is required to reflect
the $20,493 bid from Eagle. '

DRistribucion System Cleaning

According to the utility a “continuous distribution .cleaning
program is necessary to maximize pressure, detect leaks and control
turbidity.” The utilicy's estimate for pipe ¢leaning is based upon
a bidefrom Profeassional Piping Sexvices, Inc. {PPS). According to
the bid, over a ten-year period, the cost of the pipe cleaning
would .be §350,880, or $35,040 annually. The utility also requested
$2,453 to clean the transmission line .acrogs the bridgé.

At the hearing, Mr. Brown revised the utility's reguest to
only ask for funds to clean the supply line across the bridge. FPFPS
provided a $21,183 bid to clean just the supply main. Ms. Dismukes
recommends not &allowing this expense since the utility only
obtained one bid and has no signed contract. Alternatively, Ms.
Dismukes proposes Lo reduce this expense by half, since the utility
has applied for a grant to fund fifty percent of this expense. OPC
also proposes that this expense be amortized over ten years.

Upon consideration of all the evidence, we find that this ie
a prudent expense which will improve the quality of service. 1In
addition, since this is an energy saving measure and because the
utility is likely to receive the grant, we £ind that the utility's
¥evised pro forma request should be reduced by fifty percent. 1In
accordance with Rule 25-30.433(8), Florida Administrative Code, it
shall be amortized over five years. These adjustments result in a
$2,118 ($21,183+5+2) annual allowance for supply main cleaning.

-

L ®
The utility claims that this adjustment is reguired since DEP

. requirements for increased and'more reliable water quality testing

necesoitated contracting for testing services with .a different
laboratory and arranging for pickup and transportation of samples.
As support - for this expense, the utility provided a bid from
Savannah Laboratories for the testing.

. ¥Ms. Dismukes' primary recommendation 1s to disallow this
expense, since the utility only cbtained one quote for this service
and has no signed contract, In the &lternmative, Ms. Dismukes
recommends that this expense be reduced by $1,870 since the utilicy
included in its cost estimate &3 an annual expense testing for six
items that are only required trienmnially.

G¥8

=

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCEKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 56

Mr. Brown testified that only one guote was provided since
there are only two testing labs in this area and the one which they
are currently using has lost water samples and is not as reliable
ag Savannah Labs. Mr. Brown agreed with Ms. Dismukes' $1,870
adjustment for triennial testing. Mr.- Brown alsc agqread that
duplicative transportation charges of $3,87¢ should be removed.

Upon consideration, we find that the testing costs should be
allowed, subject to the adjustments to xremove duplicative charges
for testing and pickup of the samples.

iniforms

The utility indicates that uniforms are required because of
complaints that customers cannot tell if personnel are authorized
to come onto their property. There was.no other evidence presented
on this expense. It is, therefore, approved.

Escrow

Ms. Dismukes proposed that any increased rates associated with
the expenses allowed under contractual services-other should be put
into escrow, since the utility may never incur the expenses. We
disagree. However, ‘the utility -shall provide proof that the
expenses are under contract or have been incurred, on or before
January 10, 1995. If the utility falls to proceed with the work,
we shall initiate 'show cause proceedings. °

<

The utility has requested to recover the costs of a system
analysis, system mapping, an aerator analysis, a hydrological study
and a fire protection study. The utility originally requested
$41,452 in annual amortization expense for all of these studies.
In its Proposged Findings of Fact, the utility states that the total
expenge should bhe reduced by $28,370. Its Posthearing Position
Statement shows a reduction of $22,209. The difference appears to
be reflected, and will be discussed, in the section dealing with
the system analysis.

System Mapping

No party took issue 'with the reguested annual amount of
$6,310, which is the amortized expense for an initial system map
and its update; however, the utility has implied an annual expense
of §4,166. We believe that the utility calculated this amount by
taking the original system mapping cost of $18,150, adding the
update cost of $2,680, and amortizing the total over five years.

+



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 57

Since there is no evidence in the record to diapute the originally
requested amount, we have allowed the entire $6,310.

System Apalveis ' . ' P

The original system analysis cost $31,705. However, DEP
rejected it because it concluded that the supply of water to the
island would be adequate for the next ten years. DEP believes that
the utility will he out of capacity almost immediately unless- it
constructs a parallel supply line from the well field to the
island. Accordingly, Mr. Brown decided that it would be prudent to

obtain an updated engineering analysis. Mr. Brown obtained bids’

from three engineering firms. The lowest was for $12,000,.

Mr. Brown testified that another engineering analysis probably
will not have to be parformed for two to three years. The utility
originally requested to amortize this expense over two years, for
an annual expense of $15,852. The utility has, however, revised
its requested amortization pericd to five years.

- A8 noted above, there was a conflict between the- utility's
positions in its Proposed Findings of Fact and ite Posthearing
Position Statement, The amount stated in the Proposed Findings of
Fact apparently: doesr not include $31,705 for the original system
analysis, only $12,000 for the update, amortized over five years.
In its Posthearing Position Statement, the utility included both
amountg and amortized the total amount over five years.

Ms. Dismukes testified that hexr reading of correspondence
between the DEP and the utility, which the utility supplied in
response. to: a Staff auwdit request, indicated that DEP was not
requesting an entirsly revised analysis. Ms. Dismukes further
stated that the utility failed to support the proposed.adjustment
or the amortization period. OPC, therefore, recommends a £ive-year
amortization for only the initial system analyasia, or a reduction
of $9,511 to the proforma“adjustment. Ms. Dismukes also recommends
that, if we allow this expense, it should be depositad into an
, escrow account for distribution when services are rendered.

Since the utility must addfess the issue of capacity, $12,000
for an updated analysis appears reasonable. It would also be
difficult to determine that the original report was not reasonable.
We have, therefore, allowed the costs for both studies, ase
amortized over five years, for an annual amount of %8,741. In
addition, since the system analysie update is currently being
complated, we do not believe that it is nscessary or appropriate to
require that the funds be ascrowed.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOP-WU
DOCKET NO. 240105-WC
PAGR 58

Asrator Analvgis

The utility alsc included a request for revising the aerator
analyeis required by DBEP in 1992. It requested $5,280 for the
initial aerator analysis and $3,300 for the revision, to be
amortized over two-years, for a total annual expense of $4,290. It
has since agreed to a five-year amortization period. .

The- utility believes that the original aerator analysis was
complete and thorough. Mr. McXeown testified that the Baskerville-
Donovanr report did not consider all the H,5 data, but only one set
of data. Pased on the lack of suitable supporting materials for
the H,S data, and that the report improperly used total sulfides in
the percent removal formula, DEP rejected the report.

OPC's review of DEP correspondence leads it to the conclusion
that the revised study is necessary. However, it belleves that,
gince the first analysis was deficient, the cost to revise it
should' not be born by the ratepayers. Ms. Dismukes recommends that
the cost of the initial amalysis should be amortized over five
years, for an annual amount of $1,056. Me. Dismukes also noted
thac the ucility did not bid the work ocuk. !

It would be difficult for this Commission to state that the

utility acted imprudently in hiring Baskerville-Donovan, a-

respected engineering firm, to conduct the initial study. We,
therefore, approve both the cost of the original study, $5,280, and
the cost of the revised study, $3,300, amortized over a five-year
pericd, for an annual cost of $1,716. As with the system analysisa,
we do not belleve that these funds should be escrowed; the initial
analysis 1s complete and the reviged analysis was underway during
this proceeding. - ‘ .

Hydrology Jtudy

The Northwest Florida Water Management District (NWEWMD)
required a hydrology study as a condition to the continued
withdrawal of water. The utility initially requested $45,000 for
the study, to be amortized over tive years. It subsequently
amended ite request to $12,000, amortized over five years. The
study is complete and paid in full.

OPC believes that we would be justified in disallowing this
expense because documentation was inadequate. However, OPC is
amenable to the §12,000 expense, amortized over five years.

846



QORDER NO., PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU -
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU et
PAGE 59

Upon consideration, we find it appropriate to allow the
expense, amortized over five years, for an annual cost of $2,400.

Fire Protection Study

The utility initially requested $30,000 for a fire protection
study, swith an amortization period of five years. It subsequently
modified its request to $12,000. Mr. Brown testified that *...the
utilicy's engineers must first analyze the current system,
determine what level of fire protection is reasonable and necessary
on the island, determine the moet efficient and cost effective
method :of providing such protection, and determine whether there is
a congensus among the ratepayers and the agencies, including the
PSC, to provide the Utility with a means of recovering ite
investment in the necessary fire protection improvements."

Mr. Coloney argued -that the utility system was mot designed to
provide fire protection. He also stated that it would only be
prudent for the utility to commiseion a report ®...if there was a
source of funds to pay for such a report, and only if there was a
reasonable probability that funds would be available to act upon
the report once it was completed."

OPC recommends that we disallow the entire amount because the
utility only provided one bid of $12,000, although it puxportedly
obtained three. OPC argues that there is no way for this
Commission to be assured that the utility accepted the lowest bid,

All customers who testified regarding fire protection service
were in favor of implementing or improving such service. Although
most .agreed that the ratepayers should pay a return on any
infrastructure construcrted to provide fire protection service, one
customer objected to paying for & fire protection study. This
customer also atated that everyone on the island, whether a
customer or not, would benefit from investment in fire protection.

Upon consideration, we find that it would be prudent for the
utility to commission a fire protection study in order to determine
the appropriate course of action. We, therefore, approve the
$12,000 study, amortized over a five-year period, for an annual
cost of $2,400. The utility shall complete the fire protection
study by January 1, 1995. It shall also file a copy of the study

_with this Commission, and gend notice to its ¢ustomers that the

study is available at the utility's offices for review.

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 60 )

Rate Cage Expenge

The projected provigion for rate cage expense, per the MFRs,
was $105,039, which consisted of $68,402 in accounting fees,
$13,000 in engineering fees, 520,000 in legal fees, 52,000 for
filing fees, and 51,637 in miscellaneols charges. During the
hearing, Mr. Seidman introduced an exhibit detailing actual rate
case expense of §$90,502, and an estimate of 540,840 through the end
of this case. Subsequently, the utility filed a late filed exhibit
which included 59,020 of actual charges. Following the hearing,
the utilirty filed another exhibit which .reflected $154,735 in
actual and projected rate case expenee, as follows:

Accounting Consultants $ 82,289
Engineering Fees 7,432
Legal Fees 45,811
Rate Case Consultant (TMB) €,850
Filing Pees : 2,000
Miscellaneous ] 10,353

Total § 154,735

In its brief, OPC stated that the utility was supposed to
provide additional supporting ‘documentation for all ite rate case
expense -on August 25, 1994. However, the utility failed to comply
with this deadline and did not produce any late-filed exhibits to
OPC, the St. George Island Water-Sewer District or Staff Counsel on
that date. HKence, according to OPC, the utility failed to meet its
burden of proof with respect to amy additignal rate case expense.

We do mot believe that the revised exhibit should be
digallowed in its entirety. It was filed with this Commisgion on
the date due although it was not received by OPC until a day later.
In addition, OPC did not seem overly prejudiced by the utility's
tardiness, since the exhibit was addressed in its brief.
Nevertheless, since this 18 our first examination of some of
charges, we have made certain adjustments, discussed below.

Accounting Fees

In its MFR's, the utility requested $68,402 in accounting
fees. ‘This included §50,000 for Management and Regulatory
Consultants, Inc. (Frank Seidman), $14,402 for Rhema Business
Service, and $4,000 for Barbara Withers and Jeanie Drawdy.

Mapagement. & Requlatgry Congeltants, Inc, (MERY} - In Exhibit
43, the wutllity reguemted $53,975 for work performed by MiR,
including $19,794 for worked performed in Docket No. 930770-WU,
which was dismissed. Ms. Dismukes testified that we should not



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 61

allow race case sxpenge assoclated with that case. She also stated
that the wutility and ics consultants should have known the
approximate cost of litigating a rate case for this utility and
that the utility should have obtained a firm bid from Mr. Seidman.
Ms. Dismukes contends that the utility should be held to its
original estimate of $25,000 from Docket No. 930770-WU.

Mz, Seidman argued that there was no valid basis to limit the
fees to anything other than the actual costs. He contended that
the $50,000 shown in the MPRs was an estimate, and should not be
compaxred with the prior docket. He stated that this Conmipgion
does not allow rate case expanse baged on estimates, but on the
actual costs reagonably incurred to the hearing plus an estimate of
reasonable hearing and post hearing.costs., He algo argued that he
was able to use a substantial amount of the work from the last case
in preparation of the MPRe#. He contended that he would not work

under a firm bid in a case that was being litigated, hecause the

applicant has no control over circumstapces that might increase
costas. He also stated cthat he knows of no other conesultanta that
would work under a firm bid under similar circumgtances.

Upon consideration, we find that it would be inappropriate to
limit cests to the estimates in either thie case or the dismissed
case. Howaver, we find that 319,794 in costs from the prior docket
waere not reasonably and prudently incurred in this proceeding. We
have, therefore, reduced.tha MsR allowance bw $19,794. 82 =

Bhema Bupinesg Seyvice {Rhamal - The utility also asked to
recover $18,792 in fees for services rendered by Rhema. $14,402 of
the total was for work asscciated with Docket No. 930770-WS. Ms.
Dismukes recommended that we disallcow seventy-five percent, or
$10,802 of these fees because, although Mr. Seidman wused
information provided by Rhema, there was information that would not
have- been usable due to- the- difference in test years. In Mm.
Digmukes' opinion, much of the work that was prepared by Rhemz wag
duplicated by M&R Consultants.

My. Seidman agreed that some of his work was duplicative, bur
he egtimated only twenty-five percent based upon his examination of
the bills. He admitted that he was not able to use the scheduleg
prepared by Mr. Mears, baecause-they were not inceractive. Upon
congideration, we agrese with OPC that $10,802 in charges for Rhema
should he disallowed. Mr., Seidman's argument is not comvincing,

since he derived his percentage from the Rhema bills, not fxom the

percentage of the material he actually used.

- Barbarg Withers and Jeanie Drawdy - In its original request,
the ytility estimated the fees for both Ms. Withers and Ms. Drawdy

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. $40109-W0
PAGE 62

L

to be $4,000. BExhibit 43 reflects charges, for Ms. Withers alcne,
of §6,350. We have analyzed the bills and found that they include
$600 to "Maet with IRS regarding Audit.® This chazrge does not
appear to relate to this rate cass. Accordingly, we have reduced
the charxge for Ms. v:it:hera by §600.

Mg, Drawdy's chargesa totaled $3,172; however, only $442 of the
bill was itemized. Mr. Seidm2n conceded.that Ms. Drawdy's hillg
only included the time, date, and hours worked. The hills neither
indicate what she was working on nor if it was rate case related,
He also assented that it 1s-normal practice for an accountant to
submit bills for services. We find that the utility has not
adequately supported the bills. We have, therefore, removed all
charges that were not itemized, resulting in a reduction of $3,330.

Engineexing Feen

In its MFRs, the utility estimated that its engineering fees
would be $13,000. Late-filed Exhibit 43 reflects engineering fees
incurred of $7,432 for Coloney & Company and Baskerville-Donovan.
This total is $5,568 less than the original estimate in the MFRs.
Moreover, the invoices support the requested fees. Accordingly, we
find that no adjustments are nacessary.

In its MFRs, the utility estimated legal fees at $125 an hour
for a total of $2¢,000. In late-filed Exhibit 43, the utility i=
requegting lagal fees of $45,811, charged at the rate of $175 an
hour for the firm of Apgar, Pelham, Pfeiffer &k Theriaque.

opC argues that the rate of $17% an hour for the services. of
Mr. Pfelffer is excessive, since Mr. Pfeiffer lacks significant
experience in water and wastewater ratemaking. OPC contends that
the going rate for water and wastewater attornays in Tallahassgee is
significantly less that $175 an hour. OPC argues that $135 per
hour is a more reasonable rate, and more raflective of the going
rate as wall as the capabilities and experience of Mx. Pfaiffer.

Mr. Seidman testified that his estimate of 5125 per hour in
the MERs was bhased on his working with other firms 1ike Gatlim,
Woods, Carlson & Cowdery and Rose, Sunstzom & Bentley. He added
that he thought Mr. Girtman's firm charged $150 per hour, Mr.
Seidman also stated that he didn't know whether Mr, Pfeiffer had
appeared before the Commission, but that he had an outstanding
reputation as an administrative attorney.

848



6v8

ORDER NO PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCEET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 63

Mr. Brown testified that he had discussed the rate cage with
Mr. -Girtman and hig fee was $135 an hour. He -also .acknowledged
that Mr. Girtman was familiar with utilicy matters as well as St.
George because he had represented it on other matters before the
Commission. Mr. Brown stated that he did not hire Mr. Girtman
because he would not commit to a et price. Howaver, he admitted
that Mr. Seidman did not .agree to a set fee either. He also stated
that Mr. Pfeiffer made an estimate of $30,000, but he didn't know
if that included the issue of original cost. g

ﬁmere is insufficient evidence to sBupport reducing Mr.

. Pfeiffer’s rate to $135 an hour. Accordingly, we have made mo

adjustment to Mr. Pfeiffer's hourly fee,

OPC alsc argues that an adjustment should be made for Mr.
Pfeiffer's .attendance -at -several depositions at which Mr. Brown
conducted the cquestioning. OPC argues that the custcmers -of the
utility should not be required to pay for legal services of Mr.
Pfeiffer wher his attendance at these depositions was -either
unnecegsary or served only to acclimate him to the issues in the
case. Mr. Brown agreed that the cost of attending the deposition
of Dr. Ben Johnson .ehould not be charged to the ratepayers. We
have, therefore, reduced rate .case expense by $700 for Mr.
Pfeiffer's attendance at Dr. Johnson's deposition.

Mr. Seidman agreed to file .-a late-filed exhibit detailing
actual costs through the final day of the hearing, Upon review of
the exhibit, we discovered that the utility included an -estimate
for legal fees for the £inal three days of the hearing rather than
actual fees. The utility had sufficient time to file the actual
fees fhrough the laet day of the hearing. FPurther, the utility
failed to include a detailed description by hour of its eatimate to
complete the rate case. ‘Therefore, we have estimated the time
necessary to complete the hearing and for preparing post-hearing
filinge to be approximately forxty hours. Accordingly, we have
reduced the utility's estimate by $8,900.

Rate Cage Consultant

Mr, Brown specifically testified that he was not including the
charges for TMB Associates (TMB) because he believed that they were
not directly related to the rate case. Howevex, in its late-filed
exhibit, the utility reflected $6,850 in fees for TMB. The utility
also included $305 for Mr, Beard's lodging and meals at the
hearing. Upon consideration, we find it appropriate to remove
$6,850 in charges for TMB and $305 in miscellaneous charges.

. v

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET RO. 940109-
PAGE 64 .

Miscellaneous Charges -

The utility's late-filed rate case expense exhibit also
reflected $1,715 for a bond premium. We do not believe that the
ratepayers should be charged for somethingsthat was exclusiyely the
fault of the utility. Were it mot for the utility's failure to
follow our orders, pay its bills, make timely f£ilings, and comply
with our rules and regulatioms, there would have been no need for
the utility to obtain a bond. Accordingly, we have removed the
bond charge of $1,715.

Operating Income

Pased -on the previous adjustments, the appropriate test year
operating loss is $91,590. The operating statement is attached as
Schedule No. 3-A and the adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-B.
A breakdown of operation and maintenance expenses, by primary
account, ig shown on Schedule No. 3-C.

REVENUE REOUIREMENT

Based upon the -adjustments discussed heretofore, the reveme
requirement is $464,923. This will allow the utility the
opportunity to recover its expenses and to earn a 7.35 percent
return on its investment in rate base.

RATES AND CHARGES

L

Monthly Service Rates

St. George proposed a rate design more heavily weighted
towards the base facility charge in order to increase cash flow to
cover fixed expenses during the off-season. We agree with its
methodology. :

"The rates approved hereunder are designed to produce revenues
of $464,923, which vepresents an increase of $114,974 (33.53
percent), excluding miscellansous service revenues. The approved
rates will be effective for meter readings on or after the stamped
approval effective date on the revised tariff pages, provided
customers have received notice of the increased rates and the
reasons therefor. The utility shall provide proof of the date
notice was given within ten days of such notice.

A comparison of the utility's original rates, interim rates,
requested rates, and the rates approved herein is depicted on
Schedule No. 4. :

¢




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1393-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 94010%-WU
PAGE 65

Sarvice Avajilabilicy Charges

Rule 25-30.580 (1)({a), Florida Administrative Code, states
that the maximum amcunt of contributionsg in aid of construction,
net of amortization, should not exceed seventy-five percent of the
total original cost, net of. accumulated depraciation, of the
utility's facilities and plant when the facilicies and plant are at
their design capacity., The purpose of this requirement is to
ensure that a utility has some investment so that it will maintain
an interest in the facilities. St. George's CIAC level, as of
Decemrber 31, 1993, was seventy-six percent of net plant in servica.

There is significant potential for growth on St. George
Island. If we do not adjust its service avallability charges, St.
George could become seriously over-contributed. Howgver, the
utility also needs additional capacity in order to connect new
customers, which may require substantial capital investment. We
are alsoc mindful that, in the past, the utility has relied heavily
on: service availability charges to fund plant improvements.

When. faced® with & situation such as this, we would normally
eliminate service availability charges altogether. However, in
‘congideration of the above, this does not appear to be an optionmr at
this time. A reduction.in the plant capacity charge will force the
utility to make more of an investment in plant. Accordingly, we
find it appropriate to reduce the plant capacity charge, as set
forth below. We will continue to monitor this situation and may
readdress the iggue of service availability at a latexr date.

h CURRENT ARPROVED
Plant Capacity Charge :
Regidential-per BRC (350 gpd) $ 1,245,000 - §-845.00
All others-per gallen § 3,557 - § 2.4143

Escrow of Service Availability Charges

Sr. George has been required to escrow funds, in ozder to
ensure that monies were available for capital improvements, on
numercus occasions by this Commission as well as by developers,
banks, and others. As noted elsewhere in this Order, it appears
thar additional capacity will be required. Since we have reduced
the utility's service availability charges, we beslieve that it is
appropriate to require St. George to place such monies in escrow,
in order to assure their availability for capital improvements. °

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-wWU
PAGE 66

Accordingly, St. George shall establish a commercial escrow
account for service availability charges. Before funds may be
released, the account administrator shall receive:

1. a written request for release of such funds
from St. Georgs; ‘ -

2. written approval of each disbursement and the
amount thereof from this Commission; :

3. an atfidavit from St.. George stating the names
of all parties owed, the amount owed to each
and a lien waiver from each, and;

4. evidence of the proper payment? of all prior
dishursements.

se. Géorge shall file a monﬁhl.y- reporec .with this Commission

. detailing the-monthly collecrions, as well as the aggregate amount..

The escrow requirement shall ramain. im effect until the utility's
next rate case or any modification in its: service availability
policies ox- charges. o S

o o g e

Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, requires- that rate case
expense ber amortized: ower four years. After the amortizatiom
perxiod, the rates- must be- reduced by the amount of rate case
expengs included in rates. Pursuant to Sectiom 367.0816, Plorida
Statutes, St. George's revenues should be reduced by $25,585 at the
conclueion of the- four-year amortization. period, as depicted on
Schedule: No. 5. The revenye reduction reflects the annual
amortization amount, grossed-up for regulatory assessment fees.

The utility shall file revised tariffs no later than one month
prior- to the actual date of the required rarte reduction. The
utility shall also file a proposed customer notice getting forth
the revised rates and the reason for the reduction. If the utility
files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-
through: rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price
index and/or pass-through increase or dacrease and the reduction in
the rates due to the removal of rate case expense.

Refund of Interim Rataeg

Under Section 367.082, Florida Statutes, and Rule 35-30.360,
Floridas Administrative Code, any interim revenues collected in
excess of final approved revermes muat be refunded, with interest.

»

850



ORDER NO. PSC-54-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 94010%-WU
PAGE 67

In this case, the final approved revenues exceed the interim
revenues. Accordingly, no refund is required and the utility's
bond may be released.

AFRI Charges

According to Stipulation No. 20d, AFPI charges will be
calculated and collected from new customers in the designated
Plantation areas. The amount of plant and the number of
connedtions included in the calculation are $127,175 and 457 ERCs,
respectively. There is no non-used and useful plant cutside of the
Plantation. The appropriate AFPI charges are depicted cn Schedule
No. 65 which is appended to this Order. .

MISCELLANEOUS
Books and Records .

By Order No. 21122, issued April 24, 1989, the Commission
found St. George in violation of rules regarding the preservation
and maintenance of records. The order gave the utility time to
improve ite recordkeeping, instead of imposing a fine at the time.
It also specifically required 8t. George to make a reasonable
effort to gather all of ite books and records since its inception
and to maintain its books in substantial compliance with the USOA.

By Order No. 23038, issued June &, 1990, we reguired St.
George to show cause why it should not be fined for failure to keep
its CIAC and plant records in compliance with the USOA. By Order
No. 23649, issued October 22, 1990, we required the utility to
continue to maintain its books and records in accordance with the
USOA.~ By Order No. 24458, issued May 1, 1991, we again required
St. George to bring its books and records into and maintain them in
compliance with our rules and regulations. Finally, by Order No.
24807, issued July 11, 1991, we reguired the utility to show cause

_why it should not be fined for failure to maintain its books.

In Order No. PSC-$2-0122-FPOF-WU, issued March 31, 1932, we
found that St. George was in subscantial compliance with our orders
and rules. However, we cauticned it that faillure to properly
record its accounting activities and preserve its records for audit
ingpection might result in disallowance of expenses in subsequent
rate proceedings.

Ms. Gaffney testified that her audit report included twenty-
eight audit exceptions and pixteen audit disclosures. An audit
exception is a deviation from the USQA, Commission rule or order,
Staff Accounting Bulletin, oxr a generally accepted accounting

ORDER NO. PSC~-94+-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO.- 94010%-WU

PAGE 68

principle. The exceptions ranged from monthly posting of accounts,
condition of records, improper- plant vretirements, lack of
supporting -documentation and required summary schedules <for
depreciation and amortization. The utility stipulated to many of
the exceptions.

In Audit BException No. 2, Ms. Gatfney found two discrepancies
from the USOA: supporting documentation was not readily available
for any item included in any account, and books and records were
not consistently kept on a monthly basis. 1In addition, the books
were kept on a cash, as opposed to an accrual basis, the
accountant's jourmal entries were mnot supported, source
documentation was missing, the accountant was not readily available
during the audit, the bookkeeper could not interpret the
accountant's workpapers, and the 1992 books were not closed until
September 1993. Ms. Gaffney did note better control of documents

.after the utility obtained an additional office -worker.

Ms, Drawdy testified that the utility’s books and records and
were in substantial compliance with the USOA. She stated that she
had mno responsibility for vrecords established before her
engagement. She also stated that she assisted St. George in
accumulating and verifying supporting documentation since the last
rate case. When asked whether support for entries was readjly

to the auditors, Ma. Drawdy stated that it was available.
She testified that, since the utility had limited funds, she could
not be there full-time. She also stated that copies of linvoices
that were missing during the audit were filed several weeks after
the conclusion of the audit. ‘ ~

By memo dated February 4, 1994, Mr. Seidman informed Mr. Brown
that twenty-two of the requested pro forma adjustments needed
supporting documentation. The official filing date for the MFRs
was February 1, 1994. The record is replete with instances in
vhich the utility could or did not provide sufficient supporting
documentation, such as insurance and travel expenses, atfiliate
transactions, employee benefita, -

The utility, by its own admission, continues to have
difficulty maintaining its records in compliance., For a Claas B
utility, the number of times the issue of books and record has
arisen in the last four years ig exasperating, Although  the
utility may have improved its record keeping from the priox rate
case, we are not convinced that St. George will consistently comply
with our recordkeeping requirements.

The majority of the problem appears to lie with management.
Obtaining sufficient accounting staff is only one part of the



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-POP-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 69

solution. The other requirement 1s that managmnl: provide: the
appropriate guidance and resources to allow the employees to apply
the correct USOA requirements. We would order S5t. George to
maintain its books ip compliance, but this hag been done so many
times that it does not appear to be effective. Our only other
recoursa is Eo reduce the mnagement fee, which is discussed
elseuhere» in this Order.

Capacity

DEP - Mr. Kintz testified that the maximum number of allowable
ERCs for the utility is 1,346, based upon the consumptive uge
permit restriction to 700,000 gpd, the maximum day usage of 533,000
galions, and the number of users on the system that day, Mr.
Kintz's: determination included Well Ne. 3 on line and the altitude
valve, controls, and high service pump being completed and on line,
DEP does not consider that storage adds capacity to a eystem.

Mr. Kintz arqued that the utility must provide an additional
raw water line in order to supply additicnal development in excess
of the 1,346 connactions. #Mr. Xintz further testifiegd thac, if
fire flow were: required by Franklin County, the size of the
distribution mains would need to be increased.

Les Thomas - St. George has applied to NWFWMD to- modify its
maximum day withdrawal allowance to 939,640 - gpd. Mr,. Thomas
conducted an analysis for the: utility and concluded that, if the
application is approved, the utility could supply 1,807 ERCs at 520
gpd/BRC. Mr. Thomas' analysis DEP's- ERC methodology, evan though
the utility disagrees: with that methodology. According to Mr.
Thomas, the system: is- adequate to meat needs over the next five
years, provided that the utility's application for amendment of its
consumptive user pexmit isc approved-

Bapkexville-Donovan. - Mr. Bi.ddYu a  regional manager of
Baskerville-Donovan, derived a maximum number of 1,541 BRCs, based
on maintaining no less- than: 20 psi throughout the distribution
system, In the Baskerville-Donovan Report, an ERC 18 defined as
300 gpd, which is based on an average daily flow, but also includes
a peaking factor. The utility's commercial customers are equated
to 140 ERCs. The report also asSumas the altitude valve, controls
and high service pump modifications are on line.

Mr. Biddy pointed out that, aven at 520 gpd/ERC, his 1,541

ERCs would require 801,320 gallons. He stated that operating Wells
Nos. 1 and 2- for twelve hours, then Well No. 3 for another twelve
hours, would. yield: 806,400  gallons, which weould more than satisty
the raquirement. However, this amcunt is greater than the current

.

ORDER NQ. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 70

withdrawal limit of 700,000 gpd. Mr. Biddy also contends that
storage should be cous:i.dered when detemining capacity.

Mr. Biddy  stated that capacity could be increased by
ingreasing the utility's NWFWMD withdrawal. rates, constructing
additional wells, installing plant to increase flows through the
existing mains, and increasing storage to accommodate demand. Mr.
Biddy believes that, when the utility serves 1,541 ERCs, elevated
gtorage on- either extreme end of the island: would be- advisable.

Mr. Biddy alsc stated that there is' effective storage of
400,000 gallons, and that, in combination with a withdrawal rate of
700,000 gpd, the utility has 1.1 milllion gallones of available
water. When questioned regarding the day after a peak day, when
storage would need to be-replenished yet the utility could only
pump 700,000 gpd, Mr. Biddy argued there is only one spike during
high usage periods. Although the peaks for 1991 and 1992 did not
exceed 449,000 gallons, the peak on Memorial Day for 1993 was
533,000 gallens. It is reasonable to deduce that, as the utility
growe, peak ugsage will increase. In fact, the trend in the data
shows: that splikes do not last one day, but: for two to four days.

Wayne Colopey - Mr. COIoney believes that, with certain
improvements, the utilicy has adequate: capacity: through the year
2002. He endorsed additions proposed in the Baskerville-Donovan
Report, including the addition of a 50,000 gallonr ground storage
tank and booster pumps in 1995 to 1998, and an elevated storage
tank near Windjammer vVillage between 1993 and 2002. He also
suggested elevated storage near Bob Sikes Cut. Mr. Coloney
believes that, between the current pumping capabilities and on- s:l.te
sl:oraga, 1.1 million gpd isx availabla,

M -~ Mr. Brown stated that the- ut:ility may construct
paralliels to ita eight-inch raw water line. 3pecifically, Mr.
Brown is concerned with Sections: of the raw water main that are
binding against rocks, and implies that paralleling those sections
would alleviate an cutage if a section broke. The utility does not
plan to parallel the entire length of ductile iron line across the
bridge, as that would cost $800,000. Mr. Brown endorsed a new
elevated storage tank in: the Plantation. He also stated that
additional elevated storage would increase fire flow capability on
the island. Mr. Brown also endorsed another elevated storage tank
on the island, near the entrance to the state park. He stated thac
increased storage and pumping capacity at locations remste from the
central plant will stabillze pressure throughout the system. Mr.
Brown. also believes that the requested modification to the
consumptive use permit would suffice through 1995,

852



9]
-

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NG. 940109-WU
PAGE 71

Conclugion - The utility argues that its only peak periods
occur on Memorial Day, July 4, and Labor. Day, and that, for the
balance of the year, demand is one-third of the peak. Mr. Coloney
believes that DEP givas far greater weight to peak demand than
justified. Howaver, -even Mr. Coloney agreed that the syotem must
be designed for peak usage. Mr. Kintz, Mr. Thomas, and Mr. Biddy
all considered peak demand when formulating capacity. We defer to
DEP, -and find that the maximum number of ERCe that 8t. George
should be allowed to connect is 1,346 ERCs at 520 gpd/ERC.

-iIn the event that St. George is successful in modifying its
consumptive use permit, the maximum nuwber of ERCs may change.
Accordingly, the utility shall submit -a copy of NWFWMD's decision
and, if the allowed withdrawal rate is increased, it shall also
report. the revised maximum number of ERCs. This report shall
include a reconciliation of Mr. Biddy's limitation of 1,541 ERCs,

what Mr. Thomas supports-based on his current hydraulic analysis of -

the digtribution gsystem, and DEP's raw water methodology.

As of February 17, 1994, only 86 of the 1,346 connections
remained available, with 15 connections reserved for emergencies.
According to Mr. Thomas' preliminary.analysis, as of July 20, 1994,
St. George was committed Lo gerving 1,347 BRCs. Thus, St. George's
ability to properly eerve future customers within its service
territory is queatiomable, at best.

Once Mr, Thomas' system analyeis is completed, the utility
shall- file a copy with both DEP and this Commission, including a
detailed plan to add capacity. 1In addition, the utility -shall
prepare and submit -a complete permit application to the DEP, with
a copy to this Commission, by January 1, 1995, to address the issue
of additional capacity. If the utility is unable to meet this
requirement, it shall notify us, by January 1, 1995, of the reasons
therefor and the expected date of completion. The consumptive use
permit modification currently before the NWFWMD should be resclved
by then and the maximum pumber of ERCs, reconciled as discussed
above, should be incorporated in the prescribed procedures above.

Eire Flow

Mr. Coloney stated that St, George was not designed to provide
fire protection. However, he also testified that its ability to
provide fire has improved. He believes that the utility is capable
of providing fire flow for a significant pericd of time, other than
at maximum peak usage. Mr. Coloney also testified that it would be

‘desirable to provide increased elevated ptorage and a supplemental

main dedicated to fire protection, He also believes the system is
up to standards at this point in time, and that the hydrants are

ORDER 'NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 72 :

functional and provide a 'high degree of protection. Finally, he
agreed that the two-inch pipe is inadequate and would need to be
replaced with at least six-ipch main for fire protection.

Mr. Blddy testified that there are several alternatives
available to the utility to be able to provide fire flow. ™One
would be a totally dedicated fire flow sgystem, with ite own storage
tank, high service pump, and distribution system. He alsc stated
that, with such a dedicated system, you could even use non-potable
water. Another zlternative is to increase the size of the mains in
the distribution system. All of the alternatives would reguire
extensive additional storage and more pumping capacity.

Mr. Abbott recognizes that the utility accepts no
responsibllity forx fire protection on-8t. George Island, but hopes
that the utility and the fire department can work together in
achieving better fire flow. According to Mr. Pierce, 'the utility
is the only entity poised to address fire protection on the island.

Since the utility must address the 1lssue of capacity, we find
that it would be prudent for the utility and the utility is hereby
ordered tc incorporate fire flow in its consideration.

1. The following proposed findings -of fact are adopted ‘in
substance, as modified below: 1, 3, 4, 5, 39, 40, 50, 51,.52,
€8, 60, 61, 67, @7, 86, 87, B9, and 90.

1. The quality of service provided by SGIU s
satisfactory and has improved in recent years. .

3. Since the last rate case, SGIU has bhrought about the
following programgs and improvements: (A) A third well
-has been brought Iinto service; (B) A 150,000 gallon
"elevated storage tank has been added; (C) A chlorine
booster has been added; (D) A regular flushing program
has been implemented; (E) A regular program for detection
and repair of leaks has been implemented; (F} Testing
programs for chlorine residuals and hydrogen sulfide have
been implemented; (G) A cross connection prevention
program has baen implemented; (H) Fencing and smecurity
have been developed and implemented at the wells and at
the plant; (I} Personne)l have been made available to deal
with emergencies on a 24-hours a day, seven days a week
baeis; (J) The old generator has been replaced and a
backup generator has been added; (K) A new 50 horasespower
high efficiency motor and pump together with a 50



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383- FOF-WU ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 73 PAGE 74

854

horsepower high efficiency replacement motor have been
installed; (L) Variable gpeed drives needed for each new

motor to aveid. the *water hammer® problem have been .

installed; (M} Additional pumps are maintained in order
to allow complete redundancy in the pumping system: (N)

A new butterfly valve and & new altitude valve with.

necessary piping configuration: have been installed.

4, These improvements have increased the capacity of
the system and. improved ite: reliabilicy. Hydrogen
sulfide or sulphur water complaints have been reduced.
There has only been one unscheduled service outage, since
the beginning of 1991, and-then only for fifteen minutes,
except in connection with- testing by the volunteer fire
tighters. i

5. The system now operates at a conslstent pressure of
65 pounds per square inch throughout the system. The
company has taken required gamples in a timely manner,
except for the third well, and hag passed all water
quality tests. . : .

39, r"plant in gervice® should be reduced by $647 for
leasehold improvements. SGIU and the law offices of Gene
Brown, P.A. share a leasehold, each occupying 50 percent
of the space. 'Leasehold- improvements attributed to.plant
in gservice im the amount of $1,295 should he adjuated to
reflect only the portion of the leasehold allocated to
utility use.

40. Afg£iliated companies use space at the law firm of
Gene Brown, IA. All of the furniture and some eguipment
used by SGIU belonga to an affiliate.

£0. Pro forma adjustments should be- determined based
upon the merits of _the programs they are- designed to
implement. ‘

51. SGIU expenses are not comparable to the expenses of
mogt other Class B utilities. There are many reasons why
this is true. SGIU has some unusual features that add to
the cost of providing service, such as:

A. SGIU's service area is on a barrier igland.
Its water gource is on the mainland, miles
from its nearest customer. The sexvice area
itself is long and narrow. SGIU has a long

distribution asystem for a utility of its
customer base. :

B. The volume of water that SGIU needs to provide
i8 cyclical. There are three peak demand
days. The rest of the time the capacity of
the system is used only to a fraction of itas
capacity. Thus, SGIU npeeds to maintain
facilities and capacity that are needed only a
few days each year.

C. SGIU doss not have an exclusive service area.

- Residents can use private wells for water
service and many of them do. SGIU is required -
to provide service: to customers within its
sexvice area who request it, and therefore
mist extend lines for long. distances, passing
by developed properties with potential
customers who do not choose to use the syatem.

. £ |
D. Because of the number of private wells, SGIU
has saignificant cross-connection problems,
necegsitating a costly program to ensure that
private wells do not endangexr the integrity of -
the system and the safety of the: product. :

B. SGIU's service area is a barrier island. Its
equipmaent is subject to the corrosive effects
of a coastal environment.

F. SGIU: serves a developing area. There is a
need for negotiation of and execution of
contracts: such as developer agreements that
increage the cost of legal services for SGIU
ag compared to utilities thac serve built-out
communities.

52. All of thege factors add to the cost of maintaining .
the infrastructure of the utility and operating the
utility. There are few other utilities that share this
range of features.

58. Many witnesses acknowledged the importance of its
operations manager, Hank Garrett, and the desirability of
keeping him there. SGIU needs all of its present full-
time amployees to in order to continue providing adequate
service and in order to continue improving its service.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 75

€S8

P i for e

60. Mr. Garrett and a single assistant operated the
utility without the second assistant for a period of
time. These two employees are now on call seven days
every week, 24 hours every day.

61. The list of duties of these employees has increased
in recent years on account of Department of Environmental
Protection testing requirements; increased bookkeeping
responsibilities; maintaining the cross-connect program;
leak detection and repair; on going maintenance; and
fiushing of the digtribution system, which takes several
hours every day. This daily flushing becomes even more
important and time consuming in winter monthe when less
water is pumped to customers.

67. SGIU needs legal assistance to ensure that legal
matters and legal documents are adequately drafted. It
also needs ongoing legal support to -ensure that
responsibilities imposed by regulatory agencies are met.

77. 8GIU's unaccounted for wai:er is not eéxcessive. It
ig within normal ranges. No adjustment for *chemical,
purchased power® -expense item is justzfied.

86. All of these studies are important to maintaining
and improving service provided by SGIU.

87. At the conclusion of the last rate case, the
Commission directed 5GIU to implement new programs. SGIU
undertook to implement improvements on ite own initiative
in addition to improvements mandated by the Commission.

89. Many SGIU customers want BGIU to provide a level of
service that would meet fire protection standards.

90. A study is needed po that SGIU can determine the
mcnm:i effective means ‘of providing tire protection
8EIV. ce. )

The following proposed findings of fact. are adopted: 42, 47,

55 (1st gentence), and 51.

The following proposed tindings ot fact are rejected for the

reasons stated:

a. Unnecessary or immaterial: 2, 8, 10, 11, 20-24, and 26.

ORDER NO. PSC-94- .1383 FOF-WU
DOCKET -NO. 940109 -WU

PAGE 76

Unsupported by the competent, gubstantial evidence: 2, 6,
7, 14, 15, 17, 19, 25, ¥, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38,
41, 43, 44, 45, 55 (2nd gentence}; 62, 64, 65, 7¢, 71,
?2, 73, 74, 75, 76, 78, 79, B8O, 82, 83, 85, 92, 93, 94,
95, 96, 97, %8, 99, 100, 101, :Loz, 103, and 104.

Argumentative: 9, 12, 13, 16, 18, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32,
33, 49, 53, 56, 57, 59, €3, £8, €9, 81, 84, and 88.

ancluséry: 29, 46, 48, 54, and 66.

CONCLUEIONS OF LAW

The Commission has the jurisdictlion to determine the
appropriate rates and es for St. George Island,
Utilicty Company, Ltd., under Sections 367.081 and
367.101, Floxrida Statutes.

As the applicant, St. George Island Utility Company,
Ltd., has the burden to prove its investment in ucility
plant and that its proposed rates and charges are
Justified.

The doctrinels of administrative vres judicata and
collateral estoppel .do not foreclose the Commisaion from
reevaluating the issue of original cost.

The rates and charges approved herein are just,
reasonable, compensatory, not unfairly diseriminatory,
and in accordance with Sections 367.081 and 367.101,
Florida Statutes.

Pursuant to Rule 25-9.001(3), Florida Administrative
Code, the rates and charges approved herein shall not be
effective until filed with and approved by this
Commission. .

Upon consideration, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
application of St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.,, for
increased rates, is granted, in part, as set forth in the body of
thig Order. It is further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall be
authorized to collect the ratee and charges approved herein for
gervice rendexed on or after the stamped approval date on the



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 340109-wWU
PAGE 77

reviged tariff pages, provided that its customers have received
notice of the revigsed rates and charges and the reasong therefor.
It is further | .

ORDERED that, prior to ita implementatlion of the rates and
-charges approved herain, St. George Island Utllity Company, Ltd.,
shall submit tariff pages revised to raflect the rates and charges
approved herein. It is further

ORDERED that, prior to ita implementation of the rates and
charges approved herein, St. Gearge Island Utility Company, Ltd.,
ghall submit to Staff a proposed notice to its customers of the
revised rates and charges and the reasons therefor. It is further

1
ORDERED that the revised tariff pages will be approved upon
Scaff's verification that they are congistent with our decision and
upon Staff's approval of the propogsed customer notice. It is
further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
provide proof that notice was given ta ite customers nc later than
ten {(10) days after notice is asexved. It is further

ORDERED that St. Gaeorge Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
establish, and place all service availability charges hereafter
collected into, a commercial escrow account. . It ig further

ORDBERED that, before fundg may ba released from the service
availability charge escrow account, the account administrator shall
receive: a written request for release of such funds from St.
George Island Utility Company, Ltd.; written approval of each
disbursement and. the amount thereof from this Commiaesion; an
affidavit from St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., stating the
names of all parties owed and the amount owed to each; a lien
waiver from each party owed, and; evidence of proper payment of all
prior disbursemsnts. It is- further " ]

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
file a monthly report with this. Commission detailing the monthly
collections of service availabillity charges as well as the
aggregate amount., It is. further o

ORDERRD that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., ehall
submit to Staff, on or before January S, 1995, evidence that it has
established an externally managed pension plan. It is further

" ORDERED that 8t. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.'s pension
plan shall explicitly provide chat, should 8t. George Island

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 78

Utilicy Company, Ltd., fail to properly fund ‘the plan, the pengion
manager shall inform this Commission. It is further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
submit to this Commission, on or before January 5, 1995, .copies of
its insurance- contracts and/cr policies, as well as canceled checks
for the premiums. It is furtcher

ORDERED that St. George Island Utilil:y Company, Ltci.. ﬁhall
keep general liability and workers compensation insurance in effect
and pay its insurance premiums in a timely manner. It is further

ORDBRED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
hereinafter keep accurate mileage records. It is further

ORDERED that St..George Island UOtility Company, Ltd., shall
submit a copy of the Northwest Florida Water Management District's
decision on its application for a revised consumptive use permit.
It is further s . :

ORDERED that, if the Northwast Florida Water Management
District approves its application for a revised consumptive nse
permit, St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall report the
reviged maximum number of equivalent residential connections. The
report shall include a reconciliation of Mr. Biddy's, Mr. Thomas',
and the Department of Environmental Protection's positions on the
mxigum number of equivalent residential connections. It is
further

ORDERED that, once Mr. Thoamas' system analysis is completed,
St. George Island Utlility Company, Ltd., shall file a copy with
both the Department of Bavironmental Protection and this
Commission, including a detailed plan to add capacity. It is
further

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
prepare and gubmit a3 complete permit application addressing the
issue of capacity to the Department of Eovironmental Protection,
with a ¢opy te this Commigsion, by January 1, 1995. If St. George
Island Utility Company, Ltd., is not able to meet this deadline, it
ghall notify thig Commigsion, by Jamuary 1, 1995, of the reasons
therefor and the expected date of complation. It is further

ORDERED that, since its congumptive use permit application
should be resolved soon, St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.,
shall incorporate a.discussion of the maximum number of equivalent
residential connections, reconciled as discussed above, in its
capacity plan and perwmit application. It is further

850..



LG8

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. $40109-WU
PAGE 79

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
incorporate a discussion of fire flow in its capacity plan and
permit application. It is further :

ORDERED that St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall
complete its fire protection study by January ‘1, 1995. It is
further

. ORPERED that St. George Island Utilicy Company, Ltd., shall
tile a copy of its fire protection study with this Commission, and
provide notice to its customers that the study is available at its
offices for review. It is further

ORDERED that, no later than one month prior to the expiration
of the four-year rate case expense amortization period, St. George
Island Utility Company, Ltd., shall file revised tariff pages
reflecting the removal of rate case expense from the approved
rates. It is further

ORDERED that, no later than one month prior to the expiration
of the four-year rate case expense amortization periopd, St. George
Island Ucility Company, Ltd., shall file a proposed customer notice
setting forth the revised rates and the reason for the reduction.
It ie further

ORDERED that, if St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.,
files for the rate case expense reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be
filed for the price index and/or pags-through increase or decrease
and the reduction in the rates due to the remova)l of rate case
expense. It is further

ORDERED that the bond to guarantee any interim rate refund is
hereby released. It is further .

ORDERED that all pchedules attached hereto are, by reference,
expreasly incorporated herein. It is further .

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open until S8t. George
Island Utility Company, Ltd., submits the reguired pension plan
documentation, insurance documentation, the fire protection study,
proof chat the tank maintenance and pipe cleaning are completed or
under contract, its revised consumptive use permit, and its
capacity plan and Department of Environmental Protection permit
application, as required by this Qrder. This docket shall also
remain open until the service availability charge escrow
reguirement has been released. :

ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU -
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE B8O

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 1l4th

day of _November , 1994 .
O
BLANCA S. BAYOS, Director
Division of Recoxds and Reporting
{SEAL)
RJP

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59{4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean 21l requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought. :

Any party adversely affaected by the Commission's final action
in this matter may reguesat: 1) recomsidaration of the decieion by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Dirxector, Division of
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15} days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an selectric, gas or telepbone utility or the
First Distriet Court of 1l in the case of a water and
wastewater utility by £iling a notice of appeal with the Director,
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This
filing mugt be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Civil
Procedure. The notice of appeal muast be in the form specified in
Rule 9,900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FQF-WU

DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 81

ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULE NO.1-A

DOCKET NO. 940109—WU

.+ UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 24750815 110261% 25853425 (3243455 2260,887
2LAND | K2 B ’ s4m8 10,516 - 65,334
3 NON—-USED & USEFUL COMFONENTS 0 0 0 (82.285) (82.285)
sCwiP 105,826 {105.828) 0 0 0
5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (736.:847) 223 (736.624) | (57.460) (794,084)
6 CIAC (988,742) (11,110) (899852 (296907}  (1,296.7%9)
7 ACCUM AMORT OF CIAG 132277 6,55 138,833 41,679 180712
8 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION [78.862) o . @e.e2) (52.969) (131,830)

10 DEFESRED EXPENSES o o 0 0 0

11 WORIONG CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 35113 30,508 65,621 (19.890) 45,791

RATE BASE s $75390§ 528868  1,02276%

(714008 247,876

8

8.



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

PAGE 82
ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO. SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE DOCEKET NO. 940109—WU
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBEF. 31, 1992 PAGE 1 OF 2

A. To reduce for lack of support (AE # 5) Stip No, 1 (2.067)
B. To redues for fack of 3upport for 3rd well (AE #8) Stip No, 2 {876)
C. To reduce for duplicative recording (AE #10 acct 330.4) Stip No. 3 2 - {2.370)
D. To remove costs associated with starage tank (AE #10) Stip No. 4 (12,518)
E. Toincreese for non recording of retired copier (AE #8) Stip No. 5 © 1,875
F.. To reduce for pump retirement Well #1 (AE #8) Stip No. 5 {7.028)
G. To reduce for pump retrement Well #2 (AE #8) Stip No. 5 {10,378)
H. To raduce for retirement of capier (AE #8) Stip No. 5 (3.654)
l. To reduce for transportation expenses and cost reductions (AE #7) Stip No. & {3,098)
J. Toincrease for fire hydrants not reccrded Stip No. 10 13,423
K. To dezrease for non support (AE #6) Stip No. 18 {12.685)
L To increase for utility's new generatar (AE #11) Stip No. 18 1,841
M. To reduce for ariginal £ost adjustment in lisus No. 2 (379.948)
N. Reduce engineering design fees (AE #14) lssue No. 3 (21,000)
Q. To reduce for lsasehold improvements Issue No. 4 . 647
P. To reduce general plantfor use by afifates Issue No. 5 s62)
Q. Toincrease for 1993 growth Issue No. 7 115,428
NET ADJUSTMENT . $ ({324 345)
LAND
A. To reduce for non related charges (AE #4) Stip #7 : : . 570)
B. To ineteasé for growth adjustment Issue No. 7 11,086
NET ADJUSTMENT $ 10,516

NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS

. ———— ———— - —— . din —

- - To increase for lines in plamation Stip No. 20 $ [82,285]

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

To teduce for removal of storge tank (AE #12) Stip'4 " 829 -

A,
8. Toincrease for retirament of copier (AE #8) Stip S (163)
C. To decrease for retirement of pump for well no.1 (AE #8) Stip§ . 3,866
D. To decrease for retirement of pump for well no, 2 (AE #8} Stip S . 2,077
E. To decréase for retirement of copier (AE #8} Stip 5 72
F. To correct depreciation error (AE #15) Stip 11 (10.327)
G. To decrese for adjustment eng fees (AE #14) Issue No. 3 1,470
i H. To increase for growth adjustment fssue No. 7 {59,543)
. To decrense for rate change (Stip #14) 3,564
NET ADJUSTMENT s (57,460}




ORDER NO. PSC-54-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. S4010S-WU

PAGE 83
; ¥
'|ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO. SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE ’ ~ DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
| TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 PAGE 2 GCF 2

C..A.C.
. s
A. Increase for junds rgceived from Volunteer Firg Dept — StipNo. 10~ : (29,759)
B, Toincrease per growth adjustment issue No 7 . (267,148)
NET ADJUSTMENT $ ;293!902‘
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C.
A, ;ro reflact adjustment for funds rgceived from Volunteer Fire Dept — Stip No. 10 2,702
B. To refect correction to summary records (AE #16) Stip No. 12 10,835
C. Toincrease per growih adjustment Issue No. 7 28,542
~ NET ADJUSTMENT $___41.878
ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION
A. To refiect correction to DNR balance (AE #20) Stip No. 10 9,257 .
B. Toincrease for funds received from Homeowners Issue No. § (65,000)
C. To decrease per growth adjusiment Issug No. 7 ] 2,775
NET ADJUSTMENT $ (52.968)
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
" To reflect adjustment 10 O&M Expenses ‘ $ {19.830)

. 860



ORDER NO. PSC-54-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NG. 940109-WU

PAGE 84
ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO. SCHEDULE NO.1-~C
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1952 DOCEET NO. 940109

SCHEDULE OF PLANT BY PRIMARY ACCOUNT
YEAR—-ENDED BALANCES

304.2 Structures & Improv. 47,801 10,667 £a,468
307.2 Wells & Springs 187,358 (31.872) - (11,247) " 144,237
309.2 Supply Mains 227,326 129,326 (2,687) . 983,965 -
310.2 Power Generation Squipment 60,661 1,756 82.417
311.2 Pumping Equipment 63,920 (4.286) (17,522) 42,112
303.3 Land & Land Rights 5,000 : 5,000
320.3 Water Treatment Equip. 23,270 (9,619) (219) 12,732
303.4 Land & Land Aights 60,904 .. - 579) 60,334
330.4 Distr, Res. & Standpipes 371,741 {49,588) {33,945) 288,228
331.4 Trans, & Distr. Mains 1,368,508 (430,289 238,219 i
333.4 Services . 168,776 (261) (521) 187,294
334.4 Meters & Meter inst. 83,095 {349) (487) 87,259
335.4 Hydrants . 74,274 2,237 13,372 85,883
333.4 Other Flant & Misc. Eq. 5. 4,767 4,818
340.5 Office Fumiture & Eq. 13,8868 (3,188) 10,798
343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Eq. 441 441
347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment 5,302 (4,137) 1,165
TOTAL . 2,767,412 {379,247} (60.095) 2,327,370

———— e e sy st ¢ i e o

- 861



ORDER NQ. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCXET NO. 94010%-WU
PAGE 85

Schedule 1—D
Page 10f 8

Comparison of Plant from the Blshop 1978, Bishop 1882, and Coloney 1988 Studles

g 1978 1982 1888
Bishop Bishop Coloney
Well #1 Yes Yas Yes
Well #2 No No Yas
PVC Supply Mains Yes Yes Yes
Ductile lron Pipe Supply Maln 13,078 13,078 13,078
Water Treatment Plant Yes Yes Yes
Ground Storage Tank Yes Yes Yeos
Pumping Station Yes Yes Yes
20 hp High Service Pump Yes Yes Yes
50 hp High Service Pump No  Yes Yes
PVG Water Main (Excluding supply malns)
z 0 15225 69375
4 0 4,590 7.477
& 23,617 §9.092 96,331
[ 24,394 49,891 49,851
k' 4] 0 [}
12 188 . 1,095
Gals Valves
2 : N/A 63 .
4 N/A 11
o 30 NA &7
a 15 N/A 78
10" N/A
o 12 i1 NA 4
Fire Hydrants 9 45 89
" Flush Stand
z 3
a 18
" Services .
s/g° 0 ia 648
1" 0 a 3
1.5% [+] o 1
r [+ 0. 2
k< 0 Q 1
g 0 1 1
& Q 1 1
Auxilliary Gensrator 0 0 1

862



€98

P

Schedule 1-D
Page 2018

Estimatad Length of PVC Plpe (1t} (Excluding the supply mains for Well #1)
(Thalangth of pipe for the years 18791881 was estimated by taking the difference In pipe langth between 19708 and 1962 and dividing by four 3o that
oqusl increments of pipe was adided in thoss yeare. This same methodology wae used 1o sstimate pipe fength for the years 1983—1987.)

aty

Year ' 1978 1977 178 1979 "tgac 1981 1882’

Handy—Whitman Index # 104 107 ) 121 131 141 133
2 . .0 3,608 7,813 11,410 2
o 0 1,148 2,298 3,443

e 0 32,488 41,355 50,223

8 0 0768 rids 8T

100 0 0 0 0

12 ) 185 158 168
Total 0 68,383  ©8,580 108,758

Fire Hydsants 0 18 27 ‘38
Yoar 1983 1984 1965 1088 1907 1988
Handy—Whilman # 157 148 144 142 144 144

2 T 24,250 33276. 42300 51,325 60,3804

& ' - 8,071 5552 " 6,034 8,515

s 65,307 71,522 71,197 83,951 90,166

o - a9 e 49,89 49,891 49,891 49,891

10° - : Lo o 0 0

e . : 312 468 625 762 8384

Total 144631 160,708 176,568 152484 208,341

Fire Hydrants. 51 £8 82 66 74

98 HEO¥d4
“ON LIND0Q

‘ON ¥3Qo

NM-60TO0%6

NM-404-€8ET-¥6-28d



- ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940108-WU d

PAGE 87
" ORIGINAL COST AS OF 1978 BISHOF APPRAISAL.
iTEM QY UMIT 1978 HANDY HANDY
PRICE REPLACE WHITMAN # WHITMAN #
= cost @re) e
Production Well & Sits . L
263, 8" Well 1 $9.500  $4.500 152 132
10 HP Turbing Pump 1 $7000  $7,000 191 175
Land . 1 $3,500 $3,500 N/A N/A
Well House Stab 0 $0 :
$20,000
. Raw Water Tmnsmission Main
" Prod. Well to no. end bridge
€* PVC Pipe (Avg. of Bishop's shrdias) 2385 sep2  $8.661 111 104
& PVC Pipe (Avg. of Bishop's studies) 2911 $472 $13442 111 704
8° Ductile ron 58 $14.50 $841 178 158
6" Gate Valve 1 $220.00 $220 178 158
£ Gate Valve 2 $201.50 $583 178 158
&° 45 Deg. Bend 1 $10725 $07 178 158
6" 90 Deg, Bend 1 $12375 $124 176 158
8" 90 Deg. Bend 2 $18150 $363 178 158
$27.341
No. End of Bridge to Resary, .
8" PVC Pips {Avg. of Bishop's studies) 12209 $4.72 $575M1 M 104
8" Ductila Iron 22 $I1450 . $3,384 176 158
. 8*Gate Vahe 3 $20150 $475 176 158
& Dress. Coupling 4 $1,40000 35,800 178 158
8" 45 Deg. Bend 2 $15575 $aud © 178 158
61123,
Two Bridge Crossings :
Cifer's Contract - 148,701

8" Ductielron 13078 $575 $87.456

Frelght 6733 $0.80 $5
$242,477
TOTAL RAW WATER MAIN $337 541
Reservoir, Pumps, Office, Ete, .
Marol, Inc. {reservoir, structure, etc } - $73,655
G A.P. Enterp, (concrete slab) 3,237 :
Pumnping Station $23,785 176 154
20 hp High Service Pump $1,.200 191 175
WA&T Gas Chilorin. ‘ . $2,600 176 154
- 50 hp High Service Pump (NOT INCLUDED IN TOTAL INSTALLED IN 1979)
T.L. Cook (electric} . $13,956
Interior $19.879
Controls _ $1,500 178 154
Altitude Vehw $3.364 176 154
Land € $5000 $30,000
New Equipment
Asrdliary Power
TOTAL RESERVOIR, PUMPS, ETC. 202177
PVC PIPE 2* [+] $1.43 $0
4" ] $1.88 .
& 23617 282 $68520
8 24394 $4.72 S$115028
10 0 000 $0
1z 155 $13.65 £.116
83,665
Appurtenances (11.1% of TAD) $20.410
TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM $204,074
SERVICES & METERS (From the Coloney Study)
HYDAANTS o
SUBTOTAL (Not including Admin. & Enginsering)
Administration’
Engirsering
TOTAL ORIGINAL COST

& Csont v batad on & enmiract or immics.

Scheduls 1-D
Page 3016

1978 NARUC
CRIGINAL ACCOUNT

COST

$8.250
$6.414
$3,500

$18,163.61

$8.241
s$irzn
$755
$i98
$523
$98
$111

$208.492 *

$53332
$27.719 ¢
$20,813
$1,069
$2.275
$5,612
$12,000 ¢
$17.093 ¢
$1,212

$2944
$12,455

$14.406 |,
$181,060.53

, ®
$0
$66,520
$115.028
$0
2,116
$183,585
£20.410
$204,074

$6.919
35,732
$707.413
$40208
$40.208
$787,829

S072
N2
303.2

3092
3092
3092
3092
3092
3092
3092
3092
3092

3092

3092
092
092
092

330.4
330.4
304.3
3112
320.3
3112
3112
04,3

338.3
303.3

0.2

3304
330.4
330.4
3304
3304
3304
330.4
3304
3304

333.4
3354

86



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU .

DOCKET NO. S40109-WU

At s of Dinhinc’e ™70 neet fB3

PAGE 88
" .
Schaduls 1 -D
K Pagé 4 of 6
Comparison of B ind hydrant costs from the Bishop 1978 and 1982 dpbralskia And Caloney’s study J
Yoar 1976 1977, 1578 1974 1880 1981 182
Bishop 1978 Uséd 1sazaiunotapuuu§ 13 $1.38 $1.43 $1.58 $1.69 $1.8t $1.75
C‘abm: L g.';: g.':g g-.s; gﬁ“ e g}:
y 71 1 41 $3.67
Avug. of Bishop's 78 drid "§2 $1.34 $138 21.43 $1.55 $1.69 $1.84 178
Bbhop 1978 (Used 1982 shanctq:tcﬁd $1.76 1.y $1.88 .05 $222 $228 $2.30
Sishop 1982 $1.78 $1.84 $ia8 s208 22 $2138 £ 30
- Colonby $4.51 Sded $4.83 $5.25 5.8 . $6.42 87
:.ma- of Bishop's T8 dind 52 $1.76 $i.8 3188 $208 22 $238 230
Bishop 1978 : $305 $£.13 $326 $a54 Bu $413 fam
Bishop 1982 .- 23 230 223 260 289 a0 292
Coloney , 55.9¢ $5.13 56.34 38,93 £7.51 ss.08 $7.62
:.m of Bishop's *78 and '82 5284 $374 212 $3.07 R0 $1.58 341
Bishop 1978 $5.01 $5.16 4548 4483 Gt $8.50 4844
Bishop 1522 £3.82 393 s4.08 $4.45 $4.82 $5.18 $£.00
Colondy £7.40 $762 $7.96 stel $9.32 $10.04 $9.47
Amgu of Slshop's 78 and 32 $4.42 $4.55 $'4.?2 35,14 $5.57 $5.99 E < g
':1 o .: m 1373 mm
:&;ngn of Bishop'd T8 ind ‘82
: Bishop 1978 : $1zn9 $13.16 $1d.e6 $1488 sdh $17.34 1838
* ' Bohop 1902 (Usad 1978 since notaspechied  $12.79 $13.48 $13.88 s$14.8 $16.11 $17.34 183
Colonby _ $1202 $12.40 $1290 $15.15 $18.40 N85 Snked
o0 o Average of Bishop's 78 and 42 $1279 1348 $12.68 $14.88 $16.11 $17.34 518
- Hydmnts | )
. Bishop 1978 $0 $ 7] £758 $a17 shdy $924
e - Gishop 1982 . 30 1548 1573 $619 s877 $700
s Colonky %0 $0 423 3864 $926 1,013 $r048
Avirage of Bithop's 78 and '82 30 30 -1 S5t $718 $res 812
Year ] 1983 1984 1988 1988 1587 1928
P z . .
" Bishop 1978 (Used 1582 since notdpiciiad 4202 $1.88 $1.38 144 $1.85 tias
= fahop 1582 - 902 $9.88 $1.48 $1.53 $1.85 $1.85
? 7 = F Colondy ) $4.09 $80 $37% .70 $1.75 s
L t_ﬁaaaﬂwnunau 202 $1.88 $1.45 $1.83 $1.85 $1.85
tishor 1978 (Used 1982 sinca notspeclied, 268 247 24 $240 do.0d 2.4
- Bishop 1882 $268 247 244 $2.40 2 244
Coloney 3581 $5.34 $6.25 $6.18 2825 $6.28
Avirage of Siahop'd 78 and '82 =68 247 2 $2.40 24 244
& ) ‘
- ' Hishop 1978 $4.80 47 4.2 $4.18 $4.22 $i22
. Bmhop 1982 s2a7 £.13 $3.09 $3.05 £3.09 B
Coloney ] _ 2899 $8.36 $8.25 $814 8828 3325
Avarage of Bishop's '78 and '82 198 $3.70 £3.85 160 $365 $3.65
‘. B -
Bishop 1978 $7.57 $7.04 $5.94 $6.84 $6.94 $5.94
Sishop 1982 8877 s517 1529 s g5 $8.29
Caloney $11.18 $10.39 £10.25 $10.91 $10.25 $10.26
Avertige of Bishop's 78 and '82 $6.67 $6.20 $5.12 $6.03 $8.12 $8.12
10" -~
Bishop 1978
+ Pishop 1982 i Not Applicable
Coloney .
A;.Itql of Bishop's ‘78 snd "82
1 0
Bishop 1978 $19.31 $17.45 $17.74 $17.48 $17.71 $17.71
Bishep 1582 (Used 1978 dinca not spacified)  $19.3% $17.96 $17.71 $17.47 $17.71 $17.
Coloney $19.56 s18.28 $13.03 $17.% $18.03 $18.03
Averkge of Bishop's 78 dnd 82 $19.41 $17.95 Eaviral $17.48 $17. ST
Bishop 1978 $1,039 $102¢ $1.070 $1.118 $1,147 $1,147
Biatop 1582 £787 e s¥io s 858 sBs8
$1.178 31,181 s1.13 $1.265 $1.300 $1.300

8E5



. Average of Bshop's 1976 and 1982

PVYC Plpe (No sppurtenancas) 1976
2° “

Bishop 1578

Bishop 1982

Coloney 7

Average of Blshop 1978 and 1982
4~ =

Bishop 1978

Blehop 1982

Colonay .

Average of Bishop 1978 and 1982
8~ .

- - - -]

Blshop 1978

Bishop 1982

GColoney

Average of Bishop 1978 and 1982
sl

Blishep 1878

Bishop 1982

Coloney

Avatage of Bishop 1978 and 1932
10° o &

Blshop 1878

Blshop 1982

Colonay -

Avarage of Bishop 1978 and 1962
12t

Bishop 1978

Bighop 1882 -
Coloney

Avarage of Bishop 1978 and 1982

ooRO

Qoo Q

o

- - - -]

Estimated Original Cost for T&D mains (ui-cludlnu the 11% (or apptatenances. Bishop's coals don't include the engineering and administrative soft costs.)

Blahop 1878
Bishop 1882
Colonay :

cooe

Eslimated Original Cost of T&D Syatem and Fire Hydrants.

1982 1884

1977 1978 19578 1980 1981 1983 1985
0 0 5026 6418 6908 8,661 18232 16955 16,723
0 0 5926 6416 6008 6881 18232 16,855 14,723
0 0 11,994 12965 13978 13,183 36508 34314 33844
0 0 5926 6416 6908 6681 18232 16955 16,723
0 0 2348 2542 2738 2619 278 1,188 1,172
0 0 2348 2542 2708 2639 1278 1,188 1,172
0 0 6028 6524 7022 6624 329 3049 3007
0 0 2348 2542 2736 2839 1278 1188 1,172
0 76755 31420 34017 36814 34536 28569 28567 20,203
0 58,285 23,040 24845 26849 28,857 20849 19482 19215
0 160,180 61481 68362 71643 67,578 55901 51984 61272
0 66520 27,230 20481 31,73t 30218 24759 23024 22708
0 130,508 37,175 40247 43319 40,961 o 0 0
0 90549 28356 30,700 33043 31,671 0 0 0
0 192,738 54,000 59,438 63,978 60,345 0 0 0
0 115028 32765 35473 38,18+ 36,386 ¢ ¢ 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 o
0 2118 0 0 0 0 3025 2813 2774
0 2118 0 o o ¢ 3026 2814 2775
0 2,154 o 0 0 6 3080 2864 2828
o 2118 0 ) 0 0 3025 2813 2775

Estimated Original Cost of Hydranis (Bishop costs do not Include engineering and admlhlslullvo soft costs)

Bishop 1978
‘Bishop 1982
Coloney
(XSerage ol Bishop 1978 and 1882

o
P

o00Q

0 232646 85411 82470 99,529 94,110 56782 52804 52,081
0 175,502 66,002 71,761 77281 74,621 48317 449032 44317
T 0 383420 148337 161,678 174,020 164,147 110,176 102,458 101,053
0 204074 78957 482,128 80395 B4M5 52550 48908  43,19%
0 6524 4835 7353 08043 8319 6,238 5,120 8,421
¢ 4941 5479 5568 6091 6300 4,723 J,878 4,802
0 7388 7748 8335 9,117 9430 7,070 5,804 71,278
0 5732 6005 6460 7087 7310 5,480 4,499 5.841

1988

10,491
16,491

33374

16491

1,168
1,158
2,980
1,156

25,83¢
18,948
50,560
22,394

oo

0
0

2,738
2,797
2,788
2,738

51,357
43,701
80,651
47828

8,497
5,011
7.591
5,084

M-J04-e8ET-76-284

o
O Q
Q0
Schedule 1-D o N b
Page 5 of 6 © E W
' o - %
O .
0
B
o
1987 1988 hart
<o
16,723 18,723 . 0
16,723 16,723 :
33844 33844 g
10723 16,723
1472 1,172
1472 1172
3,007 3,007
1,172 1,172
28,203 26,203
19,215 19,215
51,272 51,272
22,708 22,700
0 0
o 0
0 0
0 ()}
0 0
0 0
2774 2774
2778 2778
2828 2825
27785 2375
Total
52,081 52,081 921,351
44317 44317 735268
101,085 101,055 1,848,082
48,198 48,199 928,309
Total
669t 6,81 75,308
521 5211 57031
7.800 7,00 85370
6046 B046 08,170



! 7 7 Schedule 1 -D
Page 8 of 8

06 FOVA

*ON LEXD0d
"ON ¥I@HO0

STMATED PLANT ADDITIONS HY YEAR X
1976 1977 1970 1979 1080 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1936 1087 1988  TOTAL

INTANQIBLE PLANT
301.1 Organtzation

302.1 Fanchises

336.1 Other Plant & Misc.

SOURCE OF SUPPLY & PUMPINGQ- = o i
303.2 Land & Land Righte 3,600 4,500 _8,000
304.2 Structures & Improv,

305.Z Colisct & impound. Res.
300,2 Lake, River & Other 25 .
307.2 Woelle & Spiings 9,240 15,470 24.710]
300.2 infikr. Qalla/Tunnels - |
309.2 Supply Maios. 392,724 TR
310.2Z Power Generatlon Equipment 14,408 . - 14,408]
311.2 Pumping Equipment 21,555 5.288| ' 1.5 : 39,675
339.2: Gther Plant & Miso. Eq.

(IM-60TOV6

NM-J04-£8ET-¥6-D08d

<))

WATER TREATMENT PLANT : ]
303.3 Land & Land Rights 12,455 12,455
304.3: Structures & Impiov.. [] 42,4
320,32 Water Treaiment Equip. 2 .

339.3 Other Plant & Misc. Eq.. 4

TRANEMISSION & DISTRIBUTION

303.4 Land & Land Rights:

304.4 Structures & Improv.. B 0

330.4 Dlstr. Hes. & Standplpes 101,977

331.4 Trans, & Distr, Malns ‘ 0
0
0
[+]

tgl

333.4 Sewvices

334.4 Maters & Metor tnat:

335.4 Hydrants-

339.4. Other Plant & Miso. Eq. -

QENERAL PLANT

302.5. Land & Land Rights .
304.5 Siructures & Improv, . T
340.5 Office Fumiture & Eq
340.51 Computer Equip. C :

3415 Trensportation Equip _ 10,717 10,717
342.5 Stores Equipment.

343.5 Tools, Shop & Gamge Eq.
344.5 Labormtoty Equipment
345.5 Power Operated Equipment .
3468.5 Communicaiion Equipment.
347.5 Mbscellanecus Equipment
348.5 Other Tanghbie Plant

ONS DURING YEAR (548975 0[241,003] 108,270 107,502 121,624] 110,731| _ 97T,005] 102,167| 114,976} _ 66,670 84210
PLANT IN SERVICE ~ |545,928]545,526]767.620|896,000] 1,003.601] 1,1234251 1,244 156] 1,341,162|_1,443,328| 1,667,704 1,044::574[j i;m:w 1,705,383] 1,795,363

5,102
1,818
8.420

5
8
8
B
2

©
[
@
'~
o

EREE]

_..
R
3
8
s

|
5
E
Ere

k|

-}



ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULE NO. 2-A
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

1 LONG TERM DEBT 3,940,451 90.94% 7.66% 8.98% $ vw{3.720,913}3' 219,535 B86.57% 7.28% 8.46%
2 SHO RT—'(ERM DEBT arz, 118 a70% 1217% 1.06% (334!160) 12,958 5.23% 9;90*- 0.52%
3 PREFERRED STOCK 0 000% 000%  000% 0 o 000% 000%  000%
4 COMMON EQUITY 0 0.00% . 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 -O.M 0.00% 0.00%
5 GUSTOMER DEPOSITS 15388 036% 600%  00%% 0 15388  621% 600%  037%
e DEFE:HHED ITC'S 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 o 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
: 8 ADD _NEG EQUITY 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 -0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
_9 TDTALCAP"AL 4,332,953. 100.00% 8.07%. $ (4,005,077)% 247,678 100.00% 7.35%
. | s
o0
o

e

T6 HbUd
-*ON 1d450d

*ON d830d0

NM-60T0¥6

M-J04-E8ET-¥6-08d



ORDER NO. PSC-9%4-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

PAGE 92
ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO. . . SCHEDULE NO. 2-B |
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE DOCKET NO. 940109—-WU
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 -

1 LONG TERM DEBT T8 (1189998 0% (3601,920)8 (3,720,916)
5  SHORT-TERM DEBT (151,683) b (212,567)  (384,160)
3 PREFERRED STOCK 0 b 0 0
4 COMMON EQUITY | ; 0 o - o
5§ CUSTOMER DEPOSITS o 0 0 ) 0
6  ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOME TAX N3 0 o 0
7 OTHER (Explain) o o | o o 0
8  TOTAL CAPITAL s (osos 2 $ th__(3 B14,488)5 (4, 1085,077)

869



ST. GEOROB ISLAND UTILITY CO.
STATEMEBNT OF WATER OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR BNDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULE NO.3-A
DOCKET NO, 940109-WU

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 31780 4208758 TA2TI8S (0276 3499408 114974
OPERATING EXPENSES: 32.85%
2 OPERATIONAND MAINTENANCE ., $ 280,007 $ 2040088 524073 % (158,042)8 3069313 [ 366,331
3 DEPRECIATION 10,026 (308). 30,028 (17.225) 21,409 21,403
. o
4  AMORTIZATION 0 41,482 41,482 - (19,889) 21,567 21,507
5 TAXES OTHERTHAN INCOME 20,326 24,020 53,348 (21,108) 228 . STk 7412
6 INGOME TAXES 0 e 0 0 0 o 0
7TOTAL OPERATINGEXPENSES 3492808 309,/408 658,300 8 (216,000 441,539$ 8748 saT13
8 OPERATING INCOME s ELaes 115,708 § 80198 (1759008 (015908  109,0008 18210
9 RATE BASE $ 075,300 $ 102278 $ 247878 s 247.078
a5 S XN X2 5 A B Al R T A - XA A A R W LR SR AT
RATE OF RETURN . -3.22% 8.19% -30.08% 7.36%
0 T M T I T et et e B S RN BN B 3 R 0
o
=

€6 HOUd
"ON LEXD00d

nM-60T0¥6

- AM-JOd-E€8ET-P6-D8d

*ON ¥dH@HO



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 94

A
B.
C.

NXRESCHNPOUOZZr A" TAMMOO W >

ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
DOCKET NO. 940105— WU
‘PAGE10F2 .

To rémove th¢ utility's thst yoar revenue raquest
To reflect growth adjustment
To Increase miscelaneous sepiice charges for growth

NEr_ ADJUSTMENT

OPEFIATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

To reducé salaries for allocition to affiliates {Jssue 13}

To reduce health benefits for allowance for only full time employees {ssud 15)
To also reduce heatth benefits for allocation to affiliates (ssue 13}

To reverse atlowance for pansion plan (lssue 15) ~

Increase purchase power for growth adjustment (lssud 30)

To Increase chemicals for growth adjustment {Issue 30)

To teduce test year chémical expense (AE 21) Stip No. 8

To increase materials and suppiies for growth adjustment (Issue 30)

To reduce materials &nd suppliss (AE 22) Stip 8

To reduce contract sérvicés—other for non support (AE 24) Stip 21

To reduce contract servicés—eng to disalow retainer (ssue 16)

Yo reduce contract services—acet to disalfow retainér (issue 17)

Teo reduce contract services—legal 1o decroase retainer {(Issué 18}

To reduce contract senices—mgt for retainer (lssye 19)

To decrease contract services—other for tank cleaning (Issus 20) ‘
To decrease contract services—othér for supply main cleaning (ssue 20)
To décrease contract services—other for tésting (fssue 20)

To decraase rent for allocation to Affifates {(Issud 13)

To decraase transportation expense (Issue 21)

To decreass insurance éxpense {lssus 22)

To reduce raté case sxpense (Issus 26)

To reduce bad debt éxpenss (lssue 24)

. To reducé misc expenses for ailocation to non affliates {lssué 13)

To reduce misc expenses for disallowancé of cellular phone (lssue 25)
To reduce misc expenses for disallowAncs on non recurring charges {Issué 25)
To reduce misc expensés for corporats filing feés (asue 25)

AA. To inéibasé mide éxpenadd fof growth Adjustmént (83ué 30)
NET ADJUSTMENT
DEPRECIATION

FRSTTIOMOOWR

To reflect adjustment for ramoval of storage tank (Stip # 4)

To reflect adjustment to ratire pump for Wall #1 (Stip #5)

To reflect adjistment to rétiré pump for Well #2 (Stip #5)

To reflect adjustment to ratiré copier (Stip #5)

To refiact adjustment to récord contributions fram fire dept (Stip #10)
To refect the correction of an #mor (AE 27) Stip # 13

To reflect the change in rates (Stip # 14)

Yo reflact adjustment to non used and useful piant (Stip #20)

To reflect adjustment to plant for original cost (fssue 2)
To raflect adjustment far removal of ang design fees {issue &)
To rafiect adjustment for growth (lssua 30)

NET ADJUSTMENT

{428,201)
35,004
338

$ _ _@ez768]

¢ i gy

3.214)
(10,800)
{1 253)

908
271
(657)
g58
{4,851)

- 3,873
{1.959)

~ {6,000)
{21,000)
(18,000}
{1,916)
{35.375)
(5.746)
BN
(7.800)
(23,799)
€75

. {4.707)
. {1.785)
- (1,200)
(5.055)

- E78)
1,266

$ (158,642)

- (358)
. @51)
(519)
244)

298
5,432
8,802)
(3.658)
(8,385)
{2,939)
330




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 9401038-WU

PAGE 95
$T. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO. SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS , DOCEET NO. 940109—-WU

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 11, 1992 PAGE2OF2

AMOHRTIZATION

A. To reduce request for system analysis : 7, 111)
B. Toreducs request for asrator analysis (2,574)
C. To reduca request for hydrological analysis ' . (6,600)
D. Toreduca requestfor fire protection study - : {3,600)
NET ADJUSTMENT | _ - $ (15,885
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME | ’

A. Toremave requested provision for RAF"s ‘ o (17,675
B. To adjust payroll taxes to reflect salary adiuslment . (332
C. To adjust for per audit exceptza : (3,101
NET ADJUSTMENT ’ ) s : $ ____ (21,108

OPERATING REVENUES

Adjustment to reflect recommended reverues - $ 114,974

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

To reflect RAF's related to adjustment to revenues. $ _ 5174

r

FRCRTEIS IR X T 3 8 r? 2



tL8

96 dOvVd

ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES — WATER
TBST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 11, 1992

601
603

804
810
815
816
818
620
€31
632
833
834
635
641
842
650
856
657
658
659
660
668

667
870
875

SALARIES AND WAQES - EMPLOYEES
SALARIES AND WAGES ~
OFFIGERS, DIRECTORS, ETC.

EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
PURCHASED WATER
PURCHASED POWER
FUEL FOR PCWER PRODUCTION
CHEMICALS
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES —-ENGR,
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - ACCT,
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES — LEGAL
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ MGMT, FEES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES — OTHER:
RENTAL OF BUILOING/REAL PROPERTY
RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES
INSURANCE~-VEHICLE
INSURANCE~GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE =WORKMAN'S COMP,
INSURANCE-QTHER
ADVERTISING EXPENSE :
REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES —~

AMORT. OF RATE CASE EXPENSE
REQ. COMMISSION EXPENSES — OTHER
BADDEAGTEXPENSE -
MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSES

TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

$

Pl

DOCKET NO. 940109- WU

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C

$

82,879 $ 60,241 $ 123,120 & @214)8 119,908
0 "0 0 0 a
4,359 29,997 34,256 (18,216) 16,140
0 0 0 0 g
20,522 - 404 20,926 808 21,834
0 0 o 0 0
3,809 0 3,899 (386) - 3,513
15,573 0 16,573 * (3,999) 11,580
4,161 1,849 6,000 (1,959) - 4,041
31,436 (8,796) 22,640 {8,000) 16,640 |
21,818 2,182 24,000 (21,000} 3,000
48,000 0. 48,000 {16,000) 52,000
12,344 85,001 97,435 {46,910} 50,525
9,002 1,076 10,168 @717 6,451
7,163 2,633 9,7% 0 9,798
18,022 (2,422) 16,600 (7,800) - 7,800
0 0 0 0
0 17,000 17,000 (17,000)
0 4,000 4,000 (4,000)
0 16,502 15,502 {16,502)
0 0 0 0
0 26,260 26,260 (789) 25,471
0 a o 0 o
o 6,276 8,276 4.70m 1,569
21,649 2,773 24,422 (7,3%0) 17,002 |
280,907 § 244,086 $ 524,973 § (177,815

347.358' "

QOO O0

M-60T0%6

IM-J04-€8ET-¥6-0584

ON LIEADS0Q

‘ON dddd0



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU

DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 97

ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY COMPANY, LTD.
COUNTY: FRANKLIN

DOCKET NO. 940109-WU

TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 34, 1692

-

SCHEDULE NO. 4

. WATER
RATE SCHEDULE
Commission Utility
Appravet - Réquested
Current - interim Final
Residential and Gensetal Service
Basé Facility Charge:
~Meter Size: :
5/8° X 3/4" $14.05 $15.61 $30.91
1° $35.11 $39.00 $77.27
iy $70.24 . $78.03 $154.84
2 $112.37 - $124.83 $247.27
3" Compound $224.74 $249.67 $494.54
3 Turbine $245.81 $273.08 $840.91
4' Compound 7 $351.16 .$390.114 :
4° Turbine $421.39 $468.13 $927.27
€ Compound $702.31 . $780.21 _ '
6" Turbine $877.89 $078.27 $1,931.81
8* Compound $1,123.70 $1,248.34
& Turbine $1,264.17 $1,404.39
10 Compound $1,615.33 $1,794.50
10" Turbine $2,036.72 $2,285.63
12* Compound $3,019.96 $3,354.93
GALLONAGE CHARGE PER MG (1,000) $1.67 - $1.86 $2.84
Yypicat Regidential Bills
RESIDENTIAL BILLS — 5/8" x 3/4" '
3,000 galions $19.06 $ $21.18. - 43043
5,000 gallons $22.409$ $24.91 . $45.19
10 000 galions $30.75§: $342%, $59.31

Commission
Approved
Final

$21.49
$53.72
$107.44
$171.90
$343.79
$376.03
$537.18
$644.62
$1,074.36
$1,342.95
$1,718.97
$1,933.85
$2,471.03
$3,115.64
$4,619.74

$2.03

$27.58
$31.64
$41.79



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109.-WU
PAGE 98

ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY COMPANY, LTD. Schedule 5
COUNTY: FRANKLIN ,

DOCKET NO. 940109—WU

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 ,

HATE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Rate Decrease After Expiration of
Amortization Period for Rate Case Expense

Water
Monthly Rates.
Commission 7
. Approved Rate
Residential and Generai Service . Rates Decrease
Base Facility Charge (meter size): - ' ‘

5/8* X 3/4 ) $21.49 $1.20

1" . $sar2 $3.00

11/ ' $107.44 $6.01
> | ‘ . $171.90 $0.61 |

3*Compound - $343.79 - $19.22

3* Turbine $376.03 $21.02

4* Compound $537.18 . $30.03

4* Turbine $644.62 $36.03

6° Compound a $1,074.36 $60.05

6 Turbine ) $1,342.95 $75.08

§* Compound ' $1,718.97 $96.08

8" Turbine $1,933.85 $108.09

A0* Compound $2,471.03 $138.12

10* Turbine $3,115.64 $174.15

12* Compound $4,619.74 $258.22

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 gatlons $2.03 - $o.14

87:



348

oo
cOoMPANY: ST. GROROR ISLAND UTILITY CO. SCIHDULE NO. § g 8 g
WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT PAGR LOP $ &1
TEST YOAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 DOCKET HO. 940109-WY = t?é 2
5t Guarge leland Utlity Company, Ltd. o’ w g
Used and Uselol—Plantation Distribution Liaes \0 - %
Map Prics Mep Price O
Plaststien Subdiviries Inches Linesr Fent Taches Linesr Pect | Uted Dollar | Tolal Lots Lots .
sud Time Perdod* Uged of 8 Moln of & Mals i Per Pt | Amouot | Avellsble Comsected g
- . o n
OVSTER BAY-A ‘ [} l.mr . u&' w b e
HEROM BAY=A 73 1,350 108 Fi) 3 o
- 0
BAY COVE-A " 4,000 $L867  $930.00 M 9 O b
0
PELICAN RBACIE-A: 1 2,000 s1.36| $2811.00 8 2w T
DOLPHIN SBACH-A ns 2,35 nes|  $930.00 @ 19 é g
INDIAN BAY-A: : o e 3186} $L11600 » 3 W
BAY VIEW~A. & s1a6|  $279.00] 7 1 8
WINDJAMMER ~B 228 s163l  sne3000 a0 H e
o 3
'TREASURS BEACH-A B 19,342.00} ? 1400]  $288) $2604.00 3 2 é
PLANTATION BBACH-A ] $13,010.00 275 :.ssul s1sef 5200300 ] |
TURTLE BEACH -B U1 $16,030.00 [ of s1es 8 »
PBBELE BEACH - s £17,998.00 [ o] 3165 75 33
SEAPALM-C & B n $13,045.00 175 ol suesf.  ssm. sol 78 3
BAY PALM~B 48 $3,070.00 1 2,000 u.csll $3,300.00 2 3
SANDPIPER-D s $7,290.00 4 o}  $a6st  $1,320.00 M [}
SEAPINE-C ¥ ] $9,165.00 0 of s 4 1
SEA DUNB-C 03 $3,922.00 [ ol sum N "
OSPRBY VILLAUB-B s $3,5000 o of 168 n 19
DAY PNB-B 0 10.00 X $3,13s.00} 1
TOTALS $142, 51650} T2

Used & Usslul % On Distributies Malns ln Plastation s

TOTAL PLANTATION $ 1N DISTRIBUTION
& Mals SHLSIGSY
T Mols

7
Appertancaa@ IL11149% ol tetal. 316, 19692
Add B forBaglncering:  $W015.12

B ACORUNE 33 L 4 o A
Time Perieds lndnecd Prom Reviewof Bistop Reports 0o Pollows

Anlassilcd sfter 1952, vind svarage Yt brom period 1902~-1900
B miastalied between 1975 and 1962, wsed sverage VIt from paded 1978-192
Cwinsdsiicd b 19T ussd 1978 T




ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 100

4

COMPANY: ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULE NO. 6
PAGE 2 OF 5

DOGKET NO. 940109-WU

1. Non-used Ptant — Net

2.
3.
4,
5.
8.
7.

Future ERCs

Annua! Depreciation Expense
Rate of Return

Weighted Cost of Equity
Federal income Tax Rate

State Income Tax Rate

Annual Propertg Tax.
9.  Other Costs

10, Test Year

$82,285
457
$3,658
7.35%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
$0

$0
1993

877



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU
" DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 101 '

COMPANY: ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.
WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 _

Cost of Quailfying Assits: $80.084
Divided By Future ERC; A . 457
Casl/ERC: $180.05
Muttiply By Rate of Return: - 7.35%
Annual Retum Per ERC: : $1323
Annual Reduction in Return: B $0.59
{Annaul Depreciation Expense = s
per ERC Times Rate of Retum)

Fedéral Tax Rate: - 0.00%
Effective State Tax Rato: 0.00%
Total Tax Rate: ' 0.00%

. i e e —
Effective Tax on Return: o.m
{Equity % Times Tax Rate) mre———eeeor
Provision For Tax: 0.00%
(Tax on Retum/(1—Total Tax Rate)) Ermeem——..

SCHEDULE NO. 6
PAGE3OF5
DOCKET NQ, 840109-WU~

| Annual Dephiciation Expanse:

Futurs ERC's:

Annual Dept. Cost per ERC:
Annual Propery Tax Expérise:
Future ERC's:

Annua! Prop, Tax per ERC:

Weigltad Cost of Equity:
Divided by Rate of Return:

% of Equity in Retum:
Other Costs:

Future ERC's:

Cost per ERC:

878



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU

DOCKET NO. 940109-WU
PAGE 102

COMPANY: ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO.

WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1692

SCHEDULE NO. &
PAGE4OF S
DOCKET NO. 840108-WU

Unfunded Other Costs:
Unfunded Annual Depreciation:
Unfunded Property Tax:

Subtotal Unfunded Annual Expense:
Unfinded Expenses Prio_l\' Year:

Totdl Unfunded Expehses:

RAetum on Expenses Current Year:
Aetum on Expenses Priof Year:
Retim &1t Plant Currént Year
Earnings Prior Year:

Compound Eamings from Prior Year:

Total CQmpwnded Eamings:
Eaming$ Expansion Factor for Tax:

Revenue Required to Fund Eamings:
Revenue Required to Fund Expénses:

Subtotal:

ERC Carnrying Cost for 1 Year:

Divided by Factor for Gross Rscsipts Tax:

1993 1994 1995 1998 1897
0.00% 0.00% 0.00 % 0.00$ 0.00
8.00 8.00 2.00 8.00 | 8.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00
8008 8008 8004 8o0% 8.00
0.00 8.00 16.01 24.01 4002
8.008$ 1.0 $ 2401 $§ 32.024 40.02
_ _ se=d Emomm—ms
0.59 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.59
0.00 0.59 1.18 1.78 - 238
13.23 12.85 12.06 11.47" 10.88
0.00 13.23 27.44 42.69 59.06
0.00 0.97 202 3.4 4.34
1382 % 28.03 § 4328 % sse54 77.23
1.00 1.00 1.00 "1.00 1,00
13.82¢ 2803¢ 43288  $5065% 7723
8.00 16.01 24.01 3202 40,02
21838 4404 ¢ 67294 91.67¢% 11728
0.855 0.955 0.955 0.955 0.855
2288 % 48118 7046 § 8589 % 12277

879



ORDER NO. PS8C-94-1383-FOF-WU
DOCKET NO. 940108-WU

PAGE 103
COMPANY: ST. GEORGE ISLAND UTILITY CO. SCHEDULE NO. 6
WATER DISTRIBUTION PLANT PAGE 5 OF 5

TESTYEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 DOCKET NO. 840109-Wu

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
January 1.80 . 24.79 48.14 72.59 b822 {2277 12277
February 3.81 26.73 50.17 74.72 100.45 122,77 122.77
March 571 28.67 52.20 76.85 102.69 12277 . 12277
Aptil 7.82 30.61 54.23 78.97  104.92 122.77 122.77
May 9.52 3255 . 5626 81.10 107.15 12277 12277
June 1143 3448 58.29 83.23 109.38 12277+ 12277
July - 1333 36.42 - 80.32 85.35 111.61 122.77 | 12277
August 1524 38.36 62.35 87.48 113.85 12277 | 12277
September 17.14 4030 -. 6438 - 8961 116.08 1271° 12277
October 1905 = 4224 - 66.41 91.73 118.34 12277 ... 12277
November 20.95 44.17 68.43 93.86 120.54 12277 122.77
December . 22.86 46.11 70.46 95.99 122.77 12277 12277

+
B CEBEWIE m |
NOV 16 1994

- -

880





